REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

COMMERCIAL
GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA

WWW.cag.gov.in






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acquisition of land

2.1.14

ge
Preface - vii
Overview ix toxii |
Chapter-I
‘ Overview of Govemmem companies and Statutory 1
_ corporations
Introduction 1.1 1
Working Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) 1.2to 1-7
' " 1.12 -
State Electricity Regulatory Commission 1.13 7
.| Non-working Public Sector Undertakings 1.14 to 7-8
o ' ‘ , 1.18
| Status of placement of Separate Audit Reports of Statutory 1.19 9.
corporatnons and. Haryana Electricity Regu]latory Commission '
| in the Legislature
Disinvestment, Prlvatlsatlon and Restructumng of ]Pubhc Sector 1.20 9
Undertakings , :
Results ‘of audit of accounts of PSUs by the Comptrol]ler and : ]1 21 to - 9-10
Auditor General of India 1.27 -
Recoveries at the instance of audit - 1.28 10
Internal audit/internal control 1.29 10-11
Recommendations for closure of PSUs 1.30 - 11
Position. of discussion of Audit Reports (Commercial) by the | 1.31 12
Committee on Public Undertakings (COPU)
619-B Compames 1.32 12
' : @ha@fﬁer=ﬂ ‘
Performamce reviews relating to Government Companies Z
' | Haryana State Industrial and ]Imﬂ'mstmcmre Devempmem
Corporation Limited | : .
Seﬁ:ﬁ:mg up of Industrial Estates - 2.1
Highlights 13
i Introduction 211 14
Scope of Audit 212 14
~{ Audit objectives 213 14-15
Audit criteria 214 15
Audit methodology 2.1.5 15
Audit findings 2.1.6.to 16
‘ L 2.1.7 .
State industrial policy 2.1.8 16-17
) 2.19to

17-21




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

i e

i (Par.a;gl;aph--

Page

Development of land 2.1.1510 21-25
2.1.21

Fixation of price 2.1.22 to 25-26
2.1.23

Allotment of plots 2.1.24 10 26-27
2.1.25

Management of estate operations 2.1.26 to 27-29
2.1.27

Scheme for providing help to landowners whose land had been 2.1.28 29-30

acquired

Status of industrialisation 2129 30-31

Internal control 2.1.30 31

Conclusion A2

Recommendations 32

Haryana Backward Classes and Economically Weaker

Sections Kalyan Nigam Limited

Disbursement, utilization and recovery of financial 2.2

assistance

Highlights 33

Introduction 2.2.1 34

Scope of Audit 2.2 34

Audit objectives 223 34-35

Audit criteria 224 35

Audit methodology 2.2.5 35-36

Audit findings 2.2.6t0 36-38
2.2.10

Targets and achievements 2.2:11to 38-42
2.2.15

Post-disbursement monitoring of financial assistance 2.2.16 to 42-46
2.2:20

Repayment of loans 2.2:21 46-47

Corporate governance 2222 47

Internal audit/Internal control 2223 47-48

Conclusion 48

Recommendations 49

Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited

Tariff, Billing and Collection of Revenue 23

Highlights 50

Introduction 23.1 51

Scope of Audit 2B 51

ii




- Table of contents

» Paragrég;hi |
Audit objectives ) o | 233 51-52
Audit criteia , | 234 52
| Audit methodology a o el 235 52
| Audit findings S 236 | 53
Uneconormical operations - o v - 237to | © 53-56
| - S 2.3.10 ,
Tariff proposals © . . - , 2.3.11t0 56-58
' . ‘ L 2.3.14 :
_Re]lease of connections 7 23.15t0 58-61
’ : - 2.3.20 .
Bllhng for power supphed ' : ' 2321to | 61-66
. : ! » 2.3.29 :
Coﬂectlon of revenue o o 2.3.30.to 66-69
R | = 2.3.34
Internal contro]l and internal audit - - ' 2.3.35 - 69-70
Conclusion . ‘ o o 70 .
Recommendations . - T | B 70-71

Uttar Haryana Bijli- Vitran Nngam Limited andl Dakshm
Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited ,
Empllemematmn of Accelerated - P@\we]r Development amﬁ 24 .
| Reforms }ngmmme :

Highlights o ' o o R
Introduction . v S 24.1. 72-73
Scope of Audit - : - 242 73
Audit objectives ; 243 73-74
Audit criteria o - " 244 74
Audit methodo]logy e ' S 245 74
Audit ﬁndmgs . ¥ o 246 74-75
' ]Pro_]ect formulation and planning . "l 24.7to 75-76
S : ‘ 2410
Fund management , ‘ - - 24.11 to .77-78
: - : S 24.15
| Execution of projects ' : - 24.16t0 | 79-84
L , : 2.4.26 o

Energy accounting and audit o Lo . 24.27 84-85
Non-lmp]lementatlon of administrative mterventnons o '2.4.'28 - 85

I Vigilance measures to check theft of energy ' - ) 2429 86 .
Internal control , o ol 2430 86-87
Evaluation of APDRP | ] 243110 | -87-91

_ : 2.4.38
| .

A




 Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

| Follow up action on Audit Reports

¥ Paragraph Page
Conclusion ‘ 92
Recommendations 92
' " Chapter-TII

' 'Jl‘mnnsacfmom audit observations relating to Govemmem 3

compames and Statutory wrrp@mfcmns "
; Government companies
Haryama Agm Industries Corporation Limited _ ,

| Non recovery of transportation charges : 3 3.1 .93
Haryana State Roads and Bridges Development |
Corporation Limited o -

Loss due to delay in finalisation of tender bids 3.2 .94
Excess payment of interest . : 33 95

| Haryana State Industrial amd- Hnﬁras&n’ucmre Deve]l@pmem o

| Corporation Limited - o
Irregular payment of conveyance a]llowance 34 95-96
Haryana Police Housing Corpeoration ]annfcedl '

Excess payment of interest ‘ 3.5 96-97

| Uttar Haryamna Bijli Vitran Nigam annted o '

.| Revision of consumption security 3.6 97-98
Undue favour to consumers 3.7 - 98-99
Avoidable extra expenditure and loss of 1nterest 3.8 ~ 99-100
Loss due to delay in implementation of revised rates 39 100-101
Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited ; = :
Extra expenditure 3.10. 101-102

| Extra expenditure due to delay in finalisation of tenders 3.11 102-103
Extra expenditure due to purchase at higher rates ~3.12 103
Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited ) I

| Excess expenditure due to non-implementation of tender clause 3.13 103-104
Short recovery of water and sewerage charges - ' . 3.14 - . 104-105

‘ Statutory corporations '
Halryalma Financial Corporation ‘ i
Disbursement of loan against fake documents of collateral 3.15 105-106
secumty ’ :
“Non recovery of loan 3.16 . 106-107
Avoidable loss due to indecisiveness/frequent. changes in offlce 3.17 107-108
building construction plan ' ‘
Irregular payment of conveyance allowance 3.18 . 108-109
Haryana Warehousing Corporation ‘
Avoidable loss of interest = - 3.19. 109 -

| General ,

3.20 110-111

B\




L

Table of contents

- | paragraphs/reviews, replies to which were awaited

Annexures Page
1 | Statement showing particulars of up to date paid-up capital, equity/loans 115-119
received out of budget and loans outstanding as on 31 March 2007 in
respect of Government compames and Statutory corporatlons - ‘
2 | Summarised financial results of Government companies and Statutory 120-124 -
' corporations for the latest year for which accounts were finalised '
3 | Statement showing grants and subsidy received/receivable, guarantees 125-126
-received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratorium allowed and loans
converted into equity during the year and guarantees outstandmg at the
end of March 2007 :
4 | Statement showing financial position of Statutory corporations 127-128
5 | Statement showing working results of Statutory corporations 129
6 | Statement showing operational performance of Statutory corporations 130
7 | Statement showing inflow and outflow of funds for industrial area of 131
"HSIDC during the last five year up to 2006-07 : '
8 | Detail of schemes financed by Natiorial Financial Corporations 132-133
9 Statement showmg cost incurred on purchase of power, revenue from 134
sale of power, loss incurred and subsidy “received from State ,
Government during the last five years up to 2006-07
10 | Statement showing units received for sale, units sold, units lost and 135
expenditure incurred on improvement and mamtenance of distribution
system. during the five years up to 2006-07
11 | Statement showing revenue assessed, its collection and outstandmgs‘ 136
during the four years up to 2005-06
12 | Statement showing category wise pos1t10n -of arrears of revenue for 137 -
2002-07
13 | Statement showing release of APDRP funds by GOI and counterpart 138
funding by financial institutions
14 | Statement showing project wise utlhsauon of funds as on 31 March 139
2007 of UHBVNL and DHBVNL '
15 | Statement showing physical and financial progress of Computerisation 140
and Information Technology related works of UHBVNL and ]DHBVN]L '
during 2004-07
16 | Statement showing position of system strengthemng works in respect of 141-142
UHBVNL and DHBVNL as on 31 March 2007 -
17 | Statement showing excess reportmg of metermg to MoP up to| 143
March 2007 ‘
18 | Statement  showing = reviews/paragraphs  for  which  replies 144
were not received V '
19 | Statement showing the department-wise break up of ][nspectlon Reports 145
outstandmg as on 30 September 2007 :
20 | Statement  showing the department-wise number of draft

146







}P’reface

T Government commerc1a1 enterprises, the accounts of whlch are subject i
" to audit. by the Comptroller and Audltor General of India (CAG) fall under the_

followmg categories:-
° 'Government cornpames
B " e - Statutory corporatlons and

| _Y ®. jDepartmentally managed commerc1al undertakmgs

2. This report deals with the results of audit of Government companres :

“and Statutory corporations and has been prepared for submission to the
- Government of Haryana under Section 19A of the Comptroller and -Auditor

General’s (Duties, Powers and Condltrons of Servrce) Act, 1971, as amended e
- from time to time. The results: of audit relating to departmental]ly managed :
- commercial undertakings are 1ncluded in the Report of the Comptroller and»

'Audrtor General of India (C1v11) Government of Haryana

3. Audit of the accounts ‘of Government companies is conducted by the

. Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the prov1srons of Section 619 o b

of the Compames Act, 1956.

4. I respect of Haryana Warehousmg Corporatron CAG has the rrght o
* conduct: the audit of accounts! in, addition to the audit-conducted by the -
Chartered Accountants appointed by the State Government in consultation

with CAG. As per the State Financial Corporatrons (Amendment) Act, 2000,

CAG has the right to conduct. the audlt of accounts of the Haryana Financial
Corporation in addition to the. audit conducted by Chartered Accountants.
appointed by the Corporatlon out of the ‘panel of auditors approved. by the -

Reserve' Bank of India. In respect of Haryana Electricity Regulatory

P .Commlssron CAG is the sole auditor. The Audit Reports. on the annual
“accounts of all these corporat10ns/Comnuss1on are forwarded separately to the

B State Govemment ‘

5. " The cases mentioned in this Report are those Wh1ch came to notice in -

the course of audit during the year 2006-07 as well as those which came to
. notice in. earlier years, but were not dealt with in the previous Reports.
Matters relating to the period subsequent to 2006-07 have also been 1nc]luded
wherever necessary.

6. It is cert1f1ed ‘that audits: have been conducted in confomnty with the '

‘Audrtmg Standards issued by the CAG

Vil







OVERVIEW

L Overview of Government companies and Statutory
corporations

As on 31 March 2007, the State had 28 Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)
comprising 26 Government companies and two Statutory corporations as
against the same number of companies and corporations as on 31 March 2006.

(Paragraph 1.1)

The total investment in working PSUs increased from Rs. 10,700.55 crore as
on 31 March 2006 to Rs. 12,172.08 crore as on 31 March 2007. The total
investment in non-working PSUs was Rs. 139.32 crore as on 31 March 2006
as well as on 31 March 2007.

(Paragraphs 1.2 and 1.14)

The budgetary support from the State Government in the form of capital, loans
and grants/subsidies disbursed to the working PSUs increased from
Rs. 1,672.66 crore in 2005-06 to Rs. 2,602.43 crore in 2006-07. The State
Government guaranteed loans aggregating Rs. 342.04 crore to six PSUs (all
working) during 2006-07. The total amount of outstanding loans guaranteed
by the State Government to various PSUs was Rs. 3,396.66 crore as on
31 March 2007.

(Paragraph 1.5)

Only six working PSUs (five Government companies and one Statutory
corporation) finalised their accounts for the year 2006-07 by 30
September 2007. The accounts of 14 working Government companies and
one Statutory corporation were in arrears for periods ranging from one to six
years as on 30 September 2007. Only one non-working company finalised its
accounts for the year 2006-07. Accounts of four non-working companies were
in arrears for one to four years as on 30 September 2007. Two non-working
companies were under liquidation/winding up.

(Paragraphs 1.6 and 1.17)

According to the latest finalised accounts, 13 working PSUs (11 Government
companies and two Statutory corporations) earned aggregate profit of
Rs. 104.65 crore. ~ Against this, seven working PSUs (all Government
companies) incurred aggregate loss of Rs. 365.60 crore. Of the loss incurring
working Government companies, two companies had accumulated losses of
Rs. 768.43 crore against their aggregate paid-up capital of Rs. 708.33 crore.

(Paragraphs 1.7 and 1.9)

Even after 12 to 42 years of their existence, the individual turnover of six
Government companies (four working and two non-working) had been less
than rupees five crore in each of the preceding five years as per their latest
finalised accounts. Further, two non-working Government companies had

X




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

been incurring losses for five consecutive years as per their latest finalised
accounts, leading to negative net worth. The Government may either improve
the performance of these eight Government companies or consider their
closure.

(Paragraph 1.30)

2. Performance reviews relating to Government Companies;l

Performance reviews relating to *Setting up of Industrial Estates’ by Haryana
State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited,
‘Disbursement, utilisation and recovery of financial assistance’ by Haryana
Backward Classes and Economically Weaker Sections Kalyan Nigam
Limited, ‘Tariff, Billing and Collection of Revenue’ by Dakshin Haryana
Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited and ‘Implementation of Accelerated Power
Development and Reforms Programme’ by Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran
Nigam Limited and Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited were
conducted and some of the main findings are as follows:

Setting up of Industrial Estates by Haryana State Industrial and
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited

The performance of the Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure
Development Corporation Limited with regard to setting up of industrial
estates was deficient as the Company had not fixed any physical targets for
development of industrial estates in a fixed time frame. The rates for
allotment of industrial plots were fixed on the estimated cost basis without
recourse to actual cost. While making payment of compensation for
acquisition of land, the Company had not complied with the provisions of
Land Acquisition Act, 1894 with regard to payment of interest. The system
for selection/identification of land for acquisition was flawed, which had
resulted in blocking up of huge funds. Bulk of the area developed/being
developed fell within National Capital Region thereby ignoring other regions
thus hampering balanced industrial development of the State. The Company
had not maintained year wise break-up of overdue amount recoverable from
allottees and had not maintained accounts on accrual basis.

(Chapter 2.1)

Disbursement, utilisation and recovery of financial assistance by Haryana
Backward Classes and Economically Weaker Sections Kalyan Nigam
Limited

The performance of the Haryana Backward Classes and Economically Weaker
Sections Kalyan Nigam Limited as a channelising agency of backward classes,
minorities and handicapped persons with regard to their socio economic
upliftment was found to be dismal as it could cover only a small fraction of the
targeted population. In the absence of monitoring cell benefits reaching the
deprived among the targeted group is not ensured. The loans disbursed were
inadequate and given for limited sectors. The system of selection of
handicapped persons was defective as a large number of beneficiaries refused

X




Overview

to avail the loans at final stage. The recovery performance was not
satisfactory. The Company had not evolved any system to take legal action
against defaulters. The Company was not regular in repayment of loans to
National Financial Corporations resulting in payment of penal interest. The
internal audit and internal control system of the Company was deficient. The
records maintained at field offices were incomplete. Post disbursement
inspections were not done to monitor the ultimate impact on the beneficiaries.
Thus, the Company failed to achieve its objects of uplifting the financial
position of the targeted population.

(Chapter 2.2)

Tariff, Billing and Collection of Revenue by Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran
Nigam Limited

The performance of the Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited with
regard to tariff, billing and collection of revenue was found to be deficient as
the Company sustained huge losses due to its failure to contain sub-
transmission and distribution losses to the prescribed norms of Central
Electricity Authority, lack of submission of proposal to Haryana Electricity
Regulatory Commission for increase in tariff to cover up the revenue gap,
unmetered supply, defective meters, deficient energy audit, non recovery of
revised consumption security and incorrect billing. Laxity in prompt recovery
of its dues resulted in heavy accumulation of outstandings. Delay in transfer
of funds from collecting branches of the banks caused delay in inflow of funds
and loss of interest to the Company.

(Chapter 2.3)

Implementation of Accelerated Power Development and Reforms
Programme by Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited and Dakshin
Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited

Execution of Accelerated Power Development and Reforms Programme by the Uttar
Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited and Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam
Limited was slow and none of the projects was completed even after a lapse of more
than two years after the projected dates. The implementation of the Accelerated
Power Development and Reforms Programme was marred with deficient detailed
project reports, diversion of funds, non synchronisation of related works and non-
implementation of Information Technology related works. Due to non-completion of
the projects, the Utilities could not avail full grant available under Accelerated Power
Development and Reforms Programme. The circle offices were not declared as profit
centres for proper accountability. As a result, objectives of the scheme to bring down
Aggregate Technical and Commercial losses, increase in consumer satisfaction by
providing reliable and quality power could not be achieved and Utilities could not get
incentive available under the programme for cash loss reduction.

(Chapter 2.4)

X1



Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2007

[3. Transaction audit observations

Transaction audit observations included in this Report highlight deficiencies in )
the management of PSUs, which resulted in serious financial implications.
The irregularities pointed out are broadly of the following nature:

Loss of revenue of Rs. 4.64 crore due to rejection of valid offer.
(Paragraph 3.2)

Avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 14.98 crore in nine cases due to non opting
for reduced rate of interest, non enforcement of quantity increase in purchase
of transformers, delayed finalisation of tenders and resultant purchase at
higher rate, non processing of tender within validity period, delayed
completion of building and delay in raising the interest bills.

(Paragraphs 3.3, 3.5, 3.8, 3.10t0 3.13, 3.17 and 3.19)

Irregular expenditure of Rs 4.09 crore due to inadmissible re-imbursement of
conveyance allowance in violation of State Government instructions.

(Paragraphs 3.4 and 3.18)
Loss of Rs. 18.13 crore due to violation of contractual obligations and undue
favour to contractors.
(Paragraphs 3.1, 3.6, 3.7, 3.8, 3.9, 3.14 to 3.16)
Gist of some of the important audit observations is given below:
Haryana Agro Industries Corporation Limited suffered a loss of
Rs. 1.17 crore due to non recovery of transportation charges from the millers.
(Paragraph 3.1)
Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited suffered a loss of interest of
Rs. 5.45 crore due to short recovery of security of Rs. 80.25 lakh from the new

consumers and non recovery of security of Rs. 220.06 crore from the existing
consumers.

(Paragraph 3.6)

Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited incurred extra expenditure of
Rs. 5.95 crore on the purchase of transformers due to delayed finalisation of
tender and resultant purchase from Punjab State Electricity Board at higher rates.

(Paragraph 3.10)
Failure of the Haryana Financial Corporation to obtain 100 per cent
collateral security on the pattern of banks coupled with acceptance of

collateral security at highly inflated value and not taking over physical
possession of the unit had put the recovery of Rs. 8.79 crore at stake.

(Paragraph 3.16)

xii




Chapter-I

1. Overview of Government companies and Statutory
corporations

I Introduction 1

1.1 As on 31 March 2007, there were 26 Government companies
(19 working companies and seven non-working” companies) and two statutory
corporations (both working) as against the same number of companies and
corporations as on 31 March 2006 under the control of the State Government.
In addition, the State had formed (August 1998) Haryana Electricity Regulatory
Commission whose audit is also being conducted by the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India (CAG). The accounts of the State Government
companies (as defined in Section 617 of the Companies Act, 1956) are audited
by Statutory Auditors, who are appointed by CAG as per the provisions of
Section 619 (2) of the Companies Act, 1956. These accounts are also subject to
supplementary audit conducted by CAG as per the provisions of Section 619 of
the Companies Act, 1956. The audit arrangements of the statutory corporations
are as shown below:

Sl. [Name of the Authority for the audit by the CAG Audit arrangement

No. [corporation

1. |Haryana Financial |Section 37(6) of the State Financial audit by Chartered
Corporation Corporations Act, 1951. Accountants and

supplementary audit by CAG

2. [Haryana Section 31(8) of the State audit by Chartered
Warehousing Warehousing Corporations Act, 1962. | Accountants and
Corporation supplementary audit by CAG

Working Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)

Investment in working PSUs

1.2 As on 31 March 2007, the total investment in 21 working PSUs
(19 Government companies and two statutory corporations) was
Rs. 12,172.08 crore  (equity: Rs.2,388.01  crore; long-term”  loans:
Rs.8,334.48 crore and share application money: Rs.1,449.59 crore) as against
total investment of Rs. 10,700.55 crore (equity: Rs. 2,205.41crore, long-term
loans: Rs. 7,655.51 crore and share application money: Rs. 839.63 crore) as on

Non-working companies are those which are under process of liquidation/closure/
merger etc.

Long-term loans mentioned in para 1.2, 1.3 and 1.4 are excluding interest accrued
and due on such loans.




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

31 March 2006. Analysis of investment in working PSUs is given in the
following paragraphs.

Sector wise investment in working Government companies and Statutory
corporations

The investment (equity and long-term loans) in various sectors and percentage
thereof at the end of 31 March 2007 and 31 March 2006 are indicated below in
the pie charts:

Investment as on 31 March 2007
(Rupees in crore)
255.62

10947.17
B Power (89.94 per cent) O Engineering & Construction (3.93 per cent)
B Industry (2.70 per cent) M Finance (2.10 per cent)
B others (1.13 per cent) O agriculture(0.20 per cent)

Investment as on 31 March 2006
(Rupees in crore)
285.32

9351.74
B Pow er (87.39 per cent) O Engineering & Construction (5.14 per cent)
8 Industry (3.46 per cent) B8 Finance (2.67 per cent)
B others (1.10 per cent) 0 agriculture(0.24 per cent)




R

. Chapter I General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations -

- .Working Government companies

13 ’J['he total investment in worklng Govemment compames at the end of

- “March 2006 and March 2007 was as follows: S
: ' " (Amount: Rupees in crore)

2005-06 | . - 19 : 2,165.64 839.63 - 7,396.36 10,401.63

2006-07 19 1234825 i "1,444.59 . 8’11120-' 11,904.04.

As on 31 March 2007 the total mvestrnent in workmg Government companies
' comprlsed 31.86 per cent equity capital and 68.14 per cent loans compared to

28.89 and- 71.11 per cent of equlty caprta]l and loans respect1ve1y as- on

31 March 2006.

A summartsed posrtlon of Govemment investment -in Worklng Government
’ companres 1n the form of equrty and loans is detailed in Annexure L.

Due - 10’ 1ncrease in patd up: cap1ta1 of power sector and decrease in ]loan mv
construction sector, ‘the debt equlty ratio of working Government companles;
as a whole decreased from 2.46:11in 2005-06 to 2.14:1 i in 2006-07.

»Workmg Statutory corpomtmns ]

1.4 The total investment in two worklng Statutory corporatlons at the end.
of March 2006 and March 2007 was as follows: :

(Amount: Rupees in crore)

_+ | Haryana Financial Corporation 3393 | 251390 . | 3892 216.69 "
. | Haryana Warehousing 584 776 584 6.59
.| Corporation . T : L 3
| Total ¢ R '3977?‘ | 25935 4476 22328 -

A summartsed pos1t10n of Government investment in workrng Statutory '_

'corporatrons in the form of equrty and loans is detatled in Annexure L.

E ‘.,]Due to decrease in long terrn loans of both the corporatrons the debt eq[nltyv
. ratioasa whole decreased from 6. 52 1 in 2005- 06 to 4.99:11in 2006 -07.

. Budgetary outgo, grants/subszdzes, tguamntees tssued waiver of dues and

o converswn 0f loans into equity

15 The deta11s ‘regarding budgetary outgo,’ grants/subsrdles guarantees '

1ssued waiver of dues and conversion. of loans into equity by the State
,Government to workrng Government companies and - workrng Statutory
corporatlons are grven in Annexnres 1 and 3.




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

The budgetary outgo” in the form of equity capital, loans and grants/subsidies
from the State Government to working Government companies and working
Statutory corporation during 2004-05 to 2006-07 are given below:

(Amount: Rupees in crore) -

' | Equity capital

+| outgo from
i | budget

166.98 |

0.002

12

348.47

| 3.00

784.96 1 5.00

Loans given

from budget - |

21.96

5.09

202.68 -

' | Grant/subsidy
towards
(1) Projects/
'| programmes/
schemes
.| (2) Other
. | subsidy
'| “Total grants/
subsidy

16.10

1,170.74

1,186.84

1306.73

1131610

9.37 |

1,565.61 | - -
221570 | - .

3,781.31 -

’ Total outgo

1375.78

0.002

1,669.66

. 3.00

2597.43 5.00

During the year 2006-07, the Govérnment had: guaranteed loans aggregating

" Rs.342.04 crore obtained by  four

working Government companies

(Rs. 164.29 crore) and two working Statutory corporat1ons (Rs..177.75 crore).
~ At the end of the year, guarantees amounting to Rs. 3,396.66 crore ‘against
11 workmg Government .companies (Rs. 3,323.24.crore) and one working.

j Statutory corporation. (Rs.73.42 crore) were outstanding. .

The guarantee

" commission paid/payable to the Government by four Government companies
. and one Statutory corporation durmg the year was Rs.78.47 lakh and-

" Rs. 1437 lakh respectively.

o ‘Finalisation of acwunts by working PS Us

) ]l 6- The accounts of the companies for every flnancml year are requued to

be finalised within six months from the end of the relevant financial year
- .under Sections 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956 read

" with Section 19 of Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and
These are also to be laid before the
 Legislature .within nine ‘months from the end of relevant financial year.

*. Similarly, . in. case of Statutory corporatlons their accounts are finalised,

audited and presented to- the Legislature as per the provisions of their
respective Acts. Out of 21 working PSUs (19 Government companies and two
. Statutory corporations), only‘five companies and one corporation had finalised

* Conditions of Service) ‘Act, - 1971.

‘ their accounts for the year 2006-07 by 30 September 2007. During the period

from October 2006 to September 2007, 13 workmg Government companies

.+ finalised 16 accounts for prev1ous years.

Reconciliation of figures with Finance Accounts is pending for the year 2006-07.




Chapter I General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations

, ~The accounts of 14 working Govemment companies and one - Statutory
‘corporation involving 30 accounts were in arrears for periods ranging from -
one to six years as on 30 September 2007 as detailed below:

.ox

2001-02 to . A8
: 2006-07 . :
2. 1 : - . 2003-04to | 4 Al3 -
. : 2006-07 f : )
3. 2. . 2004-05 to 3 , Al2 and Al5
2006-07 :
4., 3 - 2005-06 to 2 A5, A6and Al6
Ce 2006-07 ‘
5. | 7 . 1 2006-07 1 A3, A7, Al0, All, Al4, B2
Al8and A19

The- administrative departments need to oversee and ensure that the accounts

are finalised and adopted by these PSUs within the prescribed period. Though-

the concerned administrative departments and officials of the Government
were informed every quarter by the Audit, of the arrears in finalisation of
accounts, no remedial measures had been taken. As a result of which the net
: worth of these PSUs could not be assessed in audit. '

Financial position and working results of working PSUs

19 The summarised financial results of working PSUS as per their latest

finalised accounts are given in Amnmexure 2. Besides, statements showing

- financial position and working results of individual working Statutory
5_c0rporat10ns for the latest three years are given in Ammexure 4 and 5,
respectwely

_ Accordmg to_ the latest finalised accounts of 19 working Government
companies -and two working Statutory corporations, seven companies had
. incurred an- aggregate loss of Rs. 365.60 crore. Eleven companies and two
" corporations earned an aggregate profit of Rs.58. 51 crore and Rs.46.14 crore,
- respectively. One company did not prepare profit and loss account as it
' cap1ta11sed excess of expenditure over income. :

Working Govemment companies
" Profit earning working Government companies and dividend

1.8 Three Government Companles finalised their accounts for the year
- 2006-07 up to 30 September 2007 and earned profit of Rs: 34.57 crore. Out of
' the 13 Government companies, which finalised their accounts for previous
. years by 30 September 2007, six compames'$ earned an aggregate profit. of

" » Haryana Police Housing Corporation L1m1ted
&

Development Corporation Limited. .

L1rmted

Haryana ‘Agro Industries Corporation Limited, Haryana Land Reclamation and
Development Corporation -Limited and Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure

Haryana Roadways Engineering Corporation Limited, Haryana Forest Development
Corporation Limited, Haryana Backward Classes and Economically Weaker Section
Kalyan Nigam Limited, Haryana Women Development Corporation Limited, Haryana
Tourism Development Corporation lelted and Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam

-




* D> #® @

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

| . Rs.23.09 crore. Out of these nine profit earning companies, five companies

were earning profit for two or more successive years. The State Government
had formulated (October 2003) a dividend policy under which all PSUs are
required to pay a minimum return of four per cent on the paid up share capital
contributed by the State Government. Only one company® had declared
dividend of rupees two crore during the year 2006-07 which worked out to
0.07 per cent of total equity investment of Rs. 2,786.08 crore by the State
Government in working Government companies.

Loss incurring working Government companies

1.9  Of the seven loss incurring working GeVemment cempanies, two*
companies had accumulated losses of Rs.768.43 crore as per the latest.
finalised accounts, against the aggregate paid up capital of Rs. 708.33 crore.

Working Statutory corporations
Profit earning Statutory cmpomtion '

1.10 One Statutory corporatron finalised its accounts for the year 2006-07
up to September 2007 and booked profit of Rs. 6.37 crore. The Corporation,
however, had accumulated loss of Rs. 147.80 crore, which was, more than
three times of its paid-up capital of Rs. 38.92 crore (Annexure-2).

Operational performance of working Statutory corporations v

1.11 The operational performance of the working . Statutory corporations’ is
given in Annexure 6. In Haryana Financial Corporation, the overdue amount
of  loans had increased from Rs.1,582.34crore in 2005-06 to
Rs. 1,703.78 crore in 2006-07. The percentage of overdue loans to total
outstandmg loans, however decreased from 67. 72 to. 60.65 during this period. -

Retum on capital employed

1.12 As per the latest ﬁnahsed accounts (up to September 2007), the capital
employed* worked out to Rs.9,287.24 crore in 19" working “Government
companies and total return® thereon amounted to Rs. 208.94 crore
(2.25 per cent) as compared to total return of Rs. 53.53 crore (0.68 per cent) on
capital employed of Rs. 7,910.70 crore in previous year (accounts finalised up to
30 September 2006). Similarly, the capital employed and total return thereon in
case of two working Statutory corporations as per their latest finalised accounts
(up to September 2007) worked out to Rs. 597.42 crore and Rs. 67.63 crore

L (1132 per cent), respectively as against capital. employed of Rs. 629.83 crore

and the total return of Rs. 83.13 crore (13 20 per cent) thereon for the previous

Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation Llrmted

Haryana Minerals Limited and Uttar Harya.na Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited. -

Haryana Financial Corportaion.-

Capital employed represents net fixed assets (1nclud1ng capital work-in-progress)

plus working capital except in finance companies and corporations where it

represents a mean of aggregate of opening and closing ‘balances of paid-up capital,

free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowings (including refinance).

For calculating total return on capital employed, interest on borrowed funds has been
. added to net profit/subtracted from the loss as disclosed in the profit and loss account.




Chapter 1 General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations

- year. (accounts finalised up- to 30 . September 2006). The details of capital
employed and total return on-capital employed in case of working Government
" companies and Statutory corporations are given in Anmexure 2.

'+ 1.13 Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission (HERC) was formed
(17 August 1998) under the Haryana Electricity Reforms Act, 1997 (Act) with
~ the objective of rationalisation of electricity tariff, advising in matters relating to
. electricity generation, transmission ‘and distribution in the State and issue of
- licenses. HERC is'a body corporate and comprises three members including a
‘Chairman, who are appointed by the State Government. As per Section 8(3) of
the Act, all expenditure of HERC is; to be charged to the Consolidated Fund of
the State. The audit of accounts of HERC is conducted by the CAG under
Section 104(2) of the Eleetr1c1ty Act, 2003. Under Section 103 of the Act, ibid,
the State Government was to constitute a State Electricity Regulatory
Commission Fund for crediting its receipts by way of grants /loans, fees etc. to
meet out expenses of the commission. The fund is yet to be .constituted
(August 2007). HERC had finalised its accounts up to 2006-07. During
2006-07, HERC issued 18 orders (hine on annual revenue requirements and
_nine on others) against 22 orders issued (eight on annual revenue requlrements
and 14 on others) during 2005-06. '

Investment in non-working PSUs

1.14  As on 31 March 2007 and 31 March 2006, the total investment in seven
‘non-working PSUs (all Government, companies) was Rs. 139.32 crore (equity:

Rs. 23.96 crore and long-term loans: Rs. 115.36 crore). The summarised position
- of Government investment in non—workmg Government companies in the form of
_ equity and loans is detailed in Annexure 1

The classification of the non—workihg PSUs was as under:

(Amount: Rupees in crore)

. Under liquidation/Winding up 6.86
2. ‘Others (non—working)$ 5 17.10 . 111.67-
Total : 7 - 23.96 115.36

Haryana Concast Limited and Haryana State Housmg Finance Corporatlon Limited.

* Haryana State Minor Irregation and Tubewells Corporatlon Limited, Haryana Tanneries
Limited, ‘Punjab State Irons Limited, Haryana State Small Industries and Export
Corporation Limited and Haryana State Handloom and Handlcrafts Corporation Limited,




Audit Report (Commercial) fbr the year ended 31 March 2007 »

..Budgetary loutgo, - grants/subsidies, guarantees, waiver of dues and -
' conversion of loans into equity ' :

" 1.5 The State Government did not release any funds to non-working
.companies during the year 2006-07. There was no guarantee outstanding as
-on 31 March 2007.

Total establishment expenditure of non?workingAPS Us

‘Il 16 The year-wise details of total expenditure of non-working Government
companies and the sources of financing that during last three years up to
2006-07 are glven below:

(Amoumt Rupees Im ]lalkh)

' | 2004-05

| 2005-06 |

{2006-07

- Finalisation of,accounts by non-working PSUs

1.17 Out of seven non-working Government companies one non-working
‘company finalised its accounts for the year 2006-07 during October 2006 to
September 2007. The accounts of four non-working companies were in arrears
for one to four years as on 30 September 2007 and t_wo* companies were under
liquidation/winding up as shown in Annexure 2.

“ Financial position and working results of non-working PSUs

1.18 The summarised. financial results of non-working Government
. companies as per their latest finalised accounts are given in Annexure 2.

The net worth of seven non-working companies against their paid-up capital of

~, Rs. 24.04 crore was (-) Rs. 238.22 crore. These companies suffered cash loss of
Rs.79.58 crore and their aggregate accumulated loss worked out to
Rs. 262. 26 crore. :

Haryana Tanneries Limited, Haryana State Small Industries and Export Corporation
Limited and Haryana State Handloom and Handicrafts Corporation Limited. -

Haryana State Minor Irregation and Tubewells Corporation Limited, Haryana Tanneries
Limited, Haryana State Small Industries and Export Corporation Limited and Haryana
State Handloom and Handicrafts Corporation Limited.

Haryana Concast Limited and Haryana State Housing Finance Corporatlon Limited.




, ]Leglslature by the Government

Chapter I General view of Governmént companies and Statutory corporations

1.19 | The following table shows the status of placement Qf various Separate
Audit Reports (SARs)- “issued by the CAG on the accounts of Statutory
corporations and Haryana ]Electnmty Regulatory Commission (HERC), in the

1 |Haryana. Financial |*, 2004-05 |2005-06 29 December | Pending with Vidhan
- | Corporation 2006 Sabha  since 13
| : S - September 2007 for
: ; ] . placement.
2 |Haryana " '2005-06 - - -
© | Warehousing ' » : ‘
Corporation * -
3 | Haryana Electri- 2004-05 2005-06 27 September | Annual report is under
' city  Regulatory 2006 preparation.
Commission ' : . ’

1.20 . The State’Government' did not undertake the exercise of disinvestment,

'~ privatisation and restructuring of any of its PSUs during 2006-07.

}1 21 ]Durmg ‘the period from October 2006 to September 2007 the
' ;accounts. of 18 Government | companies  (16. working and two
non- workmg) and one Statutory corporation were selected for review. The
net impact’ of important audit-observations as'a result of rev1ew of the
accounts of these PSUs was as follows:

Decrease in profit
2. Increasé in loss e
3. Non disclosure of |- 5 .| -
material facts ! v
4. . |Errors of 1 - 0.73 -
. |classification - S : :




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Some of the major errors and omissions noticed during October 2006 to
September 2007 in the course of review of annual accounts of these PSUs are
mentioned below:

Errors and omissions in case of Government companies

Haryana State Roads and Bridges Development Corporation Limited
(2005-06)

1.22  Non-provision of depreciation on completed projects resulted in
understatement of loss by Rs. 14.61 crore.

Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited (2006-07)

1.23  Non-provision for doubtful investments resulted in overstatement of
investment and profit by Rs 2.96 crore.

Haryana Power Generation Corporation Limited (2004-05)

1.24 The loss for the year was understated by Rs. 7.05 crore due to
capitalisation of revenue expenditure, non provision for bad and doubtful
advances and liability for expenses.

Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (2005-06)

1.25 The profit and other current assets were overstated by Rs. 1.65 crore
due to non provision of thefts/embezzlements/loss.

Errors and omissions in case of Statutory corporation
Haryana Financial Corporation (2005-06)

1.26  Non provision for leave encashment resulted in overstatement of profit
by Rs. 3.23 crore.

1.27  Short provision of Rs. 1.73 crore against loss assets and doubtful assets
resulted in overstatement of loans and advances and profit to that extent.

| Recoveries at the instance of audit ]

1.28 On the basis of deficiencies pointed out in audit, the power utilities had
recovered Rs.18.99 lakh on account of meter charges (Rs.17.28 lakh), electricity
duty (Rs. 0.27 lakh), incorrect tariff (Rs. 0.80 lakh), wrong rebate for power
factor (Rs. 0.34 lakh) and under recovery (Rs. 0.30 lakh).

| Internal audit/internal control |

1.29  The Statutory Auditors (Chartered Accountants) are required to furnish a
detailed report upon various aspects including the internal control/internal audit
systems in the companies audited in accordance with the directions issued by

10




. Chapter I General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations

. the CAG to them under Séction 619(3)(a) of the Companies Act, 1956 and to
identify areas which needed improvement. An illustrative resume- of major
-comments made by the Statutory Auditors on possible improvement in the
internal audit/internal control system in respect of one company® for the year

-2003-04, one companyA for the year 2004-05, three companies@ for.the year
2005-06 and two companies® for the year 2006-07 are given below:

1. - |Non-fixation of minimum/maximum limits of store and 2 Al and A19

spares

2. |Absence of internal audit system commensurate with the 3 Al2, A16 and
nature and size of business of the company Al8

3 Non-maintenance of cost record 1 Al9

4 |Non maintenance of proper records showing full 2 Al2 and A16

particulars /including quantitative -details; situations,
identity number, date of acquisitions, depreciated
value of fixed assets and their locations -

5 |Procedure for determination of unserviceable or 1 Al8
damaged stores and raw material

6  {Lack of internal control over sale of power 1 Al19

7. NonComputerisation of inventory records 2 Al and A17

1.30 Even after completion of 12 to 42 years of their existence, the
individual turnover of six Government companies (four working and two"
non-working) had been less than rupees five crore in each of the preceding
five. years as per their latest finalised accounts. Two® non working
Government. companies had been incurring losses for five consecutive years,
as per their latest finalised accounts, leading to negative net worth.

In view of poor turnover and continuous losses, the Government may either
improve the performance of these eight Government companies or consider
their closure.

®  Haryana Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation Limited

4 Haryana Power Generation Corporation Limited.

©  Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited, Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited and
" Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited.

¥

Haryana Agro Industries Corporation Limited and Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam
Limited :

Hartron Informatics Limited, Haryana Scheduled Castes Finance and Development
Corporation Limited, Haryana Backward Classes and Economically Weaker Section
Kalyan Nigam Limited and Haryana Women Development Corporation Limited.

Haryana Tanneries Limited and Punjab State Irons Limited.

Haryana State Minor Irrigation and Tubewells Corporation-Limited and Haryana State
Handloom and Handicrafts Corporation Limited.

11




Audit Report ( Commercial ) for the year ended 31 March 2007

“Position of - discussion” of - Audnt Reports (Commercnall) by the
1=C®mmnttee on‘Publi¢ Undertakmgs (COPW): }

1.31 The status (as on 30 September 2007) of reviews and paragraphs that
appeared in Audit Reports (Commercml) and were discussed by COPU is as
under:

Period of Audit T y - Number-of. rewews/paragraphs

Report Appearedl in Audnft Report ‘ Paras discussed

- “: 7. Reviews "= i Paragraphs: -Z[ 7 . -Reviews. - Paragraphs
2003-04 2 22 2 17
2004-05 2 20 1 6
2005-06 2 22 - -
Total 6 64 3 23

Audit Report (Commer01al) for the year 2005 06 was placed before the State
Legislature on 9 March 2007.

§19-B Companies

1.32 There was no company under Section 619-B of the Companies
Act, 1956 in the State.

12




- ’ ‘ 7 !
. Chapter-1I Pérformance reviews relating to Government Companies

, oy
- (Paragraphs 2.1.19 ‘and 2.1.20)

: (Paragraph 2.1.12)

" (Paragraph 2.1.14)

( Paragraph 2.1.25)

- (Paragraph 2.1.28)

13




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Introduction

2.1.1 Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation Limited was
incorporated (1967) for promoting medium and large scale industries in the
State. The Company was entrusted (1971) with the function of developing
industrial estates in the State. The State Government further entrusted
(27 December 2005) the function of development of infrastructure in the State
to the Company. Accordingly, the Company changed (March 2006) its name
to Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited.

The management of the Company is vested in a Board of Directors (Board)
appointed by the State Government. As of March 2007, there were seven
directors on the Board. The Managing Director is the Chief Executive of the
Company and is assisted by an Executive Director (Personnel and
Administration), a Chief Town Planner (Infrastructure Planning Cell), two
Additional General Managers (Industrial Area and Public Relation), two
Deputy General Managers (Accounts and Estate wing-I) and a Company
Secretary (Additional charge Estate wing-11). The Company has 13 field
offices to carry out development of industrial estates.

The activities of the Company were last reviewed in the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 2001
(Commercial) - Government of Haryana. The Committee on Public
Undertakings (COPU) discussed the review in November 2005 and May 2006
and settled the review on the basis of submissions made and corrective
measures taken by the Management.

Scope of Audit

2.1.2 The present review conducted during November 2006 to March 2007
covers activities relating to setting up of industrial estates and other
infrastructure projects by the Company during 2002-07. Besides examining
the records maintained at head office of the Company, Audit test checked
records of six” out of 13 field offices. The selection was made by adopting
simple random sampling without replacement method.

Audit objectives

2.1.3 The Audit objectives were to ascertain whether:

. the Company had prepared a well rounded plan for integrated
development of industrial estates in the State of Haryana;

@ Bawal, Gurgaon, Kundli, Manesar, Manakpur and Saha.
Bahadurgarh, Barhi, Barwala, Bawal, Faridabad, Gurgaon, Karnal, Kundli, Manesar,
Manakpur, Rai, Saha and Sirsa.

14




Chapter-1I Performance reviews relating to Government Companies
e o e S s dttedy sl

P e F T e S e e g

the Company had made proper‘survéys and investigations to assess the
requirement of industrial estates by the entrepreneurs keeping in view the
infrastructure, raw material availability, logistics, market and other inputs;

the farmers/landowners were getting compensation for their land as per
Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (LA Act) and socio-economic objectives
-were achieved; . :

proper infrastructure was provided for the industries in the estates
developed by the Company and proper mechanism was evolved by the
Company for regular upkeep and maintenance of industrial estates;

the Company adopted a transparent system for allotment of plots and
prices were fixed on ‘No profit no loss’ basis as per its policy; and

' the implementation of industrial infrastructure and other projects was

aimed at balanced industrial growth and in overall interest of the State.

The following audit criteria were adopted:

decisions of the Board relating to land acquisition, development,
allotment of plots and estate management; ”

physical and financial targets fixed by the Company;

LA Act, guidelines of Govemment of India (GOI) for industrial
development and State Industrial Policy (SIP); and -

project reports of the industrial estates and regular letter of allotment
(RLA).

 Audit methodology

2.1.5
]

]

Audit_followéd the following mix of methodologies:
examination of land acquisition records; -

comparison of total number of plots allotted vis-a-vis industrial units
established;

compliance of reiévant_ provisions of the LA Act;

status reports from field offices for coi_istruction and installation of
industrial units on allotted plots; and

comparison of industrialisation within National Capital Region (NCR)
and outside NCR. A ; ’

15



The Company could
not achieve financial
targets for
development of land
in any of the five
years.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

| Audit findings |

2.1.6 The audit findings were reported (May 2007) to the Government/
Management and discussed in the meeting (23 August 2007) of Audit Review
Committee for State Public Sector Enterprises (ARCPSE) wherein
representatives of the Company were present. Views of the Management were
considered while finalising the review. The audit findings are discussed in
succeeding paragraphs.

Sources and application of funds

2.1.7 The Company arranges funds for setting up of industrial estates
through loans from financial institutions, recovery from allottees and
equity/grants from Central/State Government. The budgeted and actual
figures of inflow and outflow of funds during the last five years up to 2006-07
are summarised in Annexure-7.

It would be seen (Annexure 7) that there were wide variations in the actuals
vis-a-vis budgeted figures. The main source of funds during the five years up
to 2006-07 were recovery from allottees: Rs. 1,697.43 crore (54.08 per cent);
equity and grants: Rs. 507.96 crore (16.18 per cent); loans: Rs. 238.71 crore
(7.61 per cent) and application money: Rs. 694.70 crore (22.13 per cent). As
compared to budgeted, the actual inflow of the funds was lower by 7 to 54
per cent and outflow of the funds was lower by 27 to 62 per cent during 2002-
07. Evidently, the targets were not realistically fixed.

The Company could not achieve financial targets for development of land in
any of the five years covered under review due to non achievement of desired
physical progress in respect of certain developmental works. The huge
variation [(-) 78 per cent to (-) 100 per cent] in the actuals as compared to
budgeted loans was due to less acquisition of land. It was further noticed that
the Company had set up overall financial targets without fixing the
corresponding physical targets in the absence of which the physical
achievements thereagainst could not be analysed in audit. Despite assurance
given to the COPU (16 May 2006) that the Company had started preparing
physical targets, the physical targets were not being fixed so far.

During ARCPSE meeting, the Management, while expressing practical
difficulties in the fixation of physical targets, assured to fix the physical
targets with regard to developmental works at macro level.

' State industrial policy |

2.1.8 Industrial Policy 2005 (IP 2005) encourages private participation in
development of infrastructure in the State. The key objectives of IP 2005 are to
generate employment and entrepreneurial opportunities across all sectors of
economy and spatial dispersal of economic activities particularly in

Construction of roads, laying of sewerage lines, storm water drainage and electrification etc.

16




i

Chapter—II Performance revzews relatmg to Government Companzes

economically and socially ‘backward ,reg1ons; State Government decided to
adopt following strategic mission approach to implement the IP 2005:

e - todevelop economic hubs_throngh infrastructural initiatives;
® . toencourage public private partnership in infrastructure projects;
o to focus on economic activities enjoying competitive advantage in the

State; in particular development of food processing  industry,
1nformat1on communication technology etc.; and

® ' topromote mega projects w1th economic spin off potential, particularly
in backward regions.

- The Company being nodal agency.for development of infrastructure has taken
up (14 November 2005) development of Kundli-Manesar-Palwal Expressway .
“on public private partnership basis, which was at initial stage of development.

 The Company had developed (2002) two food parks at Rai and Saha. To

. promote industrialisation in backward areas, the Department of Industrial

Policy and Promotion (DIPP) approved two Growth Centres at Bawal and
Saha in March 1992 and October 1997 respectively. The performance of these

. projects has been discussed in paragraphs 2.1.19 t0 2.1.21. The Company had
' not made any headway towards implementing Kanina special economic zone
: (SEZ) mega project to give economic sp1n off in backward area.

Action plan.

| 219 The Company- prepares proposal for acquisition'of land after asseésmg
~ the requirement in accordance with the schemes of GOI, State Government,
" . Industrial Policy of the State and as per the local demand of industries. The

Company after the receipt (1996) of mandate from the State Government for
development of industrial infrastructure prepared ‘its first Action Plan for land

© acquisition during 1997-2002. Agalnst the action plan, the Company was to

‘acquire 4,207 acres of land at 10° places, but it acquired only 2,765 acres
(65 per cent) of land up to March 2002 i.e. within the target period and
' thereafter total acqu1s1t10n was 3,859 acres (81.73 per cent) up to March 2007

at five places

‘During 2002 to 2005 the Company d1d not prepare any detailed action plan

for further acquisition of land. The Company, however, initiated

- (November 2002 to June 2005) land acqulsltlon proceedings for 10,164 acres

of land without fixing any time schedule during these years. Against this, the

; Company acqmred 6,561.40 acres up to March 2007.

©  Bahadurgarh, Barhi, Bawal phase-II, thaJJar Kharkhoda, Kundh Manesar phase-II,
Meham, Palwal and Samalkha.

17



Adoption of incorrect
dates for computing
payments had
resulted in extra
payment of !

Rs. 1.71 crore.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March2007

The Company finalised (July 2005) second action plan for aCCéUISIthH of land

during 2005-10 for acquisition of 16,900 acres of land at eleven” places. Out of

. this, the Company had acquired only 2,439.57 acres at two places (IMT, Manesar:

1,423.43 acres and Bawal Phase-II: 1,016.14 acres) up to March 2007.

The Company was having 17,496.80 acres of land valued at Rs. 2,136.32 crore
till March 2007 for development of industrial estates (12,326.10 acres);
Kundli-Manesar-Palwal (KMP) Expressway (3,291.50 acres); Special
Economic Zone, Gurgaon (1,601 acres) and Leisure Park at Gurgaon
(278.20 acres). During audit of the records relating to land acquisition
following deficiencies were noticed:

Extra payment of interest in acquisition of land. . -

2.1.10 To facilitate the acquisition of land by the State Government for public
purposes, a preliminary notification is required to be published in the official
Gazette under Section 4 (1) of the LA Act, 1894 followed by public notice of
the substance of such notification to be given at convenient places in the said
locality. Section 23 (1-A) of the Act ibid, further provides that in addition to
the market value of land, the court in every case shall award an amount
calculated at the rate of 12 per cent per annum on such market value for the
period commencing on and from the last of the dates giving of public notice to
the date of award or date of taking possession whichever is earlier.

Audit observed that on acquisition (December 2003 to March 2006) of land
measuring 4,268 acres at various places in Haryana, additional amount at the
rate of 12 per cent per annum was paid from the dates of publication of
notifications instead of the dates on which public notices were given in the
locality. Adoption of incorrect dates for computmg payments had resulted in
extra payment of Rs. 1.71 crore.

The Management stated (July 2007) that payment was made as per the demand
raised by Land Acquisition Collector (LAC). . The reply is not acceptable as
financial and accounting norms requlre checkmg correctness of demand before
release of payment :

Avoidable payment of interest on enhanced compensation .

2.1.11 As per awards of the Court (November 2002, February and
August 2004) the Company was to pay interest under section 28 of the LA Act
on the enhanced ¢ompensation at the rate of nine per cent per annum for the
first year and 15 per cent per annum for the subsequent years from the date on
which the Company took possession of land to the date of payment.

Audit scrutiny of the records of Indust_rial Model Town, Manesar revealed that
in respect of 89 execution petitions (November 2002 to August 2004), the
Hon’ble Courts enhanced the compensation but there were delays ranging
between 195 and 908 days (after giving 15 days time for procedural

S IMT, Manesar Growth Centre, Bawal phase-IT; Kundli Rai Complex; Bahadurgarh; IMT,

Kharkhauda; SEZ, Kanina; New Gurgaon-Kanina Expressway; SEZ, Gurgaon phase-Ii;
Transport Hub, Palwal; New Industnal Estate, Badli and Growth Centre, Saha phase-IL.

18




=T

e

||

Ac‘quisition of forest:

acre valued at.
Rs. 16.11 crore -
rendered the
investment
unfruitful.

. land measnring 80.53 .

-

’ Chapter II Performance revzews relatzng f0. Government Compames

fdnnalitiesﬁ in payment of enhanced cOmpensation amounting to
"= Rs. 10.14 crore. Due to delay in making payment, the Company was liabl¢ to
' 'pay extra interest of Rs. 30.84 lakh, calculated after allowing interest earned

by the Company at the average rate of five per cent per annum on surplus

. short term ‘funds. Though this amount is recoverable from allottees, the

Company had not raised demand notices.

The Management stated (July 2007) that a reasonable time was taken in
calculating the amount and if some. interest was paid it was compensated by
not paying it to creditor institutions. The reply is not tenable as the delay was
‘abnormal ranging between 195 and 908 days and the excess payment of
Rs 30.84 lakh had been worked out after allowing the benefit of interest-
earned.

= During ARCPSE meetlng, (August 2007) the Management assured to check
_ the position of abnormal delay.

_Extra expenditure in delayed_ deposit of compensation and unfruitful
expenditure due to acquisition of forest land

2.1.12 The Company acquired (January 2006) 278.2 acres of, land from-

‘village panchayat for development of leisure project near Gurgaon. LAC,

Gurgaon had demanded (May 2004) Rs. 46.73 crore for acquisition of this
land (date of award expected on 7 June 2004). The Company did not deposit
the amount for want of economic/technical feasibility report, which was to be
submitted by the consultant within two months. The LAC again asked
(July 2004) the Company to deposit the demand money as the interest of
Rs. 1.09 lakh per day was being added to the demand money. The Company
received (February 2005) feasibility report and deposited (17 January 2006)
Rs. 58.68 crore against the award (19 January 2006) of Rs. 55.66 crore. On
being pointed out (October 2006) in Audit the excess payment of
Rs. 3.02 crore was subsequently got refunded (December 2006).

Failure on the part of the Company in depositing the demand money in time
resulted -in additional payment of Rs.8.93 crore (Rs.55.66 crore—
Rs. 46.73 crore) and net loss of Rs. 5.21 crore after allowing interest saving of
Rs. 3.72 crore on account of delay in depositing the demand money of

- Rs. 46.76 crore. Besides, the Company was deprived of the intended benefits

from the leisure project. The Company also suffered a further loss of interest
of Rs. 19.37% lakh due to delay in getting refund of Rs. 3.02 crore. '

Audit scrutiny further revealed that this land included forest land measuring
80.53 acres valued at Rs. 16.11 crore, which could not be used for non-
forestery purpose as per the provisions of Punjab Land Preservation Act, 1900
and Forest Conservation Act, 1980. The Committee constituted by the State
had also .recommended (February 2005) against acquiring the forest land.

Resultantly, the investment of Rs. 16.11 crore proved unfruitful. Management
has not fixed the responsibility for the lapse (August 2007).

e Calculéted at the rate of 7 per cent per annum for 11 months.

19




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

The Management stated (July 2007) that acquisition of this land was a
conscious decision of the committee constituted by the State Government to
examine the feasibility of the project not only from economic point of view
but also to improve the environment and to protect the land from degradation
and encroachment. The contention of the Company does not hold good as it is
not mandate of the Company to undertake such activity. Moreover,
acquisition of forest land is against the provisions of the existing Forest Acts.

Acquisition of land for Information Technology (IT) Corridor in Panchkula

2.1.13 The Company deposited (August 2005) Rs. 25.86 crore being
25 per cent of total cost (Rs. 103.43 crore) of 97 acres land at the rate of
Rs 1.07 crore per acre with Housing and Urban Development Authority
(HUDA), Panchkula for setting up IT Parks. HUDA issued allotment letter in
November 2005. In this case the Audit noticed the following deficiencies:

. While calculating the external development charges, HUDA applied
floor area ratio (FAR) of 2.5 in respect of static components of cost
(like flood protection, road development etc) instead of applicable
FAR of 0.75. This resulted in over charging of Rs. 6.72 crore on
79.19 acres of land. Though, the Company had protested
(August 2005) against the excess charges with HUDA but did not
pursue the matter thereafter.

. In the meeting (June 2005) taken by the Chief Minister, Haryana with
senior officers of various organisations, it was decided to take
immediate steps for transfer of land to the Company. HUDA handed
over (July 2006) possession of 79.19 acres of land valued at
Rs. 84.44 crore against allotment of 97 acres for which Rs. 25.86 crore
had been paid (August 2005). This resulted in delay in completion of
the project, which was under progress.

. Out of 79.19 acres land handed over by HUDA, an area of 20 acres
valuing Rs. 21.33 crore (5 acres under seasonal rivulet and 15 acres
beyond the alignment of proposed protection bund) could not be
utilised, thereby leaving an area of 59.19 acres only for development.

Blockage of funds due to improper planning in acquisition of land

2.1.14 The Company deposited (April 1997 to August 2006)
Rs 1,159.88 crore  with LACs, Gurgaon (Rs.913.92crore), Jhajjar
(Rs. 200.67 crore) and Sonipat (Rs. 45.29 crore) for acquisition of land for
developing industrial estates. Out of this, an amount of Rs. 152.42 crore
remained undisbursed (Gurgaon: Rs. 147.80 crore, Sonipat: Rs. 4.59 crore,
Jhajjar: Rs. 0.03 crore) as of March 2007 with the respective LACs. The
Company had no details of land where the Courts had granted stay against
dispossession so as to enable the Company to have refund from respective
LAC:s in such cases.

Scrutiny by Audit revealed that the Board of the Company had approved
(July 1996) the proposal for setting up phase-VII Udyog Vihar, Gurgaon for

20




e R R = A —

e e e e

S e ———

—

Out ol‘a tota]l area of
7:11,331.83 acres

developed/being"

" developed up t6

March 2007 an area

+ of 10,123.62 acres
- (89.33 per cent) fell
~within NCR resuiting
°/ in unbalanced
industrial growth. - -

B Lack of plannrng

Chapter -1T Performance revzews relatmg to Government Compames
= P S o R . - |

',y."*whrch 31te in V11lage Mahmoodpur .lharsa and v1llage Narsinghpur - were -
o selected. -Prior to the. Board's decision, HUDA had initiated the case for this
o osite and acquisition papers were already prepared by LAC, Gurgaon. -After
R lapse of almost six’ ‘years the Company ‘got issued (November 2002)
. rotification of 389 acres land under Section 4 of the- Act on the basis of -
" notification papers prepared by LAC ‘Gurgaon for HUDA As these papers L
were prepared before 1996, ‘there were a number of cases where the- State -
"~ ‘Government had granted.charige in land use and due to this some mdustrral
: _‘ umts were. funct1onmg there S

o Consequently, there were numerous obJectrons agamst the acqulsrtlon of the -
* land. Instead of assessing the ava11ab1lrty and usefulness of the land afresh, -
- the Company got the award announced (November 2005) for 250 acres of land -
"+*for Rs."73.66 crore, desprte the fact that 93 Civil Writ Petitions were pendlng
_*}’m the Court and in respect of 190 Krla numbers/Khasra numbers.the Cotrt had -

granted stay against dispossession. | ‘Out of 250 acres, the Cornpany could get

.. possession of only 85 acres land and Rs. 63. 94 crore out of Rs. 73.66 crore -
. remiained undisbursed with. the LAC as of March 2007. “This area could also . -
... not be developed due to non avarlablhty of proper approach and cont1gu1ty »

Thus, improper plannlng led to avmdable blockage of funds to the extent of

‘v'*u Rs. 73 66 crore

‘The Management stated (luly 2007) that the | process of acqursrtron of land was

not to be.reviewed by it but. by - the State Government. - The - reply is not

‘ acceptable the company in accordance with commercial practices. should have

;. pursued early disbursement w1th ]LAC through the State Government as delays
- were 1ncreas1ng its 1nterest habrlrty o :

Q 2.1.15 Before ﬂoatlng an rndustrral estate the Company is requrred to prov1de'- '
_four basrc facilities viz.” roads, water supply, sewerage and electrification.
- Audit observed that ‘the Company- does not prepare any time schedule for

development of a particular estate. In absence ‘thereof, 0pt1mum use of

' frnancml materral human and other resources could not be- ver1f1ed in audrt

- Unbalanced tndnsmal development

v 240 16 Aud1t scrutiny  of records - revealed that out of a total area of-

.- 11,331.83 acres developed/bemg developed up ‘to March 2007 an area of
110,123:62'dcres (8933 per ‘cent), fell within NCR. . The area” of NCR
. constituted-only 30 per cent of the total area of'the State. This indicates that

areas outs1de the NCR were not paid due attentlon thereby impeding balanced

~ industrial growth in the State.

- The Management stated (l'uly 2007) that the growth in NCR was. due to
.. interest .shown ° by the. entrepreneurs/mdustnahsts - The fact, however,
P remamed that it had. hampered balanced industrial growth in the State

21

————r




: Audlt Report ( Commerczal) for the  year er ended 31 March2007

During the ARCPSE meeting, the Management, while asserting that
development depended on demand and supply, assured to pay due attention
towards balanced industrial growth in the State.

Non coordination of construction of substation and LILO

2.1.17 Substation of 132/11 KV at Industrial Estate, Rai was. to be fed from

Loop in Loop out (LILO) of Sonipat-Rai 132 KV line to be constructed by
Haryana Vidyut Parsaran Nigam Limited (HVPNL) on deposit work basis.

Both the above works were to be synchronised. Audit observed that though

the Company awarded (September 2004) the work of construction of

132/11KV substation at Industrial Estate, Rai to ‘Alstom Limited’ with

scheduled completion petiod of 12 months, the matter for construction of

LILO of Sorﬁpat—'Rai_ with HVPNL was substantially delayed (April 2005) and

‘was not pursued at higher level of management. Finally, HVPNL approved

(December 2005) the construction of LILO after almost 14 months from the

date of awarding the work of construction of substation. Resultantly, sub
station at Rai remained  incomplete (August 2007) even after spending
Rs. 2.55 crore due to non avallablhty of feeding arrangement.

Thus non-coordination of the work relating to substation with LILO had
.resulted not only in avoidable blocklng of funds but also deprived the allottees
of adequate power supply.

" The Management stated (July 2007) that the delay was en the part of HVPNL.
The reply is -not tenable as being nodal agency, the Company. should have
pursued the matter at h1gher level to coordinate the two works. '

" Establishment of growth centres

2.1.18 The Union Ministry of Industries, Department of Industrial Policy and
Promotion (DIPP) decided (June 1988) to set up two Growth Centres (GCs) in
~ the State. These GCs were to act as magnets for attracting industries to
backward areas  ‘with infrastructure facilities like power, -water,
telecommumcat1on banking etc. The DIPP approved Bawal (March 1992)
and Saha (October 1997) as GCs. The physical and financial progress of these
GCs up to March 2007 is as below:

Growth centre Saha |

2.1.19 DIPP approved (October 1997) the GC, Saha for Rs. 81.19 crore.” The
project was to be financed by providing Central/State Government grants
(Rs. 15 crore), loan (Rs. 14.75 crore) and Company’s funds (Rs. 51.44 crore).
The Company had spent Rs. 17.62 crore so far (March 2007) on acquisition of
land (Rs. 9.27 crore) and development (Rs. 8.35 crore) of this GC and
received grants of Rs. 12.96 crore - DIPP (Rs.8.50crore) and State
Government (Rs. 4.46 crore) The progress of this growth centre was very
slow as discussed below:

e As per the project report, an‘ approximate area of 1,000 acres of land
' was to be developed in two phases (phase-I: 410 acres and phase-II:

22




Employment to 50 -
persons only could .
be provided against
26,000 as envisaged
in the project report
even after a lapse of
more than nine
years.

‘ Chapter—II Peiformance revzews relatmg 10 C Government Compames v

600 acres) w1th1n a period of five years up to October 2002. The
Company, however, could acquire only 410.25 acres of land in 1999
‘for phase-I and for phase-II proceedings for acquisition were started as
late as in August 2005 against the stipulated month of December 1997.

o The Company could develop only 582 plots (243 industrial and 339

- residential) during 2003-05 against 738 carved out plots and balance
. 156 plots could not be developed due to land being under litigation.
The Company allotted 187 plots up to March 2007. As per the terms
of allotment, the stipulated period for start of production was three
" years. The progress towards implementation of the projects by
allottees was quite dismal as only 28 -allottees could implement their
" project up to March 2007 despite the fact that 99 plots had been
allotted prior to 2003-04. No residential plot could be allotted due to

~ slow industrialisation in the area.

e The project report of GC Saha envisaged direct employment to 26,000
persons. Howevér, even after a lapse of more than nine years, direct
employment to 50 persons only could be provided (March 2007)
thereby defeating the basic objective of providing infrastructural
facilities in backward areas of the State to attract industries and

" generate employment opportunities.

The ‘Management stated (July 2007) that the State had to -compete with
neighbouring ‘States enjoying incentives given by GOI. The demand had,
however, now picked up due to sealing of small units running in residential

- areas. The fact remained that even after existence of GC, Saha for over

nine years, the process of industrialisation and employment generation was not
satisfactory.

" Growth centre Bawal

2.1 2@ DIPP approved (March 1992) the GC ‘Bawal for Rs. 38.86 crore. The

project was to be financed by providing Central/ State Government grants
(Rs. 15 crore), loans (Rs. 5.60 crore) and Company funds (Rs. 18.26 crore).
The Company had spent Rs. 171.47 crore till March 2007 on development of
this GC and received grants of Rs. 15 crore from DIPP (Rs. 10 crore) and
State Government (Rs. 5 crore).

® ‘The Company developed (2000-01) 585 plots out of which it allotted

516 plots up to March 2007. Production started only on 168 plots till

March 2007 though 257 plots had been .allotted prior to 2003-04. The

‘process of slow industrialisation in aperiod of 15 years since inception

~of the GC was indicative of the fact that selection of the allottees was
deficient. '

® The project report envisaged direct employment to 35000 persons on
completion of the project in March 2002. As against this projection,
direct employment to 7000 persons could be provided (March 2007),
" thereby defeating the basic objective of generating employment
opportunities. ' ’

23



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

The Management stated (July 2007) that earlier there was slow
industrialisation but now it was moving up. The fact, however, remained that
this growth centre had failed to achieve its basic objective of industrialisation
and employment generation to full extent even after lapse of over 15 years.

Setting up of food parks

2.1.21 The Company established two food parks at Saha and Rai under the
Food Processing Industrial Park scheme (2001) of Union Ministry of Food
Processing Industry (MFPI) for development of common facilities such as
analytical and quality control laboratories/cold storage/warehousing facilities,
etc. The physical and financial progress of food parks up to March 2007 is
given in the following table:

(Rupees in crore)

Financial pattern particulars Food Park Saha Food Park Rai
Approved Project Cost by MFPI 7.31 53.20
Grant in-aid sanctioned 293 4.00
Company's contribution 4.38 49.20
Financial Progress particulars

Grant in-aid received 1.46 2.00
Expenditure incurred 11.49 27.70
Physical Progress particulars

Land to be acquired (acre) 30 116
Land actually acquired (acre) 70 116
Plots to be carved out (nos) 56 208
Plots actually carved out (nos) 197 208
Plots developed (nos) 162 208
Plots allotted (nos) 106 136
Plots where units in production (nos) 7 11

It will be seen from above that although both the food parks were projected to
be fully developed (December 2005) yet production was started (March 2007)
in only 18 plots (7 at Saha and 11 plots at Rai) and construction was going on
in 43 plots (3 plots at Saha and 40 plots at Rai) out of 405 plots (Saha: 197 and
Rai: 208) carved out by the Company. Audit scrutiny further revealed the
following deficiencies:

Food Park, Saha

o MFPI provides grant in-aid up to rupees four crore for setting up food
park. It sanctioned (January 2002 and March 2003) Rs. 2.93 crore and
did not sanction balance Rs.1.07 crore as the Company failed to bring
proposal for cold storage deemed essential for the food park.

e Due to unilateral revision (September 2002) of project cost from
Rs. 7.31 crore to Rs. 20.88 crore without approval of MFPI and slow
progress in achievement of physical and financial targets, the central
assistance of Rs. 1.47 crore out of Rs. 2.93 crore had not been released
by the bank (March 2003) on the directions of the MFPL.

. The Company spent Rs.34.32 lakh (up to September 2006) for
construction of laboratory building but deferred the installation of
laboratory equipments, thereby depriving the allottees of this crucial

24




s

=

'Chargmg of mterest on o
. the gramt-in- -aid -
“resulted.-in inflation of

cost by Rs. 5.04 crore |
and overcharging from

-the allottees to the - i
- extent of

Rs. 4. 40 crore.

o Chapter—ll Performance revzews relattng to Government Companzes
e P

’ agro -based 1ndlustr1es in- the park

F vod Park Rm

'5 - . Out of rupees four crore sanctroned "MFPI released

»"?(March April 2002) rupees two crore to the bank but due to slow
_Iprogress the bank released this money after five years (lFebruary 2007)
. on the directions of MEPI ’l[‘he balance assistance of rupees two crore

| had not been released so far (July. 2007). Even_ after spendlngi -

- Rs. 56.41 lakh up to December 2006 for construction of laboratory
_J-bulldmg, the Company ‘deferred (April 2005) the installation. of

"- laboratory equlpments thereby deprrvmg the allottees from this cruc1al~_ .

facﬂrty T o

. The Management stated (luly 2007) that the laboratory equrpments would be v

~ installed i in food parks, Saha and Rar after sufficient number of industrial units .
came. up-in these food parks. 'l‘he action of the Company' lacked Justrfrcatron
“in view of the fact that MFPI had sanctloned grant spec1f1cally for such type of *

~.common facilities and by provrdrng these facilities the Company could have -

fac111tated the: entrepreneurs to 1mplement the pI’Q] ects.

2.1, 22 The Company allots mdustrral plots on ‘no profit no- loss basrs It ‘was
noticed that the- Company had been - Workmg out allotment rates by - °

aggregatmg the development expendrture interest cost, land cost on estimated

basis divided by the area to be- allotted At no stage had the Company ‘ever
compared the actual expend1ture estate wise so-as to.ensure strict adherence of -
its declared policy -of ‘no profrt no loss’. -Following points relating to
' allotment rates were not1ced in audit. T =

) 0verchargzng fmm allottees of gmwth centres at Bawal and Saha

2. 23 Audrt scrutmy in respect of prlce frxatron of plots in GCs Bawal and

Saha- revealed that the Company, while determining the cost of plots per.sqm,

-included interest on the entire amount of development expenditure despite the
" fact . that the . Company got . grant—m—ald of Rs. 19.95  crore

(Bawal: Rs.15. 00 crore, Saha: Rs. 4. 95 crore).from DIPP/State ‘Governmient at
the - development stage itself. Chargmg of :interest on the same resulted- in
inflation of cost by Rs. 5.04 crore, and resultant overchargmg from the allottees

T to the extent of Rs. 3.42 crore in; -case of Bawal and Rs. 0. 98 crore in case of =

Saha on the plots sold up-to August 2006 and October 2006 respectlvely

' ’l['he Management stated (l’uly 2007) that at no pomt of time interest on equity - . o

""" had been directly. loaded on the cost of plots.  The reply is not acceptable as

- the development expend1ture was worked out by loading 1nterest component

-

. ‘.facrhty lFurther the Company farled to prov1de backward/forward o
~ linkages and ‘other common - facrhtles such as warehouse and cold -
. storage, thereby resultmg in poor response from entrepreneurs tosetup .

-25




Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2007

In fact the loading of interest on full cost was against the declared policy of
‘no profit no loss’. This also acted as disincentive to the allottees.

Allotment of plots

2.1.24 The Company had not fixed any time frame for inviting applications
for allotment after development and for processing of applications received.
Out of 11,111 plots/sheds carved out on 8,407.11 acres of land up to
March 2007, 1,029 plots/sheds (9.26 per cent) valuing Rs. 244.11 crore were
lying vacant. The allotment of remaining allotable plots was under process.
The Company had also not fixed year wise physical targets for allotment of
plots/sheds in the absence of which the performance of estate division of the
Company could not be evaluated.

Irregular allotment and non-auction of commercial plot at Gurgaon

2.1.25 The Company invited (January 2000) joint venture (JV) partners to
develop a recreational park (a commercial activity) on four acres of land in
phase-1II of Gurgaon through open advertisements. Against the average
auction price of Rs. 9,023 per sqm for industrial plots in this area
(August 1996 to May 1999), the Company offered the rate of Rs. 5,000 per
sqm for the JV. It selected Leisure City India Private Limited for JV and
signed (June 2000) MOU. The Letter of intent (30 November 2000),
inter alia, provided that the project would be implemented by Special Purpose
Vehicle® (SPV) viz. Gurgaon Recreation Park Limited and the Company
would subscribe equity share capital not exceeding 15 per cent in the said
SPV. The physical possession of land would be handed over after receipt of
25 per cent of the total price of land. The balance 75 per cent would be paid
either in lump sum within 60 days from the date of issue of regular letter of
allotment (RLA) or in six equated half yearly instalments with interest at the
rate of 18 per cent per annum. The RLA would be issued subject to necessary
approval/clearance from State/ Central Government agencies.

The collaborators deposited (January 2001) Rs. 80 lakh (10 per cent) and
Rs 1.20 crore (15 per cent in May 2003). The SPV had failed to obtain no
objection certificate (NOC) from National Highway Authority of India
(NHAI) for road connectivity within 30 days from the date of issue of
Company’s letter (September 2003) but the Company signed (April 2004) the
financial collaboration agreement and handed over (26 July 2004) the physical
possession of site.

The SPV deposited (January 2005/February 2005) Rs. 6.52 crore (balance
75 per cent) by bank drafts despite the fact that the Company had not issued
any RLA. The Company neither returned these bank drafts to the SPV nor
encashed them on the plea that the implementation of the project was under
review. The Advocate General suggested (May 2005) cancellation of plot due
to non obtaining of NOC from NHAI. The Legal Remembrancer also held
(June 20035) that the plot should have been auctioned even for joint venture

A company floated for specific project.

26




- Non.cancellation of -
. allotment on failure
.. of the allottee to l‘ull‘l]l .
* " terms and conditions _
" ofallotmeént and non |
. auctioning at the .
. prevailing rates had
" -resulted inloss of - -
" -. Rs.236.89 crore. ©

Chapter /4 Performance revzews relatlng to Government Compantes

Atates mstead of quotmg ﬁxed rate of Rs 5; 000 per sqm. wh1le 1nv1t1ng

E _‘tenders He also suggested to- reappra1se the pI'OJCCt to determine its Vlablllty ‘
TInstead - of auctlomng th1s land at prevallmg rate -of Rs. 1.50 lakh per sqm .
.~ “being the ‘reserve price” fixed' for auction of - Convention’ Centre—cum—’ ;

- jCommerc1al Complex Gurgaon the' Company dec1ded (May/August- 2006) to

R “implement .the project with seme. modifications. Accordmgly, the Company -

I 1"’31gned (September 20()6) supplementary agreement containing certain benefits.
‘ to'the Company. viz. allotment of sweat equity equivalent to 15 per cent of its

| ‘sharé capital and transfer of 25 per cent additional FAR in the shape of

" constructed - property -free of ‘cost to the Company But as compared to.

. 'preva1hng land rates these beneﬁlts were meagre. - The Company accepted o

“L'_"_'(September 2006) fresh drafts for Rs 6.52 crote. “There was no headway
) i.*»'towards 1mplementat10n of the prOJect (June 2007) ' e

G ’][‘hus 1rregular allotment of commercral site to the SPV, non cancellat1on of ‘
. allotment ‘on failure of the allottee to fulfil terms and conditions of allotment
" ‘and ‘non" auct1onmg at . the: prevalhng rates *-had - resulted in Joss .of -
: :'-‘,‘le 236 89 crore (16 337 sqm at the rate of Rs. 1 45 lakh per sqm) |

’ The Management stated (July 2007) that selectlon was made on compet1t1vev '

. _basis and site allotted at’ prevailing price at that time.  The matter regarding o
obtalmng of clearance: from NHAI was. being pursued The contentlon of the
Management is not acceptable as it ‘had invited bids at fixed price instead of -

| putting; the ‘site to open’ auction. lL.egal Remembrancer of the State had also’

' opined that the site. should have been auctloned ' :

3 Absence of faczlmes and non redressal of allottees gnevances '

2 1.26 Scrutmy of the records revealed non—prov1s1on of certam fac1l1t1es and
: non redressal of problerns bemg faced by allottees as under:

v F 'W1th a'view to provide . connect1v1ty to res1dent1al and industrial zone
co T at lMT Manesar for av01d1ng traffic congest1on/accrdents a flyover.

'across NH- 8" ‘was yet - to  be constructed - Despite = deposit
'(November 2000) of Rs.10lakh “with NHAI towards fees ‘of

. consultants, the'project could not materialise. due to failure of the -

. Company to: prov1de clearance for site.

@ - bRoads in lndustnal Estate Rar espe01ally in block lD were in Taw

o cond1t10n (w1thout resurfacmg) s1nce 2002

. ©. ‘- .Non-prov1s1on of Common Efﬂuent Treatment Plant (CETP) at Manakpur o

' Ef-‘@ Non-provrsron of d1sposal of sewage at GC Saha lndustnal lEstate .

_ Ra1 and Food Park Saha

[P

c27

4




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

. With a view to control discharge of storm water and sewerage effluent
from DLF area coming into the Nallah, the Company awarded
(February 2004), the work of construction of Pucca storm water drain in
Udyog Vihar (UV), Gurgaon between sector 18-19 from NH-8 to old
Delhi Road, Gurgaon UV phase IV and V at a cost of Rs. 1.04 crore.
Since the site in phase V of UV, Gurgaon was full of sewerage effluent
generated due to non stoppage of unauthorised sewerage connection of
allottees, the Contactor had to abandon the work in July 2004. The
expenditure of Rs. 14 lakh incurred by the Company had, thus, proved to
be infructuous as the work as per revised (July 2006) design with
estimated cost of Rs. 4.32 crore was yet to be awarded (June 2007). The
problem of sewage was still persisting even after a lapse of 16 years
since inception of phase IV and V of UV, Gurgaon.

. No truck terminal was created at Bawal and Kundli to facilitate smooth
transportation of raw material and finished goods.

v No provision for solid waste management at any of the 43 industrial
estates of the Company.

e No ESI dispensary existed at IMT, Manesar and GC, Saha.

. The arrangements for water supply to industrial estates were
inadequate. Resultantly, 1,114 allottees had bored tubewells
unauthorisedly in 12 industrial estates.

° In a meeting (April 1998) under the Chairmanship of Commissioner
and Secretary to Government of Haryana, Irrigation Department, it was
agreed to allot 10 cusec of water for IMT Manesar to be drawn from
Bassai water supply. The Company acquired (December 2002)
approximately 54 acres land at a cost of Rs. 3.88 crore and also
deposited (May 2003) an amount of rupees one crore with Irrigation
Department for survey and further spent Rs. 9.62 crore on related
developmental works up to January 2007. Despite incurring huge
expenditure of Rs. 14.50 crore, the channel had not become operational
due to non-release of water by Irrigation Department.

Outstanding recovery in respect of maintenance

2.1.27 As per policy of the Company, soon after expiry of five years from
the date of completion of the project, the Industrial Estates are to be
transferred to the Municipality of that area for maintenance purpose. The
Company had accordingly booked maintenance charges for five years in the
allotment cost. Industrial Estate, Gurgaon had since been completed and five
years lapsed in 1982-83 but it had not been transferred to the Municipality.
The Company had been incurring huge expenditure on the maintenance of
industrial area even after the expiry of five years, which was to be recovered
per sqm basis from the allottees in terms of Regular Letter of Allotment.
Scrutiny of records revealed that an amount of Rs. 2.16 crore on account of

28




AL

_ Vmamtenance charges was outstandlng as on 31 December 2006 against the
allottees. Out of this, an amount of Rs. 67.23" lakh was outstanding against
‘110 allottees of Phase- I toV, Udyog Vihar, and Industrial Estate, Gurgaon
since 1990

An amount of Rs. 1.34 crore on account of water charges (Rs. 63.36 lakh in nine

estates), ‘sewerage and STP. charges (Rs. 70.76 lakh in three estates) was
outstanding. for periods ranging between one and nine years. Out of the total
outstanding water charges of Rs 63.36 lakh, an amount of Rs 54.12 lakh related

_to Industrial Model Town, Manesar, out of which Rs 37.94 lakh was '

outstandmg against 51 allottees whose water supply had been disconnected. No
concrete steps had been taken to recover the remaining outstandmg amount.

The Management stated (July 2007)‘ that LE., Gurgon could not be transferred

‘as it was outside the Municipal limits and action was being taken to recover

outstanding dues from allottees from time to time. An amount of Rs. 63.57 lakh

- on account of STP charges of IE, Kundli was under litigation. The reply was not

tenable as the long outstanding dues indicate lack of required pursuance

2.1.28 With a view to mitigate the sufferings of landowners and agricultural
labourers. who become unemployed due to acquisition of land, the Board
approved (March 1995) a scheme for providing help to them. - As per the
scheme one per cent of the cost of acquisition of land was to be incurred on

. skill development by providing training to villagers and one per cent of the

total project cost was to be kept apart in Village Amenities Fund for takmg up

- developmental works of public benefits such as roads, drainage etc. in- the
"affected villages. Audit scrutiny revealed that the Company had not made -
significant contribution in this regard The following table deplcts the detail~ '~
-of d1fferent projects implemented/being implemented vis-a-vis expenditure

- Industrial Estates Gurgaon: 10 allottees: Rs 9.78 lakh.
Phase I to V Udyog Vihar: 100 allottees: Rs 57.45 lakh.

29



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

incurred up to December 2006 against the respective project.

(Rupees in lakh)
Industrial Area Costof | Project cost | One per cent One per Expendi- Expendi-
estate (in acres) land of land cost cent of ture on ture on
for skill project cost skill village
development/ | for village develop- develop-
training develop- ment/ ment
ment training
Bawal 1168.00 9178.22 18208.84 91.78 182.09 2.12 43.68
Kundli 634.24 2378.45 18046.16 23.78 180.46 Nil 66.29
Manesar 3180.79 23110.65 81287.00 231.11 812.87 Nil 140.03"
Rai 559.50 2938.87 13903.28 29.39 139.03 Nil 33.24
Bahadurgarh 777.83 6078.46 12625.00 60.78 126.25 Nil -
Karnal 151.68 1322.01 2244.57 13.22 22.45 Nil
Barwala 103.00 516.80 1366.40 5.17 13.67 Nil
Sirsa 74.53 985.64 1112.35 9.86 11.12 Nil
Manakpur 134.69 510.19 2024.89 5.10 20.25 Nil
Barhi 605.78 3476.67 9128.17 34.77 91.28 Nil -
Saha 415.60 1207.09 6872.33 12.07 68.72 Nil 9.49
Total 7805.64 51703.05 166818.99 517.03 1668.19 2.12 292.73

The Company failed miserably to implement the above schemes as it incurred
only Rs. 2.12 lakh (0.41 per cent) against requirement of Rs. 5.17 crore under
skill development/ training scheme and only Rs. 2.93 crore (17.56 per cent)
against requirement of Rs. 16.68 crore under Village Development Scheme
though the latter amount was charged to the allottees. It is pertinent to

Actiial expendisare mention here that the above expenditure of Rs. 2.93 crore included a sum of

incurred on skill

Rs. 1.40 crore relating to Manesar, which was incurred in connection with the

development/training development of villages under the programme “Sarkar Apke Dawar”
scheme and village announced by the Chief Minister, Haryana, which did not fall under the
develapeiont schene purview of Village Development Scheme. Thus, the Company failed to
constituted 0.41 per !

cent and 17.56 per
cent respectively of

discharge its social responsibility.

The Management stated (July 2007) that no demand from village panchayat

available funds, g, - : : :

thereby failing to for providing more facilities was pending. The reply is not tenable since the

discharge social expenditure incurred is negligible, strenuous efforts should have been made to

l‘CESPOHSib“ity by the identify the developmental works/welfare schemes for the benefit of
ompany.

village/villagers in consultation with the Deputy Commissioner of the
concerned District.

| Status of industrialisation |

2.1.29 Out of 10,082 plots/sheds allotted up to March 2007, only 4,081 plots/
sheds (40 per cent) were in production, indicating slow pace of
industrialisation.

P.K. Bhasin & Associates (a firm of Chartered Accountants) engaged by the
Company for survey of industrial estates observed that out of total 9046 plots
of 24 industrial estates, unauthorised transferees were carrying activities in
771 plots. Out of these, 554 (72 per cent) related to Gurgaon, a high potential
zone having prime location. 796 allottees had no proof of having started the

Up to January 2006.

30




=

B [

L productron Further 85 allottees were carrymg out non- 1ndustnal act1v1tles viz

- sale outlet: of auto,- office of f1nanc1al services and- godowns etc. “which:

_ ~indicated that the Company s fleld staff was not reporting these cases timely

for- resumptlon/cancellatlon The ‘Company had; however, not carried out any

~ * ~evaluation study or 1mpact assessment regardmg 1mplementatron of 1ndustr1al
o Cestatessofar. o »

' lDurmg ARC]PSE meetmg, the Management assured to carry out the evaluatron ‘
: study at macro level to know the overall 1mpact of 1ndustr1ahsat10n

e

7;2 1.30. Aud1t scrutmy revealed the followmg deflclen01es in the mternal
: control system : : :

L The Company was mamtammg its accounts on cash basis mstead of
o ,.accrual basis thus vrolatmg the provrsrons of the Compames Act 1956

- Year wise breakup of overdue amount recoverable from allottees had. e

not been mamtamed

;The system to ensure t1mely transfer of funds by the various mdustnal o
o .:estates to head office was lacklng as: the instructions issued (December )
- 1996) by head -office to freld offices m this regard were not: being .

- followed. A test’ check of seven bank accounts- of four field offices

revealed that funds rangmg from Rs. 35:86 lakh to Rs. 96 lakh had been
. retamed in current accounts for ;periods rangmg from 178 to 192 days :

»-f Though the Company had - developed Management l[nformatron
~ System, consohdated pos1t10n of various WOJ['kS/pIO]eCtS of 1ndustr1al
? estates had never been brought to the notlce of Board. :

_ VThe annual budgets for the years 2001 07 were approved after -one to o
' .mne ‘months. from the- date of close of the frnancral year :

- Due to lack of coord1nat1on between Planmng and Estate Division the
o ’fallotment committee had- made double allotments- in 11 cases durrng o
- ,May and December 2004 -

: "Though the Company prepared (1998 99) an IT plan which mcluded |

inter and intranet facilities, Local Area Network (LAN) facilities at.

- ;corporate office; online: hnkages W1th field offices and development of
‘website etc., it had not established any inter, intranet facilities and
~online lrnkages with field offices. As the industrial activity of the

‘ 'Company was widely scattered all over the State, lmkmg with field
_office was indispensable not only for overall momtormg but also. for
“process optimisation' and . client facﬂltatlon etc. The Management

stated (July 2007) that connect1v1ty Work was under 1mplementatron

V:j31'




Audit Rport ( Commerczal ) for the year ended 31 March 2007 _

" The performance of the Company with regard to setting up of industrial
estates was deficient as the Company had not fixed amy physical targets
for development of industrial estates in a fixed time frame. The rates for
allotment of industrial plots were fixed on the estimated cost basis without
recourse to actual cost. While making payment of compensation for
acquisition of land, the Company had not complied with the provisions of
Land Acquisition Act, 1894 with regard to payment of imterest. The
system for selection/identification of land for acquisition was flawed,

“which had resulted in blocking up of huge funds. Bulk of the area
developed/being developed fell within Natiomal Capital Regiom (NCR)
thereby ignoring other regions thus hampering balanced industrial
development of the State.. The Company had not maintained year wise

-break-up of overdue amount recoverable from allottees and hadl mot
maintained accounts on accrual basis.

[ Conclusion’

‘Recommendations |

The Company may considers

e redlleﬁnﬁng system amd procedure for acquisition of land to aveid
blocking of funds and ensurﬁlmg speedy industrialisation.

® strict adherence to relevamt pmvnsm]ms of fthe Land Acqmsnttmlm
Act, to avmdl excess payments.

® fixing of physical targets for development of a particular industrial
estate within a fixed time frame.

° -speedy amd aggressive commercial pméﬁces to accelerate.
industrialisation and generatiom 0f empﬂ@ymem as envisaged in the
growth centres.

e ' expediting the implementation Oﬁ' IT Plan for ovelralll monitoring,
process optimisation and client facilitation.

e overdue amounts recoverable from allottees should be updated
_ qtmarfierﬂy and recoveries effected on pn‘nonty

The matﬁen' was referred to the Government in May 20@’7 the reply had
not lbeen received (September 2007).

32




. elating to Government Companie.s" :

TLED 13T e e R 5

(Paragraph 2.2.18)

. (Paragraph2.2.21)

* . (Paragraphs 2.2.19 and 2.2.20)

" (Paragraph 2.2.16) .

33

‘(Paragraph2.2.9) ~




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

| Introduction

2.2.1 Haryana Backward Classes and Economically Weaker Sections Kalyan
Nigam Limited (Company) was incorporated (December 1980) to provide
financial assistance to the members of Backward Classes (BCs) in the State.
The main objectives of the Company are to undertake the task of
socio economic and educational upliftment and to advance loans on easy terms
to such members of BCs who want to start their profession/business. Up to
the year 1993 the Company disbursed financial assistance to BCs under bank
tie up scheme.

The State Government designated it as a State Channelising Agency (SCA) of
National Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation
(NBCFDC), National Minorities Development and Finance Corporation
(NMDFC) and National Handicapped Finance and Development Corporation
(NHFDC) in April 1993, May 1995 and July 1997 for providing assistance to
members of BCs, minorities and handicapped persons respectively. As per
2001 census, the State had 11.40 lakh BC families, 24.33 lakh minority
population and 4.55 lakh handicapped persons out of which the Company had
extended financial assistance to 5 per cent, 0.28 per cent and 0.35 per cent of
the respective population up to 2006-07.

The management of the Company is vested in a Board of Directors (BOD)
comprising 15 directors including a Chairman and a Managing Director (MD)
appointed by the State Government. The MD is the Chief Executive of the
Company. As on 31 March 2007 the Company had 19 district offices each
headed by a District Manager.

 Scope of Audit |

2.2.2 The present review conducted during November 2006 to March 2007
covers the performance of the Company with regard to disbursement,
utilisation and recovery of financial assistance during 2002-07. Besides
examining the records maintained at the Head office (HO) of the Company,
Audit also test checked the records of eight™ out of 19 district offices selected
using random sampling technique. The sample constitutes 40 per cent of the
total number of beneficiaries and of total financial assistance provided.

| Audit objectives |

2.2.3 The audit objectives were to ascertain whether:

. the Company planned and executed its activities in an effective and
efficient manner and periodically reviewed the impact of its activities
and took remedial measures wherever required,;

Ambala, Gurgaon, Hissar, Jind, Kaithal, Karnal, Panipat and Yamuna Nagar.

34




) Chapter—II Perfo\rmance r‘eviews‘relating to Govémment Compdnier

e _ ,the financial ass1stance prov1ded under the schemes was in consonance
‘ *w1th the guldehnes issued by the State/Central Government;

X - ‘ the targets set for d1sbursement of loans were achieved and there were _, N
no delays in processrng the cases at Vanous stages ‘of disbursement of U
loans ~ 4

e ';the momtorrng system evolved by the Company was qualltatlvely STV o

- adequate and effective . enough to ensure ach1ev1ng the desrred
.,_obJectlves in an efficient and effectlve manner

e . :"tlmely payment was made to ﬁnan01al 1nst1tut10ns to avord levy ot - b
.’penal interest; and . 'j o R

e .the ass1stance ultlmately resulted in gamful employment/uphftment/ i '
o betterment of the targeted groups as envrsaged ’ N

: 224 ,']l‘.he following/audit criteria were adopted:

o ~physrcal and f1nanc1al targets |
° ' prescrlbed norms of fman01a1 assrstance and appralsals o b
e . »‘ gurdelmes 1ssued by Govemment of lndla (GO][)/State Government, !

o ‘fmanc1al 1nstrtut1ons |

° terms and condrtlons of agreements executed with benefrclanes
o prescrrbed norms for ut1llsatron of funds and
e _ ' jterms and condltlons for repayment to: Natlonal F1nanc1al Corporat10n< ‘
, (NFCs)

o - review of Memorandum and Artlcles of Assocratron of the Company ’ _
agenda and minutes of the ‘meetings of BOD, guidelines issued by 4o
‘GOl/State Government, NBC]FDC NM]D]FC NHFDC and agreement< R
executed with beneﬁ01ar1es , . ‘ o e

2.2.5 Audrt followed the followmg mix of methodologres B : : - E t
|

Ce 2 analysrs of selectron procedure of benefrcrarres




Audtt Report ( Commercxal 1) for the the year ended3 1 March 2007

° analysis of monthly progress reports/annual action plans, annual
budgets and financial statements of the Company; and

° interaction with the management at various levels.

Audit findings

22.6 The audit findings were reported (Aprili 2007) to the
Government/Management and discussed (29 June 2007) in the meeting of the
Audit Review Committee for State Public Sector Enterprises (ARCPSE),
where representatives of the State Government and the Company were
present. Views of the Government/Management were considered while
finalising the review. The audit findings are discussed in the succeeding
paragraphs.

Arrears in finalisation of accounts

2.2.7 The Company’s accounts for the year 2002-03 onwards. are in arrears.
The accumulated loss of the Company as on 31 March 2006 was
Rs. 7.52 crore (tentative) which was 67.38 per cent of its paid up capital.

Though computers were purchased (September 2000) for cbmputerisation of
accounts in eight districts, these had not been installed so far (June 2007).

The Management stated (June 2007) that it had requested the Government to
provide funds. for appointing qualified staff on contract basis to expedite the
process of finalisation of accounts; The Company had, however, not made
any efforts to train the available staff. '

Implementation of schemes

~ 2.2.8 The Company granted loans to BCs, minorities and handicapped
persons under the schemes financed by NFCs. For raising loans from NFCs
the Company had to provide guarantee of the State Government. In case of
default in repayment of loans or non utilisation of funds in the stipulated -
period, penal interest is charged by the NFCs. The Company implemented six
schemes for BCs, five for minorities and four . for phys1cally handicapped
persons. The detail of schemes, eligibility criteria, maximum amount of loan,
pattern of financing, rate of interest, recovery period are given in Annexure 8.
Category wise performance has been discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

Identification and selection of beneficiaries

229 The NFCs had laid down the following guidelines for
identification/selection of beneficiaries: : »

® the SCA would give publicity of various programmes- through press
advertisement, holding awareness camps, public announcements,
personal contacts etc. for inviting applications from prospective
_ beneficiaries;

36




L

e : such: proposals would be taken up wh1ch generate enough income for

% B T o - o the beneficiaries to push thern above poverty line;
o T T o ® benefrc1ar1es would be 1nv1ted for f1nanc11al ass1stance for the actrv1t1es
R SR o _based on the1r experience, skill and demand
B ) . . . DR T the SCA would shorthst the e11g1ble benefrcranes based on clearly la1d
‘ - o L out transparent criteria and phys1cal verrflcatron
R T _ ® the “selected - benef1c1ar1es would be. adv1sed for preparatlon of = - :
— e T S necessary documents for avaﬂmg the loan; and o
:L : - 3 - o the assets purchased by loanees would be msured every year till full
| LoD - S ‘recovery ofloan S s
“ o Aud1t notrced the followrng def1crencres in ldenuﬁcatlon and selectlon of
beneflcrarles : ;
{ The COmpaﬂy had e nelther were any district level data/survey reports of targeted famllres o
. neither evolved any A favallable with the Company nor did the. Company ever condict. any
1 S ‘transparent systemof . - . o Jstud d h d ithin the B e
' identificationof = _ survey/study to i entify t eltargete groups w1 n the BCs, minorities ‘ I
! " targeted groups mor and. handicapped: persons for uplrftment SO asto plan for covering all . Sy
« - did it fix any time - the el1g1ble persons ina phased manner; LRy T
: .‘lirnit'for_;sanction and ;- . _ . : : » ;
o »f.lsbursmem of - C e ?selectlon of loanees lacked transparency as’ records relatrng o !
‘ oans.: .. ... . applications received but. rejected - were. .not maintained and the . CoD
b T pp ) "
e . beneficiaries were selected by. the. district managers by p1ck and choose o

e o \method in contravent1on to’ the laid down gu1dehnes

E the Company had not frxed any trme l1m1t for ‘sanction and
. disbursement of loans

o ‘dates of submission of appllcatrons and sanction of loan were'not |
‘ recorded in the application forms. In‘the absence of complete records IR
'the overall extent of delay- could not be analysed inaudit;and -~ .1

e vthe Company had not evolved any systern ‘of 1dent1f1catron of targeted B

' . ‘beneficiaries by. organising camps or through media. The loanees were =~ B
B mainly identified on the basis of personal contacts, thus denymg equal '
‘ S opportunltles to all entrtled benefrc1ar1es

y 1_’l‘he Management stated (.l'une 2007) that if the schemes were given w1de

| publicity through media or by organising camps the response of the target

|- - group would be much hlgher and it might not be feasible for the Company to. ‘
“entertain all apphcants The reply is self defeatmg and not tenable. Further, - G

. the system lacked transparency and equal opportunity to the target groups and S
was open to personal bias and corrupt practices. The Management should S

i ~have devised some - way - of prioritising and - screening so. ‘that the most

R _,deservmg of the entire targeted populatron received the assistance and at the
o same t1me rnade efforts to obtam more: funds for longer coverage

o

37




The Company could
achieve neither
physical nor financial
targets of advancing
loans during 2002-06.

The coverage of
backward classes was
only five per cent
since inception of the
Company.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2007
Non passing of interest rebate to beneficiaries

2.2.10 The Company was charging interest at six per cent per annum on the
loans disbursed in case of backward classes and minorities. In
December 2005, the State Government reduced the rate of interest to five
per cent and released (March 2006 and March 2007) Rs. 25.81 lakh to the
Company as subsidy in lieu of reimbursement for reduction in rates. The
Company, however, had not passed this benefit to the beneficiaries so far
(March 2007).

The Management stated (June 2007) that instructions to this effect had been
issued to field offices.

Targets and achievements

Backward classes

2.2.11 The Company fixed annual targets for advancing loans in consultation
with NBCFDC. The following table shows the physical and financial targets
vis-a-vis achievements during 2002-07.

Year Targets Achievements Percentage of
shortfall
Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial
(Number) (Rs. in (Number) (Rs. in (Number) (Rs. in lakh)
lakh) lakh)

2002-03 1600 400 474 117.65 70 71

2003-04 1600 400 940 235.25 41 41

2004-05 1275 340 726 174.90 43 49

2005-06 1300 340 754 199.96 42 41

2006-07 1180 340 1747 472.94 - -

Total 6955 1820 4641 1200.70

There was no shortfall in financial target during 2006-07 whereas in the
previous four years ending March 2006 the shortfall ranged between 41 to
71 per cent. The shortfall was attributed to poor recovery resulting in non
recycling of funds and less receipt of financial assistance from NBCFDC and
State Government. The achievement during 2006-07 was high due to
additional loan of Rs. 3.63 crore received by the Company for disbursement
under Micro Financing Scheme.

The Management stated (June 2007) that irregular flow of funds and that too
not according to the proposed plan resulted in shortfall in the achievements.
The reply is not tenable as because of poor recovery performance
(as mentioned in paragraph 2.2.18) the recycling of funds was not satisfactory.
Further, the Company also failed to obtain the targeted financial assistance
from NBCFDC.

It was further noticed that the Company disbursed financial assistance of
Rs. 40.54 crore to 60,267 families up to 2006-07 out of estimated 11.40 lakh
families of BCs as per 2001 census in the State. Thus, coverage of the BCs
was only five per cent since inception of the Company.

38




e

Ul

- The Company did not

avail grants available
from NMDFC for

- organising 'vocational

training/marketing

-7 exhibition for minerity
beneficiaries.

' Minoritjf conimunities ‘
. 2212 The Company fixed annual targets for advancing loans to the
* beneficiaries in consultation with NMDFC. The table below shows the targets

Chapter-1I Performance reviews relating to Government Companies
e T T xSkl bl . —

P23 e i e SR N R RN R R UL o A T D e A2 P T SO S ]

vis-a-vis achievements during 2002-07. : | o

2002-03 . 500 250 492. 2 15
2003-04 500 250 122 76 -9
1.2004-05° 352 210 - 427 Nil 10
2005-06 700 412 . 626 11 28
2006-07 940 488 1823 - -
Total 2992 1610 3490 1667.16 - -

“development. In Haryana, Gurgaon was identified as minority concentration

There was no shortfall in financial target during 2006-07 whereas in the
previous four years ending March 2006 the shortfall ranged between 10 to
79 per cent. During 2004-05 the shortfall would have been higher had the
targets not been downwardly revised. The achievement during 2006-07 was
high -as the Company received additional loan of rupees one crore for special

- economic development programme from NMDFC.

The shortfall during 2002-06 was due to poor recovery performance as ,v
discussed in para 2.2.19 resulting in non recycling of funds and failure of the
Company to obtain targeted financial assistance from NMDFC. - -

It was further noticed that:

© the Company had granted loans mainly for self employment projects
' under term loan scheme, while financing under other schemes (micro
financing, educational loan, margin money cum subsidy loan scheme)
was ignored. The Management stated (June 2007) that from the year

~ 2007-08, it has planned to launch micro financing in a big way; :

o the Company had not availed separate grants available from NMDEC
for organising vocational training/marketing exhibition for minority
beneficiaries.

The Management stated (June 2007) that vocational training schemés were

being taken up in 2007-08.

Audit analysis revealed that as against the minority population of 24.33 lakh in
the State as per 2001 census the Company disbursed loans of Rs. 27.38 crore
to 6,852 persons (0.28 per cent) only up to 2006-07.

Special economic development programme for minorities

2.2.13 To ameliorate the educational and economic backwardnc:ss of the
minorities of the country, GOI identified 41 minority concentration districts
and envisaged area based approach for tackling the problem of .their

district and Multi ‘Sectoral Plan (MSP) for upliftment of minorities was
prepared (May, 1999) with the help of Haryana Delhi Industrial Consultants

39



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Limited, New Delhi (a Joint Venture of Financial Institutions and banks). The
MSP included traditional activities prevalent in the area like furniture,
chengari making, dari making, muda making, brooms etc. For the
implementation of MSP, the funds were channelised through the Company.
The NMDFC released rupees one crore in February 2005 to the Company. As
per the guidelines of the NMDFC the amount of rupees one crore was to be
utilised in six months, failing which a higher rate at 8.5 per cent against
normal interest rate of 3.5 per cent was to be charged. As the Company could
implement the scheme in 16 months it had to pay extra interest of
Rs. 5.77 lakh.

It was further noticed that:

. as against 20 per cent (Rs. 20 lakh) utilisation of funds earmarked for
transport sector, only one case of auto loan (Rs.2.50 lakh) was
financed.

The Management stated (June 2007) that funds were utilised as per the
demand of the loan applicants. The reply is not tenable as no records
indicating number of applications received were maintained so as to assess the

The Company did
not undertake demand.
training programme
for skill development . no training programme for skill development of beneficiaries was
of beneficiaries. undertaken as envisaged in MSP; and
. quarterly review by the district level committees constituted by the
State Government for the implementation of special economic
development programme for minorities as envisaged in the scheme
was not undertaken.
Handicapped persons
2.2.14 The Company fixed annual targets for advancing loans to the
beneficiaries in consultation with NHFDC. The table below shows the targets
vis-a-vis achievements of the scheme for handicapped persons during 2002-07.
Year Targets Funds | Achievements | Funds Percentage of
received disbursed shortfall
T — Physical | (Rs.inlakh)| Physical |(Rs.inlakh)| Physical | Financial
neither achieve (Number) (Number) (Number) | (Rs. in lakh)
physical nor financial | 2002-03 | 400 243.63 282 125.14 30 49
targets for advanding 2003-04 | 400 211.22 270 125.80 33 40
loans to handicapped 2004-05 400 207.40 210 121.54 48 41
persons. 2005-06 | 800 241.52 193 97.73 76 60
2006-07 800 275.00 257 133.68 68 51
Total 2,800 1,178.77 1,212 603.89

The Company could neither achieve physical nor financial targets during
2002-07 despite availability of adequate funds. During 2002-07 the shortfall
in physical and financial targets ranged from 30 to 76 per cent and 40 to 60
per cent respectively. The Company also refunded Rs. 3.52 crore
during 2002-07 leaving a balance of Rs. 2.23 crore with it, as the applicants

40




_

o ,']l‘he Company could
;«dlsburse loans t6 0.35
" per cent.of the

handrcapped

, population up to
“2006-07.

R rfdld no complete the formahtres hke arrangement of suretres and opemng “of
f bank account for avarlmg loan ' :

o _The Management stated (lune 2007) that the achlevement of targets depended L
- ~on _reledse -of funds. by NHFDC. and completron of loan formalities by the
- disabled persons. The reply is'not tenable as the Company had adequate funds
~and there were abnormal delays as. drscussed below in sanctlon/dlsbursement
; of loans

It was. further notrced that

o as per gurdehnes of NFC, the funds were to be disbursed to loanees by
. -the Company within three months- of their receipt from NEC, The
-Company did not adhere to the schedule -of three months for sanction :
.aid drsbursement of loans after receiving.the funds from NFC." In- -
. 31 cases out of 214 cases of handicapped persons: where date: of -

" submission of applrcat10n was recorded, it was noticéd that time taken

for sanctron/drsbursement of loan ranged between 12 and 61 months. -

; The Management stated (lune 2007) that utrl1sat1on of funds within the'. ’

st1pulated period of 90 days was ‘being enforced; but the beneficiaries took
much time in completing the loan formalities. The.reply is not tenable as the

= "Management should have got the formahtres completed wh11e recommendmg. o
. vthe loan cases to NFC : o

R ° dlsbursement was, made mamly for self employment pI‘O_]CCtS under
: _term loan scheme while other schemes viz. educational loan, micro
,vﬁnancrng, parent association of mentally retarded persons were"

1gnored

° : ‘,no loan was: drsbursed to handrcapped persons under any scheme in
-+ Kaithal district ‘during 2003-07 and in Kurukshetra district durlng
. "’2004 -07 due to non 1dent1f1catron of benef1crar1es

= o ‘:-as agarnst the handrcapped populat1on of 4. 55 lakh 1n the State, as per

Chapter II Peiformance rewews relatmg to Government Compames :

|

2001 census, the Company - could- d1sburse loans to 1,856 persons

'» (035 per cent) only up to 2006-07; and

s o » although NHJFDC offered grants for prov1d1ng technrcal trammg in the
R field .of traditional and technrcal occupat1ons and entrepreneurshrp, yet"

' the Company had not undertaken these act1v1t1es

Dunng ARC]PSE meetlng the Management assured that steps were bemg taken S
. tostart tralmng programme for the benefrt of benefrcrarres

L Non tmplementatwn of the recommendatwns of l/ndum ]I'nstmtte of Pttbw
L ~0pmwn :

S 2.2 15 The ma]or frndlngs and suggest1ons of the evaluat1on on NBC]F]DC .
Lo ,conducted by GOI through Indian TInstitute of ‘Public Opinion (IIPO), New * -
' l)ellu Were forwarded (August 1999) to the Company for takmg approprrate ,

'»"»41




Post dlisbursemé:am

inspections to

monitor the ultimate -
impact on the |
beneficiaries were not

done.

|
|

I
1
|

Audzt Report ( Commerczal ) for the e year ended 31 March 2007

~ steps for improving efflclency and effectlveness of NBCFDC schemes at grass
‘root level. The suggestions included:

° wide publicity of programmes; -

e proper monitoring for better implementation of schemes;

e tfaining afrangements with smali industries/service institutes;
© ;"marrketing Qf the products of beneficiaries; and

® raising the upper limit of loans.

1t was noticed that the Company ‘had not implemented these suggestlons even
after lapse of over seven years.

The Management stated (June 2007) that it was receiving large number of

applications and it was difficult to provide financial assistance to-all and

monitoring cell has not been established due to shortage of staff. The reply is

not tenable. . Publicity is essential to bring in the lower strata of the targeted

group -under the coverage of the scheme. Further, in the absence of a
monitoring cell, it could not be ensured whether benefits reached the deprlved

among the targeted group

2.2.16 Post-disbursement monitoring- of the beneficiaries .is necessary to
ensure that the funds granted were used for specified purposes only and to
assess the ultimate impact on the beneficiaries. Audit noticed the following

* deficiencies in post disbursement monitoring:

° the Company. did not maintain any data base of addresses of the
beneficiaries, guarantors etc.;

o  the Company officials did not regularly inspect the premises of the
" beneficiaries to ascertain the physical and financial performance of the
business for which assistance was sanctioned; ~

e proof of purchase of assets was not available in many cases; and

e thé,Company was gettihg the insurance of the assets purchased by the
- loanees during first year only in deviation to the guidelines of NFCs.

During the ARCPSE meeting the management assured to review the practice.

e no procedufe ‘was evolved for post disbursement inspection of the

premises of beneficiaries before the first installment became due for
repayment. ‘

42




i

" The company had net

taken action against
sureties in ¢ase of

nen-payment of loans

by the beneficiaries.

Chapter 17 Pelformance revzews relatmg to Govemment Compames

Thc,Managcment stated, (June 2007) that post-disbursement inspection could
not be carried out due to shortage of staff. - Fact remains that post
disbursement inspection requlred as per NFCs instructions was not being
done ' :

RecoVery performance -

2.2.17 The Company gets 90 per cent of the loan sanctioned to eligible
categories from the concerned NFCs at concessional rate of interest and gets
interest margin of about three per cent from the beneficiaries. It provides 5 to
10 per cent as margin money. The Company can be financially viable only if

_ the recovery from the beneficiaries is ensured so as to broaden its activities by

recycling ‘the funds and to make regular payments to the funding NFCs to
avoid penal interest. Recovery performance, however, was very poor under ail
the three categories as discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

Audit noticéd the following common deficiencies in recovery from all the.
three categories of beneficiaries:

o the Company had obtained post dated cheques from the loanees at the -

time of disbursement of loans but these cheques were never presented
for payment in case of default;

® “no action had ever been taken against sureties (who are Government
servants) in case .of non payment of loans by the beneficiaries. The
Management stated (June 2007) that the Drawing and Disbursing

" officers of the sureties are being approached for recoveries;

° the. loanees ledgers were not properly maintained as compléete address
of the loanees and sureties 'were not mentioned in the ledgers and
interest due from chronic defaulters was not worked out;

] the recovery notices/reminders were not issued regularly;

o  there was no system of test checking of correctness of interest worked
out/ recovered by the district offices. As such, discrepancies in the
amount recovered from loanees could not be ruled out. The
management attributed (June 20()7) shortage of staff as the reason for

- non. checkmg

° for computerisation of accounts and proper monitoring, computers
valumg Rs. 6.18 lakh had been installed in eight districts but not put to
use so far (June 2007) for want of trained staff. Resultantly the books
of accounts were not cornplete and accounts of the Company were in
arrears.

Recovery performance in individual categories is discussed in succeeding
paragraphs.

43




Audzt Report( Commerctal) for the e year e ended 3] March 2007 - ” -

Backward classes

2.2.18 The loans were required to be recovered in 32 quarterly instalments.
The table below indicates the recovery performance of the Company in respect
of loans disbursed to backward classes during 2002- 07

(]Rupees im ]lakh)

5 v CEEER, ¢ amount
80150 | 170.37 631.13 21

"2002-03

2003-04 802.53 193.88 608.65 24
2004-05 771.21 12841 642.80 17 -
2005-06 803.74 178.52 - 625.22 22
2006-07

993.36 159.87 833.49 16

‘ It would be seen from the above table that the recovery during the last five

: : years ranged between 16 and 24 per cent of the due amount. As a result, the
Company failed to recycle the funds which adversely affected wider coverage
of benef1c1ar1es :

t Scrutmy of records further revealed that

® out of 493 cases of disbursement of financial assistance test checked in
audit, 81 beneficiaries (16.43 per cent) with payable amount of
Rs. 22.90 lakh (principal) failed to repay even a _single instalment
while the remaining were 1rregu1ar in payment and ’

The Overd”e;'amﬂum e the overdue amount of Rs. 8.33 crore as on 31 March 2007 included
included . Rs. 2.37 crore recoverable from the beneficiaries where the repayment
Rs. 2.37 crore

recoverable from | - period had expired. No action had been taken by the Management
beneficiaries where against these chronic defaulters.

the repaymelmt period .

had ex]pmred - . The Management stated (]’une 2()07) that it dealt with underpnvﬂeged people

of the society and it was extremely difficult to recover loan from the poor
beneficiaries. The reply is not tenable. The fact is that the Company disburses
loans which have to be recovered. The Company also must ensure proper
selection of beneficiaries. Further, the Company had not set up recovery cell
-at HO as well as d1stnct offices to closely momtor the recovenes from the
beneflc1ar1es ‘

o The Company received (2005-06) reimbursement of Rs. 1.62 crore
from the State Government for the loans waived during 1988 The
Company, however, had not claimed interest of Rs. 1.85 crore.”. The -
Management stated (June 2007) that the claim was being lodged.

* calculated at the simple rate of 6 per cent per annum,

44




7 Chapter—II Performance reviews relatmg to Government Compames o

. Minorities

. 2.2.19 The loans were required to be recovered in 32 quarterly ‘instalments. . -
The table below indicates the recovery performance of the Company in respect '
of minorities durrng 2002- 07.

‘(Rupees in lakh)

2002-03 15.66 196.35 212.01 .- 135.09: 3. 76.92 64
2003-04 - .76.92 169.47 246.39 .137.98 108.41 .56
2004-05 - 108.41 158.03 26644 . 116.62 | - 149.82 44
2005-06 - 149.82 138.13 287.95: - 160.26 - 127.69 56
2006-07 127.69 351.07 47876 | . 154.74 ~324.02 .32 .
Overdue amount - It would be seen from the above table that percentage of recovery which was
- increased from 64 during 2002-03 decreased to 32 in 2006 07. The overdue amount has also
Rs. 76.92 lakh to S
f Rs. 3.24 crore during increased by more than four times" from Rs.76.92lakh in %002 -03 to
2002-07 for which no Rs. 324.02 lakh in 2006-07. The reasons for decline in recovery rate were not
b _ . analysis was carried analysed by the Company _ ’
.out by the Company. ‘ ST
f ' Scrutmy of 424 defaulter caseés in Audit revealed that 74 loanees w1th payable.
S amount of Rs,30.03 lakh failed to tepay even a single mstalment The

Company had not taken any action against chronic defaulters (June 2007).

The Management stated (June 2007) that action against defaulters was being
_ taken. The reply is not tenable. The fact is that the Company’s approach has
f ' been casual in this regard as the number of defaulters have substantially
‘ increased. Had immediate legal action as required under gurdehnes been
taken the borrowers Would have been regular and alert in repayments.

Handrcapped persons

_ 2.,2,20 The loan was retluired to be recovered in 10 years in monthly
: instalments. The table -below indicates the recovery performance of the '
i ’ . ] _ Company in respect of handrcapped persons durrng 2002-07.

" (Rupees in lakh)

| s . 2002-03 '3.16 43.46 36.85 6.61 ° - . 85
I . © 200304 | 6.61 5075 1 | 5403 5.72 90

- I 2004-05 572 7684 | 61.79 15.05 80
i | 2005-06 15.05 88.60" 7317 15.43 83
| ' ' ‘ ‘ 2006-07 1543 15440 |  169.83 7522 94.61 - 4

45



The percentage of recovery which ranged between 80 and 90 up to.2005-06

i
Overdue amount

increased from had come down to 44 during 2006-07. The overdue amount also increased by
Rs. 6.61 lakh to more than 14 times from. Rs. 6.61 lakh in- 2002-03 to Rs.94.61 lakh in
g&-}g%gl-mkh during 2006-07. In a test check of 214 defaulter cases, Audit noticed that 45 loanees

with payable amount of Rs.21.651akh failed to repay even a single
instalment.” The position of recovery was poor in Gurgaon district where 22
out of 44 loanees with payable amount of Rs. 7.20 lakh had not paid even a
single instalment. =~ S

| Repayment of loans | -

_ Internal resource generation

2.2.21 Prior to the year 1988-89 the Company was meeting its administrative - il
. expenses mainly from its share capital. The State Government started the '
' o reimbursement of administrative expenses as subsidy to the Company at the
rate of four per cent of paid up capital from 1988-89 onwards. The actual
‘expenditure, however, was more than the subsidy received from the State
Government. This was despite the fact that the lending interest rate of the-
Company was more than double the borrowing interest rate from NFCs. The
Company covered. shortfall by diverting the amount recovered from the
beneficiaries which was required to be paid to the NFCs as repayment of loan ‘
instalments. This resulted in delay/ less repayment of principal and interest to B
, NFCs. During 2001-06, the Company incurred administrative expenditure of o
'i ' Rs. 5.17 crore against which administrative subsidy of Rs.2.38 crore was
| : received from the State Government and the shortfall of Rs. 2.79 crore was il
_ met from the amount recovered from loanees. The State Government had
started reimbursement of lump sum amount of rupees one crore from 2005-06.
Thus, even after 26 years of its existence, the Company could not generate ’
internal resources to discharge its liabilities and was dependent on the State
Government for meeting its administrative expenses. The repayment capacity
of the Company to the loans taken from NFCs was thus severely affected.

Overdue loans payable to the NFCs are detailed below
. : ' (Rupees in crore)
SL ['Name of NFE .Repaymnierit: i
» 1 __ | NBCFDC 22.43 g
The Company paid - 2 NMDFC 9.83 2.49 kil |
pena]l intereﬁst of . 3 NHFDC 2.85" 1.76 3|
Rs. 3.02 crores due to Total 35.11 7.11
default in repayment - , : '
of loan instalments. . e  The Company was not regular in repayment of the loan instalments.
i As a result of default, the NBCFDC had recovered penal interest of
' Rs. 2.67 crore up to March 2007; ]
‘ - The Company had not reconciled its accounts with NBCFDC; and 1
o In case of NMDFC the overdue loan amount is 20 per cent of the 4‘:
amount due (Rs. 12.32 crore) as on 31 March 2007. The Company had I

46

e




—LL . The Company
‘ refunded
b c Rs. 5.87 crore to

: completion of
} ‘ formalities by the
beneficiaries.

NHEFDC due to non -

Chapter—II Performance reviews relatlng to Govemment Compames

T A T T e T ey VR T T T T e

. pa1d penal interest of Rs. 35.14 lakh to NM]DFC up to March 2007 due
to delay in repayment of 1oans '

: The Management stated (June 2007) that it had requested NM]DFC to waive
- :the penal interest. The NMDFC had not responded so far (July 2007).

o ][n the case of NH]F]DC the overdue amount (Rs. 1.76 crore) was 38

- per cent of the amount due '(Rs 4.61 crore) as on 31 March 2007..

o  NHFDC released loan amount. to. the individual = beneficiaries
recommended by the Company. Resultantly, in the event of non
. acceptance by the beneficiaries, the loan amount had to be refunded to

'NHFDC. Audit noticed that during 1998-07 the Company refunded -

Rs. 5.87 crore (including ‘Rs. 2.35 crore refunded during 1998-02) to
NHFDC, due to non completlon of formalities by the beneficiaries.

- This was 35 per cent of the total loan amount of Rs. 17 crore received

from NHFDC which reflected faulty selection of beneficiaries. The
upliftment of genuine beneficiaries was thus hampered.

2222 Smce 1ncept10n (December 1980) of the Company, 40 MDs had been
changed including seven changed during 2002-07. The average tenure of each
. MD was around seven months. Frequent changes impeded the performance of
" the Company. The Company had not appointed full time Company Secretary

since 1ncept10n (1980) though required under the Companies Act, 1956.

During ARCPSE meetlng the Company assured that steps were being taken‘ |

for appointment of whole t1me Company Secretary

Internal audit

2.2.23 Despite being in. existence since 1980, the Company did not prepare
any Audit/Accounting Manual. Adequate internal control/audit system did not
exist in the Company: The Company had never conducted/arranged internal

~“audit of its district offices where records relatlng to disbursement, utilisation

and recovery of loans were maintained.
Internal control
]FolloWing deficiencies ‘were noticed in internal control system:

o there was no segregatlon of duties in the field offices - same person
- was performing ‘the. duties of accountant, cashier and field officer
which was fraught with the risk of embezzlement/rmsappropnatlon

m

47

e



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

The Management stated (June 2007) that segregation of duties was not
possible for want of staff. The reply is not tenable as the deficient system did
not ensure the basic internal controls.

. the loanee files were not properly maintained as date of receipt of
application, date of sanction of loan was not recorded, copies of the
insurance cover/recovery notices were not placed in the files;

. no register/record of application forms sold, received and rejected was
maintained;

. there was no system of conducting reconciliation of accounts between
field offices and HO;

° accounts were not finalised annually and were in arrear since 2002-03. |
This was fraught with the risk of embezzlement/misappropriation, if
any, remaining undetected;

. the Company had never reconciled its accounts with NFCs to verify
the amount due, recovered and outstanding; and

. database to prepare Management Information System had not been
developed and some of the important records viz. data of loanees,
chronic defaulters, targeted population were not maintained.

The Company stated (May 2007) that due to financial constraints and shortage
of staff there was no internal audit wing and segregation of duties was not
possible.

| Conclusion

The performance of the Company as a channelising agency of backward
classes, minorities and handicapped persons with regard to their socio
economic upliftment was found to be dismal as it could cover only a small
fraction of the targeted population. In the absence of the monitoring cell
benefits reaching the deprived among the targeted group is not ensured.
The loans disbursed were inadequate and given for limited sectors. The
system of selection of handicapped persons was defective as a large ‘
number of beneficiaries refused to avail the loans at final stage. The

recovery performance was not satisfactory. The Company had not !
evolved any system to take legal action against defaulters. The Company

was not regular in repayment of loans to NFCs resulting in payment of '
penal interest. The internal audit and internal control system of the ‘
Company was deficient. The records maintained at field offices were !
incomplete. Post disbursement inspections were not done to monitor the
ultimate impact on the beneficiaries. Thus, the Company failed to achieve |
its objects of uplifting the financial position of the targeted population. '

48 ‘




: Chapter II Performance revzews relatmg to Government Compames '

— S e The system of ndennﬁcmwm of beneficiaries and ]posfﬁ dnsbm‘semem' L
‘ ‘ e ' . inspection meeds to. be efficient and. - effective.  Record of

- for proper momtommg mf various sc}hlemes,

o 7-Tlhle rewvery mechamsm needs . redeﬁmng to be sﬁ:rengfthelm '
. monitoring and to ensure speedy. n'ecycﬂmg of fuinds for coverage of
- larger number of beneficiaries. Effective action should be taken -
. agamsft chmmc defaun]lfters @ﬂ:herwnse the list is g@mg to. get H@ngen’,
e : . Repaymem wﬁ' H@ans t@ N}FCs sh@u]ldl be regu}ian“ to avondi paymem '
o of penal interest; : , ,
- e M@re secmn's Tike educatnoml ﬂ@arms sh@uﬂd be ndemnﬁed andl
o ‘ ?',em@\mmgedl ﬁ'mr dnsbmlrsemem '
b el T S n e yf’H‘he C@m]pany should condhmctt ttlrammg courses ft‘m' the beneﬁt of .
' S e T bemﬁcnarnes 5o’ t]hlatt tthey kn@w their rights and druntnes, almdl
: R R e ‘;’E‘Eme Company ‘should keep upda&ed n‘em]rds, conduct mﬁemaﬂ'
—{b U ©oo T . audit of its- distriet ofﬁces aumd strengﬂ:ﬂnen fts mttemall comntrol
L R o sys&em ‘ - o
o S L ’}I‘}he mamﬂr was refen’n‘ed to the G@\vemmem in A]plrnﬂ 2@@7 the n‘epﬂy had
fi B I - mot beelm received (Sepfcember 2@07) .

49

" application forms sold, received and rejected should be maintained = n




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

| Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited |

2.3 Tariff, Billing and Collection of Revenue |

Highlights

The Company sustained loss of revenue aggregating Rs. 3563.83 crore
during 2002-2007 on its failure to contain sub transmission and
distribution losses to the prescribed norm of Central Electricity Authority
due to un-metered supply, defective meters, deficient energy audit and
non-installation of check meters.

(Paragraphs 2.3.8 and 2.3.10)

The Company could not cover revenue gap of Rs. 214.19 crore due to
delay in filing/non-filing of annual revenue requirement applications with
Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission for revision of tariff.

(Paragraph 2.3.12)

Incorrect application of tariff in four sub-divisions of Gurgaon circle
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 3.33 crore.

(Paragraph 2.3.23)

In contravention of rules of the Company, fresh connections were
released in 535 defaulting premises without recovery of default amount of
Rs. 2.06 crore.

(Paragraph 2.3.18)

Recoverables had increased from Rs. 818.88 crore to Rs. 1772.13 crore
during 2002-06 as the collection efficiency of the Company decreased
from 64 per cent in 2002-03 to 55 per cent in 2005-06.

(Paragraph 2.3.30)
The Company suffered interest loss of Rs. 2.28 crore due to non-recovery

of consumption security of Rs. 260.92 crore from existing consumers as
per directions of Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission.

(Paragraph 2.3.14)
The Company suffered loss of interest of Rs. 1.68 crore due to

delayed/non credit of remittances in Company’s collection accounts by 10
out of 12 banks.

(Paragraph 2.3.34)
The Company incurred extra expenditure of Rs.52.70 lakh

on meter reading, bill generation and distribution work allotted to a firm
without inviting tenders and carrying out cost benefit analysis.

(Paragraph 2.3.25)

50




"

_ Chapter II Performance rewews relatmg to Government Companles

2.3.1 Dakshin Haryana Bijli -Vitran Nigam Limited (Company) was
incorporated (15 March 1999) for distribution of power in southern parts: of
the State.. It is a subsidiary of Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited. The
Company controls sub-transmission and distribution system up to 33 KV.
Tariff is fixed by Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission (H]ERC) based
on Annual Revenue Requnement Reports subnutted by the Company

Tanff 1mplementat10n billing and collectlon of ‘revenue for all categones of

consumers is done by 113 sub- divisions under 24 operation divisions. - The
Director (Operation) of the Company is overall incharge of - these
sub-divisions/divisions and is assisted by two Chief Engineers in the field.
Collection of revenue is done through departmental and non-departmental
(banks) - collection centres. Revenue collected by -the sub-divisions is

deposited in local banks for onward transmission to the banks at headquarters

of the Company at Hisar.

~ Since its.. 1ncept10n the Company 1ncurred loss of ]Rs 179.93 crore,
" Rs. 191.70 crore, Rs. 75.40 crore, Rs. 200.45 crore and Rs. 17.41 crore during
1999-2000, 2000-01, 2001-02, '2004-05 and - 2006-07 respectively. . It,

however, intermittently earned profit amounting to Rs. 21.33 crore,
Rs. 43.14 crore and Rs. 18.43 crore during. 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2005-06

‘ respectlvely As on 31 March 2007 its accumulated losses .amounted to
- Rs. 639. 66 crore. '

ThlS activity of the Company was last reviewed in the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 2000

(Commercial) - Government of Haryana. The Committee on Public
- Undertakings (COPU) discussed the review in July 2005 and March 2006 and
its recommendations are contained in 52" Report presented to the State

Legislature on 24. March 2006. The Company was required to submit action
taken notes within three months from the date of presentation. of the Report,
but it had not furnished the same to the COPU so far (August 2007)

2.3.2 The present review conducted during November 2006 to March 2007
covers performance of the Company with regard to tariff, billing, collection -
- and accountal of revenue during 2002-07. Besides examining the records

" aintained at the Head office of the Company, Audit test checked records of

37 sub divisions under eight Operatlon divisions. Selection of divisions was

made by adopting simple random sampling without replacement method.

_203.3 The Audit objectivves‘ were to ascertain whether:

051




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

entire cost of providing electricity is being recovered by making timely
proposals to HERC;

tariff orders, sales circulars and sales instructions were issued in time
and without any ambiguity to the field offices;

tariff and related regulations were applied properly to assess the
revenue correctly;

the billing was done timely and correctly;

collection of revenue was done and accounted for in an economic,
efficient and effective manner; and

adequate monitoring and internal controls were there for elimination of
risk in measuring consumption, billing and collection.

Audit criteria

234

The following audit criteria were adopted:
tariff orders, sales circulars and sales instructions;

norms of distribution losses fixed by Central Electricity Authority
(CEA);

the Electricity Act, 2003;
guidelines issued by the Company for prevention of thefts; and

agreements with banks for collection and transfer of funds.

Audit methodology |

235

Audit followed the following mix of methodologies:
examination of tariff orders issued by HERC;

analysis of basic data relating to purchase and sale of power, sub
transmission and distribution losses, records pertaining to periodical
checking of metering equipments and connections;

examination of application of tariff to various categories of consumers
with reference to sales circulars and instructions;

scrutiny of records relating to billing, collection and accountal of
revenue in selected sub divisions; and

scrutiny of Metering & Protection and Vigilance checking reports.

52




- Chdpter'II Performarice reviews relating to Government. Copies )

2.3.6- The audit f1nd1ngs - were reported (May 2007y to the
" Government/Management and were requested to intimate suitable date for the -
¢ meeting_of - Audit Review Committee for State Public Sector Enterpnses
' (ARCPSE).to d1scnss the audit findings. - The ARCPSE meeting was not held
. in the absence of any response from the Government/Management The reply L
~of the Management, however, was received on 5. Séeptember 2007 and their
. views have been incorporated in the review. The audit ﬁndmgs are dlscussed '
in succeedrng paragraphs. : :

2 3. ’7 Cost 1ncnrred on purchase of power, revenue from sale of power loss

v incurred- and ‘subsidy received from State Government to cover the loss dnrmg j
.. . thelast ﬁve years up.to 2006~ 07 are glven in Annexunre 9.

: ][t Would be seen (Annexnre - 9) that the Company suffered loss aggregatlng ,

Rs. 2,182.53 crore (excluding Government snbs1dy) from sale of power during
the last five years up to 2006-07 agarnst whrch the Company. recerved a
subsidy of Rs. 2,016.02 crore. ,

The Management stated (September 2007) that H]ERC dec1des the amount of
snbsrdy to be paid by the Governrnent after adjusting cross subsidies generated

.by other categories . to put mlnlmum burden on the Governrnent The fact
* however, remains that the Company’s accnmnlated loss as on 31 March 2007
- was Rs 639 66 crore.” .

' As ana]lysed in aud1t ]losses were marnly due to:
- excessrve sub-transnnssron and d1str1bnt10n losses (]Paragraph 2.3. 8)

- non submission- of proposa]ls for increase in tariff desp1te increase in

~ the cost of snpply (Paragraph 23. 12) and L o

- ‘vfaulty 1mp]lernentat10r1 of tanff rates (Paragraph 2.3. 23)
‘ Excesswe sub tmmsmrsswn and drsmbutlon losses :

-'23 8 Sub-transrmssmn and drstrrbntlon losses rndlcate the dlfference -
' between .energy received for sale ‘and ‘energy sold. - This includes technical

losses and losses due to. theft of- energy Central Electricity. Authority (C]EA)
had prescrrbed a norm:of 11.5 per cent for technical losses '

!

':Detalls of ‘number of units recerved for sale, nmts sold, nmts lost and
expénditure. incurred on improvement and rnamtenance of drstrrbutron system -
' durrng the flve years up to 2006 07 are g1ven in Annexnrenm

: ‘][t wou]ld be seen (Annexnre=]l®) that sub transrrnss1on and dlstrrbntlon losses
reduced from 35 (2002-03) to - 30 per cent (2006 07) 'Reckoned Wrth




Distribution losses
exceeded the norm of
11.5 per cent fixed by
CEA and resulted in
revenue loss of

Rs. 3,563.83 crore.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

reference to the CEA norms, excess losses during 2002-07 worked out to
10,473.64 MUs valued at Rs. 2,933.21 crore. But for the failure of the
Company to contain losses to the CEA norms, the Company would have
enjoyed a profit of Rs. 2.705.08 crore instead of an accumulated loss of
Rs. 228.13 crore during 2002-07. Audit observed that the Company had been
booking excess consumption of energy for un-metered agriculture power
consumers by taking excess running hours for tubewells than those approved
by HERC. Due to excess booking of energy consumption, the sub-
transmission and distribution losses depicted in the accounts were less. The
actual losses as worked out by Audit ranged between 42 (2002-03) and
31 per cent (2006-07). Loss on account of energy consumption was booked in
excess during 2002-07 worked out to 2,287.34 MUs valued at Rs 630.62 crore.
Thus actual sub transmission and distribution losses worked out to
Rs. 3,563.83 crore during 2002-07.

The Management stated (September 2007) that HERC had been requested to
allow higher consumption for unmetered consumers. Despite the Company
incurring very high sub-transmission and distribution loss, it extended low
priority for its reduction as the expenditure on improvement and maintenance

of distribution system was only 3.9 to 8.2 per cent of total expenditure during
2002-07.

Supply to agriculture power consumers

2.3.9 Supply of energy to the agriculture power (AP) consumers in the State
is provided at a cheaper rate for which the State Government provides revenue
subsidy to the Company since its inception (1999).

The table given below indicates units sold and revenue assessed from AP
metered and un-metered consumers, subsidy received, cost of units sold and
loss sustained by the Company during the five years up to 2006-07:

SL Particulars 2002-03 | 2003-04 | 2004-05 | 2005-06 | 2006-07 | Total
No.
1 Units sold to AP metered consumers 507.03 629.89 737.93 905.58 1010.16
(MUs)
2 Units sold to AP un-metered 1674.87 1682.24 1621.68 1618.45 1516.89
consumers (MUs)
3 Total units (MUs) 2181.90 2312.13 2359.61 2524.03 2527.05 | 11904.72
4 Revenue assessed (AP metered 29.88 34.80 28.89 24.61 29.74
consumers) (Rs in crore)
5 Revenue assessed (AP un-metered 67.18 65.70 48.11 37.38 40.58
consumers) (Rs in crore)
6 Total revenue assessed (Rs. In 97.06 100.50 77.00 61.99 70.32
crore)
7 Subsidy received (Rs. In crore) 289.44 304.88 380.00 451.21 590.49 2016.02

8 Total revenue from sale of power to 386.50 405.38 457.00 513.20 660.81 2422.89
AP consumers (Rs in crore) (647)

9. Revenue per unit (Paise) 177.14 175.33 193.68 203.33 261.49
10. Average cost per unit 340.82 330.96 369.05 341.65 383.63
11. Loss per unit (Paise) 163.68 155.63 175.37 138.32 122.14
12 Loss (Rs incrore) (3 x 11) 357.13 359.84 413.80 349,12 308.65 1788.54

From the above it would be seen that even after taking into account the
revenue subsidy received from the State Government, the Company had to

54




Sale of power' to
agriculture

consumers resulted in |

less of

Rs. 1788.54 crore.

Chapter II Performance revzews relatmg to Government Companies

R R R e R T S S e Y )

" sustain loss of. Rs 1,788.54 crore on the sale of 11,904.72 MUs durmg

2002-03 to 2006-07 as the average cost per unit was more than the average
revenue per unit. Contrary to the provisions of the Electricity Act 2003,

51 per cent (87, 159 out of 1,71,625) AP consumers were getting un-metered
-supply- as on 31 March 2007. Since bulk of the AP consumers were hot

provided .with meters. or wherever prov1ded these were not working in a

" number of cases, impact.of losses due to un- -metered supphes could not be

venﬁed in audit.

'rManagement stated (September 2007) that the loss is due to non- accountlng of
- cross subsidy available from remunerative tariff of other categories of

consumers. * Further the quantum -and terms and conditions of subsidy are
‘decided by HERC. The reply is not tenable in view of wide gap between the
cost and.revenue per unit desplte subsidy from the Government and the

- resultant accumulated losses mcreasmg from time to time.

Energy audit

2.3, ]1@ Energy audit, recommended by CEA, aims at accountmg for the

‘energy received and sent out at each stage of transmission and distribution, so
as to asséss and control separately the technical losses (occurring due to

" inherent characteristics of the conductor and transformers used in the power

distribution system) and commer01a1 losses (caused by defective meters and
pilferage of energy, etc.). Metermg is the most crucial tool for energy audit.
‘Audit observed that requisite attention was not glven to metermg aspect as

- dlscussed below:

° AP consumers consume a large chunk (30.9 to 38.4 per cent during
2002-07) of energy sold. As of 31 March 2007 energy consumed by
87,159 out of 1,71,625 tubewells was not metered and consumption
thereof was assessed on running hours basis which was based on
annual load factor. HERC observed (August 2002) that consumption
by un-metered agriculture consumers was not realistic. HERC,
therefore, directed the Company to put meters with maximum demand
indicator (MDI) on all un-metered agnculture consumer installations "
for correctly assessing the1r energy consumption, preparing bills for
subsidy and calculation of actual distribution losses. The directive had
ot been fully complied with so far (March 2007) as 51 per cent AP

. consumers had not yet been prov1ded W1th the meters.

¢  While metering of consumphon at consumer -end was marked by a large

number of meters remaining defective over years, feeder meters also were

not yet (August 2007) provided on all the 11 KV feeders and these were

not replaced promptly on becoming defective. Audit observed that out of

27" feeder meters declared (November 2002 to February 2006) slow or

defective by Metering and Protection (M&P) Wing of the Company,

seven meters in Gurgaon Circle were replaced (September 2006) and the
balance remained unreplaced (March 2007).

Gurgaon: 23 and Faridabad: 4

55




Mah 27

T e e S R e i N P S o

Audit Repot Comercl ) for the year ended 31

S, N X SN P EARC 7

RIS N LA DM AR SN

°. Installation of check meters at the poles/supply points to LT consumers
proved (May 2003) successful in prevention of theft and reduction of
losses in a Bhiwani sub-division.  The Management advised
-(May 2003) all the sub-divisions to follow suit. No action was,
however, taken thereon: by the sub-divisional officers. Evidently, the
Management failed to ensure the implementation of its instructions.

The Company had not prescribed any ceiling for losses on its feeders. As per
HERC directions (August 2001), the Company is preparing quarterly feeder
wise loss report for feeders having distribution losses above 25 per cent.
Audit noticed that during the quarter ended March 2006 distribution losses on
737 (46 per cent) out of 1,609 feeders were above 25 per cent. Similarly, 718
(43 per cent) out of 1,663 feeders recorded losses above 25 per cent for the
quarter ended March 2007. Out of these 718 feeders, 409, 288 and 21 feeders
had distribution losses between 25 and 40 per cent, 40 and 70 per cent and
above 70 per cent respectively. ' '

In’ Faridabad circle, losses on 10 urban feeders ranged between 27.45 and
65.95 per cent during 2005-06. The same feeders again recorded losses
ranging between 25.34 and 67.14 per cent during 2006-07. The Company had
not analysed the reasons for recurring and higher losses on these feeders to
take remedial measures.

As the Company had not taken adequate and prompt preventive measures such
as metering of AP consumers, installation of check meters at poles, analysis of
higher losses on feeders etc., the transmission and distribution losses remained
higher and uncontrolled.

2.3.11 As per HERC (Tariff) Regulations, 1999 and the Electricity Act, 2003,
* a licensee is required to submit Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the
next financial year, three months in advance, showing expected aggregate
revenue, estimated cost of providing electricity and a proposal to deal with the
revenue gap. '

The tariff was last fixed by ' HERC and made applicable by the Company in
September 2001. . o : ;

Uncovered revenue gap

2.3.12 In the ARR application (December 2003) for the year 2004-05, the
- Company calculated a revenue gap of Rs 363.30 crore but did not file any
proposal to' tackle it. Resultantly, HERC rejected (March 2004) the
application. A revised application (22 December 2004) was filed by the
Company with uncovered revenue gap of Rs 259.93 crore. Against this gap,
HERC assessed (April 2005) a revenue gap of Rs. 34.90 crore and allowed it
as regulatory assets since the year 2004-05 was already over.

Is a fictitious asset which is to be written off over a period of five years.

56

I 17T T

T

TR e e e e e 5 et m [ e T L




The Company failed

. to cover revenue gap

of Rs. ‘214.]19 Crore.

Chapter II Performance reviews relating to Government Companies
e v D —

O s TR

TR e R TR

R S N RV PR

Thus, due to delay and incomplétef ARR application, the Company was unable
to cover the revenue gap of Rs. 34.90 crore. - -

In thé ARR for the financial year 2006-07 filed (November 2005) by the

" Company there was no revenue gap, as it had taken .into account an expected

subsidy of Rs. '568.74 crore from the State Government. HERC, however, -
based on information supplied by both the distribution companiesl, worked
out (August 2006) the revenue gap of Rs. 1,917.91 crore. After taking into .

“account the revenue subsidy (Rs. 1,464.88 crore) provided by the State -

Govem’inent in its budget for the year 2006-07, the uncovered revenue gap. of
the two distribution Companies was worked out by HERC to Rs. 453.03 crore.

HERC asked (August' 2006) the State Government to provide additional

subsidy of Rs. 453.03 crore (DHBVNL: 179.29 crore). There was no response

' from the State Government. The Company had also not filed any application

for revision of tariff with HERC to cover up ‘its revenue gap of
Rs. 179.29 crore. : '

Thus, due to delay in filing/non filing of ARR applications with HERC for

" revision of tariff; the Company could not cover revenue - gap of
" Rs. 214.19 crore during 2004-05 and 2006-07.

While admitting the facts the Management stated (September 2007) that the

 uncovered revenue gap for 2006-07 had been allowed by HERC to be

recovered through fuel surcharge adjustment (FSA) with effect’ from
December 2006. The reply is to be viewed in the light of the fact that the FSA
was -allowed for additional cost of energy -and for further payment to the
suppliers of power and this would notin any way bridge the gap.

Reduction in tariff for agricultural consumers

2.3.13 During Chief . Ministers’ Conference (October 1996  and '
‘December 1996) it was, inter alia, decided that the tariff for agriculture sector
should not be less than 50. paise per unit and. it should be brought up to
'50 per cent of the average cost of supply within three years’ time. -In -

,consonancé with the decision of the conference ibid, the erstwhile Haryana
~ State Electricity Board (Board)/Company revised the tariff upwards during

1998 and 2001. Agriculture tariff in force since September 2001, -based on

_depth of water table, was 38 paise to 65 paise per unit for metered supply and

Rs. 48 t0 Rs. 104 per Horse Power (HP) per month for un-metered supply.

The State Government approved (August 2004) uniform concessional rate of
25 paise per unit for metered AP connections and Rs. 35 per HP per month for

" un-metered AP connections. The reduction in tariff had decreased the revenue

assessment of the Company by Rs. 30.08 crore during 2004-05 and annual
‘reduction thereafter was estimated at Rs. 48.17 crore. .

Thus, reduction in agriculture tariff in contravention of the decision in Chief
Ministers” Conference not only put extra burden of Rs. 48.17 crore per annum

1" UHBVNL and DHBVNL.

57




Non recovery of
consumption security
of Rs. 260.92 crore
from existing
consumers caused
loss of interest of

Rs. 2.28 crore.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2007

up to March, 2007 on the exchequer but the uniform rate also discriminated
against the consumers of the areas where water table was deep.

Revision of consumption security

2.3.14 HERC notified (July 2005) that the licencee should recover
consumption security equivalent to consumption charges of four months in
case of bi-monthly billing and two months in case of monthly billing cycle
from all existing consumers to safeguard against any default in payment.
Adequacy of the amount of security was to be reviewed once in three years
based on the average consumption of the previous financial year. The
notification provided that the first review of existing consumers would be
carried out within a period of six months i.e. up to January 2006 and any
deficit in the consumption security should be recovered in six instalments
through energy bills. Security from the new consumers under various
categories was to be recovered at the revised rates from 1 November 2005.

Audit scrutiny revealed that the Company revised the rates of consumption
security for new consumers with effect from 25 November 2005 instead of
1 November 2005. Delayed implementation resulted in short recovery of
Rs. 51.34 lakh based on connected load released during 1-24 November 2005.
The Company had not carried out the required review of average consumption
of the existing consumers for working out revised security requirements so far
(March 2007). Recovery of additional security deposit was to start after
preparation of consumption security registers by field offices and billing
agencies. The security registers have not been prepared so far (March 2007).
Based on consumption for the year 2004-05, the amount of additional security
recoverable from existing consumers as worked out by Audit amounts to
Rs. 260.92 crore. Non-recovery of additional security of Rs. 260.92 crore
from the existing consumers not only violated the directions of HERC and
increased the risk of bad debts in case of default in payment by consumers;
this had also resulted in loss of interest of Rs. 2.28 crore® up to March 2007
after giving margin of six months.

Management stated (September 2007) that there was no loss as the security
was not meant for earning interest and it was basically a safeguard against
defaulters. The reply is not tenable as timely implementation of the directives
would have not only generated additional funds but also ensured safety against
defaulters and bad debts.

Release of connections

2.3.15 As per the provisions contained in the Electricity Act, 2003 and HERC
notification (July 2005), the distribution licensee on receipt of an application
from owner of any premises would release electricity connection within one

Represents cash deposit obtained from consumers at the time of receipt of application for
release of connection to safeguard against default in payments.

Calculated at 1.5 (7.5 per cent cash credit rate — 6 per cent payable to consumers) per cent
per annum.

58




||

- - Chapter II Performance reviews relating to Government Companies

- month of receipt of appl1catron complete in all respects. ‘Where SDpply of

electrrcrty requires any extension of distribution system and the applicant opts

- for .getting the work of such extension executed. through the licencee, the
~ licencee shall release the- connectron within 45 to 180 days depending upon the
voltage level on wlnch connectlon is requnred to be. released

Pendmg applwatwns

\ 2. 3 16 As on 31 March 2007, 37, 355 apphcatrons were pendrng for release of
-connectrons Qut of these, 19, 026 (51 per cent) were for agnculture power,

14,540 (39.per cent) for domestrc 2,197 (6 per cent) for non-domestic and
822 (2 per cent) for LT industrial connections. Besides, apphcatlons for HT
Industrial (342), Bulk Supply (47) and Public' Water Works (377) connections

‘were also pending. ~These appllcatlons were..pending “due to delay in

processing '(4,987), incomplete formahtles 1, 626) want of material (6,562)
and work in progress (5,154). No'reasons were available with the Company

for the pendency of 19,026 agriculture connections. Load requirement of v
these pending connections was not indicated and age wise details of the -

pending ‘applications W‘ere.ralso not available

Test—check of records of Operatron Clrcle Gurgaon revealed as nnder

' e - Vipul ][nfrastructnre Mehraulr Road, Gurgaon was awaltlng

. (March 2007) connection (Load 1860 KW) for over 34 months after
-the appllcant had subnntted the requ1s1te test—report in Apnl 2004

o Demand notices in 20 ¢ caseSlwere not yet (March 2007) issued- although

. applications (Load: 49000 KW) completed in all respects were
recerved 8 to 53 months ago.. v

o Perrod of 3 to 46 months was taken in 1vssuung demand notices to eight -

' :apphcants whoapplied for load of 13000 KW between October 2002
and September 2006. '

Delay in’ processrng and non-release of connectrons had resulted not only in
. . non-compliance of the' statutory provisiens, but also hampered the economic
.~ development of the State. The Cornpany had also to forego revenue. of
- Rs. 1.28 crore per month at minimum monthly return of Rs. 200 per KW on

63860 KW in respect of- Operahon Crrcle Gurgaon.

. ]Loss of potentml revenue

2 3. 11‘7 As per present standard of living, rnost of the households in- the
. villages cannot renla_m_wrthout electricity. The Chairman of the Company had -
.~ observed (August 2005) that people in villages had switched from using

traditional fuels to electric heating for. cooking.. He emphasised that there was

. an urgent need to launch a vigorous campaign by holding camps in villages '
. and persuade all the disconnected consumers and those having no electrrc
) connectron to have regular connectrons 1in rural areas

Audrt observed that in 89l v1llages in O]peratron Circle, Gurgaon 33 528 out
of 2, 59,253 houses (as on 30 N overnber 2006) had therr electricity connections

e

=




The Company was
exposed to revenue
loss of Rs. 9.34 crore
in respect of 891
villages in Gurgaon
circle.

Company released
fresh connections in
defaulting premises
without recovery of
default amount of
Rs. 2.06 crore.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

disconnected and in other 96,258 houses the electricity connections were
never released/provided. The percentage in terms of houses to which
electricity connections were not provided, in relation to total houses in the
villages, worked out to about 50. The possibility of theft of energy is high in
the localities where houses are not provided with connections. No efforts
were, however, made to persuade these villages to have power connections.

In view of the possibility of theft/unauthorised use of electricity in these cases,
the Company is exposed to revenue loss of Rs. 9.34 crore per annum based on
domestic tariff for rural areas (calculated at monthly minimum charges of
Rs. 60 per month).

Management stated (September 2007) that it has started regularisation of
kundi connections and connections were being provided at the consumers door
step. The fact, however, remains that 50 per cent houses in the villages were
without electricity connections.

Release of new connections in the premises of defaulting consumers

2.3.18 According to the terms and conditions of supply of electricity,
reconnection or new connection is not to be given to any premises where there
are arrears due to the Company, unless these are cleared in advance alongwith
interest.  Circle level committees constituted (December 2005) by the
Company reported (January — October 2006) that six. sub divisions of
Gurgaon circle restored supply to 308 premises against whom arrears of
revenue aggregating to Rs. 1.57 crore were outstanding.  Similarly,
connections were given by 9 sub divisions of Faridabad Circle to 227
consumers against whom an amount of Rs. 52 lakh was outstanding, out of
which Rs. 2.71 lakh has been recovered.

The Company has taken no action against the delinquent officials for restoring
supply to defaulting premises without recovery of arrears of revenue along
with interest.

Non-clubbing of connections

2.3.19 Sales instructions/circulars issued from time to time by the Company
provide that more than one industrial connection may not be issued in one
premises as this leads to circumvention of the law and splitting up the load
which causes loss of revenue to the Company. Connections having load of
70 KW and above are released on HT line and such connections, if fed
through LT line, attract surcharge at the rate of 25 per cent of energy charges.

Audit noticed that five”™" operation sub-divisions of Faridabad and Gurgaon
circles of the Company released (February 1990 to October 2004) more than
one connection in six cases on LT line, though their aggregate load was more

Maruti, City I, Industrial Area, Udyog Vihar, Operation cum Construction (OCC)
and New Colony Gurgaon.

No. 1 to No. 5, Jawahar Colony, Mathura Road, West (Faridabad) and Industrial
Area Ballabgarh.

No. 5, City I and West of Faridabad Circle and OCC and Badshahpur of Gurgaon
Circle.

%

60




i

il

- than 70 KW As the mdrvrdual connections were less than 70 KW the sub

d1v1srons could not levy LT surcharge amountlng to Rs. 64.98 lakh on these

s consumers

. The Management stated (September 2007) that. the cases were under scrutmy
- and necessary action. Would be taken agarnst the delinquents.

Short rewvery of serwce wnnectwn charges

c 2 3 20 As per the schedule of ‘tariff (2001),. all the applicants seekmg_ '
,rndustrlal non-domestic and bulk supply connections are required to pay fixed
- service connection charges as per,rates ment1oned in the schedule of general
~and mlscellaneous charges The prevailing service connection charges are
" Rs. 750. ]per KW for non—domestlc connections with load exceeding 3 KW and
Rs. 500 per KW for bulk supply (BS) connectrons :

" Operation - cum Constructron (OCC) and Maruti sub divisions of Operauon o
- Circle, Gurgaon released (July 2002 to July 2005) 27 BS connections, instead
".of non-domestic connections, to - non-residential commercial establishments

(shopping ' malls and’ arcades, commerc1al complexes, commercial towers, -

~clubs, etc.) and accepted service connection charges appllcable to. BS

“connections. Release of BS connections to commercial establishments had

resulted in undue favour to these consumers and loss of Rs.-1.19 crore to the
Company due to short recovery ‘of frxed service connection charges '

2.3 21 Readlng of meters, taken monthly/bl monthly by em]ployees of the

Company-.or by outside agencres forms the “basis of billing. . Billing of

~ domestic “supply (DS) and mnonidomestic supply (NDS).consumers with
.. connected load below 20 KW is done bi- monthly while consumers of all other

categorres are billed on monthly readlng basis. Unmetered AP consumers are

- billed' monthly on the. basis of sanctioned load.: Billing of all categorres except
" BS and street light- connectrons had been computerised. Test-check in audit

revealed the followmg deﬁcrencres in bllhng/apphcatron of tariff.

Meter readmg and prepamtwn of bills

 2.3.22 In accordance with the standards of. ]perforrnance prescrrbed by H]E]RC
~ billing ‘mistakes i.e. incorrect bills should not exceed 0.1 per.cent of the bills
o '1ssued ‘Test check of records revealed that in city Sub- division I, Gurgaon
. wrong blllmg in respect of two out of four groups of DS/NDS consumers in
. 980 (out of 43199) cases was  corrected subsequently (January 2005 to
© January 2007). Billing error for both these groups worked out to 2.27 per cent
of the bills issued. In Satrod and Barwala Sub divisions of Hisar circle, cases
of 1ncorrect billing worked out to one per cent. '

Audit’ observed that incorrect- brllrng in the above cases was the result of

incorrect- readmg of rneters whlch indicated below-par quality of service to

" the consumers

e Chaptef II Peiforr’n_dnce review,s'. r'elating 10 Government Compvaniesv '

61




Incorrect application
of tariff resulted in
loss of revenue of
Rs. 3.33 crore.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

The Management stated (September 2007) that necessary directions had now
been issued for improvement in billing work.

Incorrect application of tariff

2.3.23 As per schedule of tariff, NDS tariff is applicable to all non-residential
premises such as business houses, cinemas, clubs, public offices and hotels
etc. whereas bulk supply (BS) tariff is available for mixed or general load for
military, railways, CPWD, hospitals and educational institutions etc.
Industries having load above 70 KW are covered under HT Industrial
Category. As per the tariff applicable since September 2001, HT Industrial
and BS consumers are billed at Rs 4.09 per unit while non-domestic
consumers are billed at Rs. 4.19 per unit. Test check (March 2007) of records
of four sub divisions® of Gurgaon Circle revealed that the Company charged
BS tariff from 27 consumers and HT Industrial Tariff from 10 consumers
instead of NDS tariff which resulted in loss of Rs 3.06 crore®. On being
pointed out in audit, category of six (out of 10) consumers was corrected
(June/September 2006) without making good the loss already suffered.
Further, in two cases connections released (October 1997 and March 2000) by
OCC sub division under NDS category were correctly charged NDS tariff up
to July and August 2003, respectively. BS tariff was, however, applied
thereafter without assigning any reasons. Change of category had, thus,
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 27.26 lakh”.

Low Consumption cases

2.3.24 Exception lists being generated (since January 2004) by the billing
contractors include a list of low consumption cases i.e. consumers billed on
minimum monthly charges (MMC). The sub divisional officer is required to
make a careful scrutiny of such cases to ensure that low consumption is not
due to theft of power and the position does not persist for long.

Audit scrutiny in Operation sub-division No.3 Faridabad, revealed low
consumption of 56 (out of 1952) LT industrial consumers for more than six
months as of December 2006. They were being billed on MMC basis but
action to check these consumers for ascertaining the reasons for their low
consumption and possible leakage of revenue was not taken. Probable loss of
revenue in these cases worked out by Audit on the basis of their sanctioned
load amounted to Rs 1.68 crore per annum.

Extra expenditure on meter reading, bill generation and bill distribution

2.3.25 In order to reduce billing time and curb malpractices, the Company
awarded (January 2004) a pilot project of digital camera based meter reading,
bill preparation, distribution and collection of cheques for two" sub-divisions
to KLG Systels Limited, Gurgaon for six months at Rs. 11 per connection.

Maruti, OCC, Udyog Vihar and Industrial Area.
Loss worked out up to February 2007 (date of audit).
Loss worked out up to February 2007 (date of audit).
Maruti, Gurgaon and East Faridabad.

@

62




Chapter I Performance revtews relatmg to Government Compames

- The contract was extended (March 2004) to other six” sub-divisions w1thout
carrying out any cost benefit analysis and invitation of tenders. The penod of
contract was further extended up to March 2006. ‘

- Audit observed that dunng the same period, the Company allotted the work of
meter.reading (manually), bill generatlon and bill distribution as individual
activities'in-other places/circles at an aggregate rate of Rs. 2.69 per connection
through competitive bidding. Further, against subsequent tender enquiry
(October 2005), the lowest competitive rate offered for. the same work (with
camera -based reading) was Rs. 4:82 per connection which was rejected
without any basis on the plea that the rate offered was too low to carry out the

The 'Compﬁny work satisfactorily. Due to non-carrying out of cost benefit analysis and non-

_ incurred extra ¢ invitation of “tenders, the Company incurred extra expenditure of
expenditure of ~ Rs.’52.70 Jakh on these activities up to March 2006 in comparison with the
Rs. 52.70 lakh on - rates received in October 2005. The work of the firm was also not found

. meter reading, bill
generating and bill
distribution work.

satlsfactory as internal auditors detected (April-2005) short recoveries of
Rs. 1.97 crore due to wrong billing on account of excess/double posting of
" cash realisation, non-posting of -advices of sundry charges and allowances,
~ incorrect reading on change of meters, non-levy of surcharge, excess average
adjustments and short carrying over of balances.

" The Management stated (September 2007) that - the pllot project was
discontinued when the system was found not working according to
. expectations. The fact, however, remains that the project was discontinued
after two years though the Chief Auditor of the Company had reported
(April 2005) that the project had failed to achieve any improvement in billing.

Defective energy meters

2.3.26 ‘As per the terms and conditions of supply of electricity, a correct meter .
would be installed and maintained by the Company at each point of supply to
the consumers and would remain the property of the Company. HERC
regulation (July 2004) on' ‘Standards of Performance’ required that faulty
meters should not exceed one per cent of the meters installed. The table
below depicts defective meters notlced and meters replaced during the four .
~ years ending 2005- 06:

i ye ‘
2002-03 1517993 141643 | 59620 [ 97929 6.37 103334
2003-04 .- 1577980 103334 | 65648 78651 5.11 90331
2004-05 1652019 | ~ 90331 | 49157 - | 61415 3.99 78073
2005-06 " |- 1717342 78073 | 83762 [ 53829 3.77 108006
2006-07° [

From the above table it would be seen that the percentage of defect1ve meters
ranged between 4.7 and 6.8 during these years as a result 94,936 (average of
four years) consumers were billed on average basis. Further, average
replacement period ranged between 13 and 24 months during 2002-06. Sales

C1ty I and C1ty II Ballabgarh West Fandabad and No 4 Faridabad and City 1T and New
colony. Gurgaon. :

- % Figures not available.

63




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Manual of the Company do not permit to charge a consumer for more than six
preceding months for the difference between average energy already billed
and actual average consumption of new meter after replacement of defective
meter. Thus, loss of revenue due to average billing in such cases for longer
periods cannot be ruled out. Moreover, longer duration of defective meter
tempts an unscrupulous consumer to indulge in wasteful consumption of
electricity for which he had to pay nothing extra.

During test check of records of selected sub divisions it was noticed that burnt
or dead/defective meters of 179 out of 7,405 (2.42 per cent) LT industrial
consumers of eight sub-divisions” were lying unreplaced for periods ranging
from 6 to 23 months and were being billed on average basis. Percentage of
defective meters during the quarter January — March 2006 of domestic/non-
domestic consumers in Satrod and Barwala Sub divisions of Hisar circle
worked out to 6.92 (2,953 out of 42,696 consumers). In respect of AP
(metered) consumers in Satrod, Barwala and Adampur Sub divisions, the
percentage of defective meters worked out to 30, 17 and 20 during July 2006
to February 2007 respectively.

Thus, the standard fixed (July 2004) by HERC for performance of meters was
not achieved.

The Management stated (September 2007) that all out efforts were being made
to bring the percentage of defective meters within norm.

Periodical checking of connections

2.3.27 The Company had prescribed, for its field officers, a schedule to check
the consumer premises to ensure that the consumer was complying with the
terms and conditions of supply and that he was not indulging in prejudicial
use/theft of energy or other malpractices. Number of consumer premises
checked, cases of theft of energy detected and revenue realised during 2002-07
are shown in the table below:

Year Number of connections Cases of theft/metering defects detected
Due for Actually | Shortfall Number Penalty | Amount Loss of
checking | checked | (percent- | (percentage | imposed | recovered | potential
by (percent- age) of revenue due
various age) connections to shortfall
officers checked) in checking’ |
(Rupees in crore)
2002-03 510464 134922 375542 14771 16.21 7.48 21.30
(26) (74) (1)
2003-04 576176 135193 440983 16686 18.01 6.41 20.30
(24) (76) (12)
2004-05 604186 103104 501082 8442 15.66 553 27.00
(17) (83) (8)
2005-06 633131 167951 465180 34689 36.30 16.12 43.58
27 (73) (21)
2006-07 695144 149799 545345 24596 25.65 10.07 35.70
(22) (78) (16)
Total 111.83 45.61 147.88

Jawahar colony, East Faridabad, West Faridabad, Mathura Road, No. 3 Faridabad,
Industrial Area Ballabhgarh, city-11 Ballabhgarh and city-I Gurgaon.

(Amount recovered on account of theft of energy X Percentage of shortfall in checking) +
Percentage of connections checked.




L LI

=S eSS

Shertfall in checking
" of connections ‘

resulted in loss of
potential revenue of

" Rs. 149.92 crore.

Chapter Il Performance reviews relating to Government Companies
D e T e T

RSN L7

As would be observed from the table, 8 to'21 per cent of consumer premises
checked were found indulging in pilferage of power and the checking had
yielded revenue of-Rs.'45.61 crore up to March 2007 out of imposed penalty
of Rs. 111.83 crore. Based on the average recovery output of these checkings,

~ shortfall in checking of connections (ranging between 73 and 83 per cent)

resulted in loss of potential revenue of Rs. 149.92 crore up to March 2007.

The Management stated (September 2007) that it had decided to- get the meters
checked through outsourced agencies and there would be no pendency of
checking. ‘

A few cases of potenﬁal loss of revenue due to delayed/defective checking
noticed during audit of selected sub divisions are _discussed below:

" Theft of energy

2.3.28 Test check of records of Udyog Vihar sub-division under Gurgaon
Circle, revealed that contrary to the instructions (Meter Manual 1989) of the
Company, LT line and distribution transformer were allowed to remain in the
consumers’ premises. During checking (October 2004) by the Company’s
Vigilance Wing, the four LT industrial connections in the premises were found
indulging in theft of energy. Penalty aggregating Rs. 55.16 lakh was levied
for the preceding six months as per codal provisions. The recovery was yet to
be effected as the cases were pending"in courts.

Audit noticed that the average consumption of these consumers was very low
(1 to 79 hours during a month) during April 2002 to September 2004
indicating that the consumers were indulging in theft since April 2002. Due to
non-shifting of LT line and distribution transformer outside the consumers’
premises, the Company suffered. revenue loss of Rs. 60.36 lakh based on
sanctioned load of these consumers during April 2002 to March 2004 as
penalty is not leviable for periods exceeding six months.

Similarly, nine industrial consumers in respect of Udyog"‘Vihar, Gurgadn

~ (eight.) and Jawahar Colony, Faridabad (one) checked by the Vigilance Wing

(May 2003 to November 2004) were found indulging in theft or unauthorised
use of energy. They were charged penalty for preceding six months. Scrutiny

- of consumption data of these consumers revealed that their consumption was

very low since January 2000. The sub-divisions took no steps to enquire into
the reasons for their low consumption so as to take appropriate preventive
measures. Thus, inaction on the part of the sub-divisions resulted in loss of
revenue of Rs. 56.21 lakh (January 2000 to May 2004) based on probable

consumption calculated on sanctioned load (excluding the period of six

months already charged).

Short levy of penalty

2.3.29 The sales instructions (October 1998) of the Company provided that in -

_case of theft of energy, penalty would be assessed maximum for preceding six
months,- if the actual period of theft could not be determined. Further,

T T —————

65

LR

I



Despite  waiver of
surcharge/principal

by the Company, the
recoverables of the
Company increased
from Rs. 818.88 crore
to Rs. 1772.13 crore.

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

inspection for the purpose of meter reading for recording consumption would
not be deemed to be the inspection for detecting theft.

Premises of an HT non domestic consumer under Industrial Area Sub-
Division, Gurgaon was checked (March 2004) by M&P and consumer was
found indulging in theft of energy. A penalty of Rs. 2.75 lakh for theft of
energy for a period of 23 days only from the date of last reading to the date of
checking was assessed.

Audit observed (March 2006) that consumption of the consumer dipped from
above 22,000 units per month up to October 2003 and ranged between 5,592
to 13,944 units during November 2003 to March 2004. After checking and
change of meter the consumption again picked up above 20,000 units per
month from April 2004. Keeping in view the reduction in consumption from
November 2003 the penalty of Rs. 30.59 lakh should have been imposed for a
period of five months from November 2003 to March 2004.

Incorrect assessment of penalty thus, resulted in loss of Rs. 27.84 lakh to the
Company.

| Collection of revenue

2.3.30 Collection and accounting of revenue is an important activity of a
distribution Company. It is imperative for sound financial management to
ensure that the revenue due to the Company is collected promptly and arrears
are not allowed to accumulate.

Details of revenue assessed, its collection and outstandings at the end of the
four years up to 2005-06 are given in Annexure 11.

From the annexure it would be seen that:

. balance of revenue outstanding represented 6.7 to 10 months’
collection period as against consumer security deposits limited to
only two months’ assessment.

. collection efficiency” had decreased from 64 per cent in 2002-03 to
55 per cent in 2005-06.

. recoverables had increased from Rs 818.88 crore to Rs. 1,772.13
crore during 2002-06 despite waivers of surcharge/principal
outstanding against defaulters by the State Government.

Narula Corner House Private Limited
This represents percentage of amount realised during the year to total amount due for
collection.

66




L1mih)

I0ONLDNE A0 L0 N

Chapter I Performance revzews relattng to Government Companles

Revenue in default

'2.3.31 In accordance with the conditions of supply of energy, supply to the

consumers’ premises should be disconnected after the expiry. of notice period

©of 15 days in the event of his failure to make payment by the due date.

Category-wise position of arrears of revenue for the five years up to 2006- 07
istabulated in Ammexure - 12,

Perusal of the annexure revealed that:

e amount in default had increased by 135 per cent in five years from

Rs. 704.27 crore in 2002-03 to Rs. 1658.26 crore in 2006-07 as
" comipared to ‘63 per cent increase in revenue (Rs. 1,688.08 crore to
Rs.2,746.80 crore) during the same period. Increase in the defaulted
“amount was attributable to lack of timely action for recovery.

® amount in default against domestic/non domestic and AP consumers
had increased from Rs. 493.89 crore in 2002-03 to Rs. 1,205.61 crore
in 2006-07 whereas the number of defaulting consumers had increased
from 5,51,066 in 2002-03 to 7,98, 959 in 2006-07. The steep increase
~ of 144 per cent in defaultmg amount and 45 per ‘cent increase in
‘number. of defaulting consumers was an indicator of 1ncreas1ng
tendency of consumers to resort to default hoping for waiver schemes”

in future.

4

°  the number of defaultmg consumers - not yet disconnected had

~ increased from 3,65,867 in 2002-03 to 5,54,689 in 2006-07. The

percentage of defaulting ‘connected consumers to total consumers
‘ranged between 23 (2002 03) and 31 (2006~ ()7) '

Test check of records in the selected sub divisions revealed as- under

Amount'in default against tempomry supply consumers

2332 Sales instructions of the Company require sufficiency of the security to

‘ cover the dues in case of temporary connections

Test check of records of five sub divisions, revealed that Rs. 57 lakh was -
recoverable (March 2007) from 472 temporary consumers‘disconnected during
1999-2005 after adjustment of the securities. As all the connections already
stood disconnected, chances of recovery were remote.

Acceptance of part payments

2333 As per the Company’s Sales Manual acceptance of part payment of

. energy bills was not permissible. AUdit scrutiny revealed that partial payments

*

Fmal surcharge waiver scheme” for domestic, non domestic and agrrculture »
consumers of rural areas was launched in April/May 2002, wherem 75 per cent of the
defaultmg amount was waived off by the Company.

OCC, Industrial Area and Marutl of Gurgaon Circle, No. 3 Faridabad and Satrod
Hisar.

*k

67




- The Company, -

suffered loss of

interest of ,

Rs. 1.68 crore due to

- delayed/non-credit of
‘remittances in

‘company’s collection
account. -

Audzt Report ( Commerczal ) for the year. ended 3 1 March 2007

were being accepted in contravention of the instructions. This could lead to
accumulation of arrears of dues resulting in ultimate disconnection and the
revenue becoming irrecoverable. = Test Check in audit: revealed
(February 2007) that an LT consumer made part payment (July 2003) of
Rs. 2.91 lakh (against energy bill of Rs. 3.51 lakh) and Rs. 2.47 lakh (against
energy bill of Rs. 6.511lakh) in October 2003 through cheques. The first
cheque was dishonoured but action against the consumer under Section 138 of
the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 was not taken. The consumer did not

 make payment of his energy bills during August 2003, September 2003 and

from November 2003 to August 2005. Supply to his. premises was
disconnected (August 20()5) when the defaulting amount had accumulated to
Rs. 20.43 lakh. After levying surcharge for six months defaulting amount
accumulated to Rs. 24.33 lakh in- March' 2006 which had- not yet been

~ recovered (March 2007). Non compliance of the instructions; thus, facilitated

accumulation of defaulting amount to: the tune of Rs. 24.33 lakh. Action to

~ recover the amount, as arrears of land revenue, had not been taken so far

(March 2007).

Delay in credit of remittances in C@mpany s account

23, 34 The Company had arrangements with 12 pubhc/pnvate sector banks

for collection of its revenue. Revenue receipts from consumers are remitted

~ by the sub divisions into the designated branch of a collecting bank which

accounts for and transmits the same to its main branch at Hisar (at the
Headquarters of the Company). As per the terms of the agreement with: these
banks, the collecting branch of the bank shall transmit the amount deposited
by the sub division on the same or the next working day to its main branch and
the main branch shall transfer that amount the same day to the Company s
main collection account.

Audit. observed that collecting branches of 10 out of 12 banks did not transfer
these receipts to the account- of the Company within the prescribed time
causing thereby-loss of interest of Rs. 1.68 crore as discussed below:

o  There were delays ranging ‘between 11 and 99 days in -accountal of
- remittances - (above Rs. 10,000 in each case) aggregating

Rs. 21.85 crore (made by the depositing officers) by ‘the collecting
branches. of the banks. and Rs. 204.86 crore (transferred by collecting
branches) were credited by their main branches during 2005-06 with

~ delays ranging between 11 and 60 days.. Loss of interest caused by
_these delays at cash credit rate Worked out to Rs 60.68 lakh after

, allowmg a margm of seven days. -

o  Asper reconcﬂlatlon statement for the period endmg September 2006,

' revenue aggregating Rs. 80. 65 crore deposited by the:field offices of

the Company was awaiting -t0' be credited -to the Company’s main

collection accounts at Hisar. Of this, Rs. 8.74 crore relating to the

~ period from December 2001 to October 2005 had been credited to the

Company’s account after a delay of 28-1315 days entailing loss of
_interest of Rs. 58.94 lakh up to August 2007.

68




_Chapter II Pezfohnance reviews reldtingrtovGovernmeﬁt' Coinpan’ies .

) .;Reports generated by the Company d1d not take notlce of delays-
- caused by collecting ‘branches in transmlttmg the collectlons to their

main branches.. Often, the amounts were transrmtted once a week or at

~ fortnightly intervals causing huge un-noticed loss of interést. In case .
- of 7 collecting branches test-checked in audit, the loss of interest on
~ account of daily cash balances retained by these. branches worked out -
to'Rs. 48.57 Iakh during Aprrl September 2006.

Agreement W1th the banks provrded for recovery of interest at Prime ]Lendrng

‘Rate on the delayed transfer of funds. The Company, however, did not take' a

' ‘up: the: matter with the. banks and contmued to suffer loss of rnterest

, Adnnttrng that the de]lay in transfer ‘of funds was pnmarrly due to. 1nherent
. weakness of the banking system, the Company. stated (September 2007) that it
' was not. practically. possible to bring: the balarices to.zero and Rs. 75 crore to
- Rs. 100:crore were likely to remain in the balance for seven .days. The reply
.~ shows hesitation of the Company in ‘remedial measures without considering -
- - the agreements- with the banks which provrded for transfer of funds on the
' 'same Or- the next Workrng day. " S -

| 2.3.35 ‘Internal control is a management toolfused to provide -a reasonable’

" . assurance that the objectlves of the management are bemg achreved in an
: effrcrent effectlve and orderly rnanner o :

Audrt notlced the fol]lowmg deflclencres in the mtemal control system of the

: Company

E '>.® .v(l

E 'max1mum demand indicator meters: were not provided on the flat rate
agrrculture tubewells to detect unauthorised extension of load and to

~correctly assess-the consumption of energy by these consumers ’][‘h1s

- -mrght lead to prejudlcral use of energy ‘by consumers. ‘

: the sub-d1v1s10ns had * not mamtalned records to ~monitor - the a
T replacement of defective energy meters showrng the: dates when meters
: becarne defectlve and rep]lacement thereof.- ,

B sundry charges and a]lowances regrsters were not mamtamed properly
in the sub divisions. In a number of cases items were not authenticated

: 'by the Sub ]Drvrsronal Officer mcharge month' of posting of the item
'was not 1ndrcated and ‘monthwise abstracts of sundry charges: and

allowances were fot prepared which mlght affect posting and recovery

of ‘sundry charges and al]lowances ~This could lead to fraud and - -
B embezz]lernent C R e

69

H
H
f
i
1
t
3
T




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

° register of theft of energy had not been maintained properly by sub-
divisions to monitor the progress of recovery in theft cases as action
taken against the consumers was not reflected.

° ledgers of permanent defaulters were not maintained properly as these
did not record permanent disconnection order number (PDCO) and
date, month of transfer of account in defaulters’ ledger alongwith
reference to item of sundry charges and allowance register and action
taken to recover the amount in default.

. registers to monitor cases referred to revenue authorities for recovery
had not been maintained by the sub-divisions to watch recoveries.

Internal Audit Reports were not placed before the Board of Directors (BOD)
for consideration. The statutory auditors in their reports on the accounts for
the years 2002-03 to 2005-06 had pointed out that the internal audit was not
commensurate with the size of the Company and nature of its business.

Conclusion

The performance of the Company with regard to tariff, billing and
collection of revenue was found to be deficient as the Company sustained
huge losses due to its failure to contain sub-transmission and distribution
losses to the prescribed norms of Central Electricity Authority, lack of
submission of proposal to Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission
for increase in tariff to cover up the revenue gap, unmetered supply,
defective meters, deficient energy audit, non recovery of revised
consumption security and incorrect billing. Laxity in prompt recovery of
its dues resulted in heavy accumulation of outstandings. Delay in transfer
of funds from collecting branches of the banks caused delay in inflow of
funds and loss of interest to the Company.

| Recommendations

The Company may consider:

° declaring divisions as profit centres for accountability and
identifying unremunerative operations ;

. conducting energy audit regularly to identify leakages of power
and taking prompt remedial measures;

. strengthening vigilance measures against weak areas identified as
an outcome of energy audit;

70




Chapter I Performance reviews relating to Government Compames

T T T S P e ST T e S SR T et 5 R ST

° ' -appmachmg HERC for fmmeﬂy nmpﬂementafm@n of revision of ftamﬁ'
and recovery of the n‘evenue gap; and '

o * ensuring pmmpt crednt oﬁ' remntfrances and their transfer by the
banks. _

' The matfter was reﬁ’erred to the G@vemmem m May 2007; the replly had. -
. not been received (September 2007). a

e



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited and Dakshin Haryana
Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited

24 Implementation of Accelerated Power Development and
Reforms Programme

Highlights |

Detailed project reports of Tohana and Fatehabad towns for implementation
of Accelerated Power Development and Reforms Programme did not target
the densely electrified zones in urban and industrial areas .

(Paragraphs 2.4.8 and 2.4.9)

None of the 18 projects undertaken by the distribution Utilities under the
Accelerated Power Development and Reforms Programme could be
completed by the projected date, i.e. May 2004. The Utilities could utilise
funds to the extent of 66.40 per cent upto March 2007. Failure to utilise full
project cost resulted in non availing of central assistance to the extent of
Rs. 46.99 crore.

(Paragraphs 2.4.11 and 2.4.16)

Utilisation of funds reported to Government of India was inflated by
Rs. 125.86 crore due to inclusion of inadmissible/excess expenditure.

(Paragraphs 2.4.23 to 2.4.26)

The Utilities failed to achieve the target of 15 per cent AT&C losses which

ranged between 23.92 per cent to 58.33 per cent except Hissar town during

2006-07. This also impacted the cash losses and the Utilities could not get
incentive component as available under the APDRP.

(Paragraph 2.4.33)

Introduction

2.4.1 Union Ministry of Power (MoP) identified Distribution reforms as a
key area in power sector and launched Accelerated Power Development
Programme (APDP) during the year 2000-01 to bring about efficiency and
commercial viability in the working of power Utilities. ~APDP was
rechristened as Accelerated Power Development & Reforms Programme
(APDRP) during 2002-03.

APDRP focuses on upgradation of sub-transmission and distribution network
in densely electrified zones in the urban and industrial areas and improvement
in commercial viability of State Electricity Boards/Power Utilities. Its
financing has following two components:

72




|

Al

e e e 2

|
—

LI

Chapter—II Performance revzews relatzng to Government companzes

]

e ][nvestment component for strengthenmg ‘and upgradatlon of the sub-
transmission and distribution system. Under this component,. MoP is
to provide funds to the extent of 50 per cent of project cost in the form

~of grant (25 per cent ) and loan (25 per cent ) and for. balance 50

' per cent, the Utilities will tie up for counterpart fundmg with f1nanc1a1
institutions (FIs).

~e - Incentive component to encourage/motivate Utilities to reduce cash

“losses. Under this component, the MoP will provide incentive upto 50
per cent of actual cash loss reduction by power Utilities by taking
2000-01 as base year for calculation of cash loss reduction.

The main obJectlves of APDR]PJ are to reduce Aggregate Technical and
Commercial (AT&C) losses below 15 per cent, bring about commercial
viability of power sector, reduce outages/mterruptrons and increase consumer

. satlsfactron

In Haryana, APDRP is bemg 1mplemented by Uttar Haryana Bl_]h Vitran
" Nigam Limited (UHBVNL) and Dakshin Haryana Blﬂl Vitran ngam ]erlted
(]DH]BVN]L) '

'Seop

242 The present performance audit conducted during July 2006 to

- March 2007 to evaluate the 1mp1ementat10n of A]PDRP during 2002-07 covers
nine prOJects (UH]BVN]L-three and DHBVNL-six")- with  estimated cost -

Rs.351.80 crore out of 18 projects (estimated cost Rs.431.95 crore).
Selection. of seven projects was made by adopting srmple random. samphng

- without replacement method and two® projects on cost criterion.

' 2.4.3 The audit objectives were to ascertain whether:

® the prOJects were carefully desrgned with adequate plannlng and were
efficiently 1mp1emented :

e the fundmg requlrement ‘was reahstrcally assessed, the means for
" providing the same were clearly identified and the funds were
sanctloned and released in t1me by the Government;

e "the funds were used eff1c1ent1y, econonucally and effectively;

®. -the extent of increase in revenue collectlon was commensurate with the
- expectations from the programme :

UHBVNL Karnal crrcle Sompat circle and Yamuna Nagar-Jagadhri town.

# /DHBVNL- Faridabad Circle, Fatehabad Town, Hansi Town, Hisar Circle, Hrsar-II
‘ -and Tohana Town. S
$ Faridabad and Sonipat.
73

—



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

. there was an effective monitoring system at the board level; and

° the intended objectives of APDRP have been achieved as per the
benchmarks and time frame specified in the Memorandum of
Understanding (MoU) and Memorandum of Agreement (MoA).

} Audit criteria

2.4.4 The implementation of APDRP was assessed with reference to:

e the guidelines of MoP/State Government/Central Electricity Authority
(CEA);

. the terms & conditions of MoU and MoA signed between the
Company and the MoP;

o the guidelines issued by MoP for preparation of detailed project reports
(DPRs);

e the parameters contained in the detailed project reports (DPRs); and

. the targets fixed for various parameters to achieve objectives of
APDRP.

' Audit methodology |

2.4.5 Audit followed the following mix of methodologies:

. examination of Government guidelines, agenda papers and decisions
taken in Board of Directors (BODs)/Whole Time Directors meetings;

e examination of records relating to preparation/approval of DPRs,
execution of projects, progress reports, monitoring and evaluation of

schemes at Head Office of the Utilities and field offices;

° examination of records relating to sanction/drawal of counterpart
funding; and

° analysis of data relating to achievement of objects/targets of APDRP.

| Audit findings ]

2.4.6 The audit findings were reported (May 2007) to the
Government/Management and discussed in the meeting (12 July 2007) of the
Audit Review Committee for State Public Sector Enterprises (ARCPSE),
where representatives of the power Utilities were present. Views of the
Management were considered while finalising the review.

74




) Chaptér—II Pe;fbrinance reviews relating to Gov‘émment companies

o The' lmplementatron of AP]D]RP in l—l[aryana was found to be meffectwe as
- [ objectives of the APDRP have not been achleved even after investment of

‘Rs 286 80 crore upto March 2007 as drscussed in the succeedlng paragraphs

M C

f'ZéIl 7 - | On the basrs ‘of available. techmcal and commercral data, UHBVNL
~ and DHBVNL in consultation’ with National ‘Thermal Power Corporation

. (NTPC) bemg advrsor-cum-consultant formulated (.luly/November 2002 i
. May 2003) DPRs for 18 proyects covering . four circles and 14 towns at a

V.prOJect cost of Rs.454.31 crore (UHBVN]L ‘Rs. 204:29 crore; DHBVNL:

o 'Rs 250.02: crore) which. ‘were sanct1oned (August 2002 to June 2003)- by the. .

Steenng Committee . set up by ! Mo]P Due to withdrawal of consultancy

' -charges, ‘the- outlay = ‘was reduced (October. 2005) to’ ‘Rs. 431. 95 crore

: ‘(loan Rs 323 96 crore and grant:: ‘Rs. 107.99 crore)

The - works under these prOJects were categorrsed 1nto category ‘A’

'(prlorrty works targeted .to reduce commercial losses) and - category ‘B’
" (system strengthening works. targeted to reduce technical losses M. -Category’

. ‘A’ included installation of consumer meters (s1ngle phase- and three: phase),
.. feeder meters, distribution transformer meters, renovation and moderiisation .

“of d1str1but1on transformers, development of information technology including

e automanon in billing ‘and sub- station. Category ‘B’ included augmentation,
‘_renovatron and “modernisation. “of . sub-stations, construction - of new: o
,sub stations, new- lmes/changmg conductor of existing lines, renovation of .
,exrstmg and add1t1on of new - dhtstrrbutron transformers and provrs1on of -

capacrtors

VlDlPRS env1saged annual flnancral beneﬁts of ]Rs 182 80 crore on account of
saving of 623.80 MUS of energy ‘on completron of these projects. . For

T execution of these prOJects the drstrrbutlon Ut111t1es entered into a MoA w1th

, MoP in ]December 2002
" ‘Deﬁcrent DPRS

2 4.8 'APDRP focuses on up- gradat1on of sub-transmlssron and d1str1but1on
networl( in densely electrified zones in urban and industrial areas. The
” .gu1delmes for formulation -of DPRs on strengthening and nnprovement of

sub-transmlssron and distribution - network prov1de for physical survey, ‘

- collection, study and analysis of commercial and technical data of power

drstrrbutron network of the area to be covered under the prOJects DPRs were -

7 :deﬁcrent as brought out in succeedrng paragraphs

s 'vtheft/defectrve meters.

.‘ ‘techmcal loss’.

75

Commerc1al losses occur on account of non—metenng of actual consumptlon due to .-

~Every element in a power system offers resrstance to. power flow.and thus consumes _
"'some’energy.. Cumulative energy consumed by all these elements is termed as . -




Detailed pmje’ct

reports of ’l[‘ohana
and ]Fafteha]badl towmn
did not target dlelmsely

electrified zones

l
l

_ Audtt Report { Commerctal ) for the year ended 3 I March 2007

Non selectwn of densely electrzﬁed zone

24.9 DHBVN]L got nine  projects  (Anmexure - 14)  approved
(August/N ovember 2002) from MoP for strengthening of sub-transmission and
distribution network involving project cost of Rs.238.11crore to be
completed by May 2004. It was noticed that the DPRs did not target densely
electrified zones in urban and industrial areas as. envisaged in the APDRP.
Test-check of DPRs of Fatehabad and Tohana towns revealed that these
covered Fatehabad Division (comprising Fatehabad, sub urban Fatehabad,
Ratia, Bhattu and Badopal sub-divisions) and Tohana Division (comprising
Tohana, Bhuna, Jakhal and Uklana sub- d1v1s1ons) 1nstead of restricting to the

. towns, as is ev1dent from the following table:

Tohana .| Single- phase 50,588 15,647 - 34,941 4.46 As on 30 June 2002 there were
town .| consumer . : : only 11,457 domestic

meters ) . consumers in Tohana town.
L o S The figure of 50,588 domestic
consumers as.indicated in DPR
pertains to whole division.

Feeder meters 63 - -2 - 61 0.04 There were only four fecders in
11KV L ] . Tohana Town
33 KV sub- - SR | + 126 | The proposal of new 33 KV
station (New) - - L sub-station -at Karandi does not
- . B : cater to Tohana town.
Fatehabad | Single phase | .53,101 10,500 -'| 42,601 + 544 . As on 30 June 2002 there were
town ‘consumer . ‘ ’ ‘ ” ‘ 9624 consumers in Fatehabad
| meters. 1 town. The data of 53,101
’ . S domestic consumers as

| indicated in DPR pertains to
o entire division.

Feeder meters | . 73 . Nl 73 . 0.05 There were only five feeders in,
11KV - Fatehabad town

As the DPRs" were not ‘Based on. émpirieal data of Fatehabad and Tohana

- towns, these were not realistic ‘and contained inflated' and unrealistic

provisions and cost..
Inﬂated provisions in DPR

2.4.10 DPR of Faridabad c1rcle (approved by MoP in August 2002) contained

" lump sum quantities of works costlng Rs. 118.02 crore. The DPR was revised

(June 2003) wherein. d1v1s1on -wise details of quantities of works worth
Rs. 87.19 crore were given with envisaged financial benefit of Rs. 37.93 crore-

-per annum and balance works amounting to Rs. 30. 83 crore were kept under
- the heading “Balance Works” without division wise details. No financial

benefit was env1saged in the DPR from‘the 1nvestment of Rs. 30.83 crore.

Further a. prov1s1on of Rs. 35.97 crore was made for strengthemng of
100 feeders of 11 KV. A random check in audit of estimates of these feeders

" revealed that in 36 out of 100 cases, the estimates contained provision: of

Rs. 3.44 crore for tamper proof electronic consumer meters and Distribution

* Transformer (DT) meters whereas the provision for consumer meters and DT
-~ ‘meters had also been made separately. in the DPR. This had resulted in excess

provision of Rs. 3.44 crore for metering thereby allowing the Ut111t1es to avail

- 'excess loan and grant to the extent of Rs 1. 72 crore.

76




AR

L AL R

I

| i)

LI

Failure of Utilities to. ’

complete project as

- per schedule resulted
" in non availment of
- central assistance of
" Rs. 46.99 crore.

' Due to delay in

release of funds the
state government
incurred interest

" liability of

Rs. 16.90 crore. -

Due to delay in’

- release of incentive of -~

Rs. 105.49 crore by
the state _
Government, the
Utilities suffered loss
of imterest of

Rs. 5.81 crore.

Chapter -1 Peiformance revzews relatmg to Governmem‘ compames

2.4.11- Mo]P released Rs. 168.99 crore (loan Rs. 84.50 crore ~ and -grant

Rs. 84.49 crore) under APDRP during 2002-03 to 2003-04 to the State-against -
-approved project cost of Rs. 431.95 crore (loan Rs. 323. 96 crore and grant

Rs. 107.99 crore). The Utilities® got counterpart fundmg sanctioned from

Power Finance Corporat1on (PFC) and Rural Electrification Corporation .

(REC) to the extent of Rs. 219.39 crore and availed of Rs. 107.27 crore upto

' 2006-07. The utilisation of funds was to the extent of Rs. 286.80 crore upto
- March 2007 (Almnexure -13). . Failure of the Utilities to complete the projects

as per schedule and utilise full project cost had resulted in non-availing of

© central ass1stance to the extent of Rs. 46. 99 crore (Grant Rs. 23 50 crore and
loan: Rs 23.49 crore). ' :

.UHBVN]L stated (August 2007) that central assistance could not be availed
due to non completion of IT related works as-finalisation of specifications took

more time. The Company should have finalised the spemflcatlons well in tlme
to avail of the central assistance.

Delay in release of funds by the State Government to the Utilities

2412 As per guidelines issued (June 2003) by the MoP, the State
Government was to release funds to the Utilities within a week of the said
amount being credited to its accounts failing which it was to be treated as
diversion of funds which attracted 10 per cent penal interest to be adjusted in
t e next installment. - :

It was, however, noticed that there were delays in transfer of funds to the

Utilities ‘ranging between 17 and 71 days. Thus, the State Govemment
1ncurred an avondab]le interest hablhty of Rs. 16.90 crore. :

Delayed release of incentive component

2.4.13 MoP provided incentive of Rs.105.49 crore (Rs 5.01 crore in

. March 2003 and Rs. 100.48 crore in March 2004) to the State Government for
" release to the Utilities for cash loss reduction during the year 2001-02. The

: State Government released (May 2003 to July 2005) incentive amount of
", Rs. 45.23 crore and Rs. 60.26 crore to UHBVNL & DHBVNL respectively

after delays ranging from 1 to 15 months. This resulted in loss of interest of
Rs. 5.81 crore (UHBVNL: Rs. 2. 23 crore and DHBVNL: Rs. 3.58 crore). The
Utilities d1d not follow up the State Govemment for speedy release of their
funds.

As per MoP gmdehnes (June 2003) incentive for cash loss reductlon was to

_ be utilised only for improvement of power sector. The Utilities, however, had

not formulated any scheme so far (March 2007) for utilisation of incentive

‘money for improvement of power sector as requnred under the programme

S * T Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran ngam Lumted and Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam’

 Limited.
1 Total available grant and loan Rs. 215.98 crore (50 per cent of Rs. 431 95 crore) less
amount availed Rs. 168.99 crore = Rs. 46.99 crore.: :

77

mr— e




DHBVNL diverted -

APDRP funds of
Rs. 83.72 crore in
violation of MoP
guidelines. )

Audtt Report ( Commerczal ) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Management stated (July 2007) durmg ARCPSE meetmg that the matter
regarding early release of incentive was continuously pursued with the
Government and incentive component was utilised for improvement works

-without preparing any separate/specific scheme. No document showing

follow up with the Government was, however, shown to audit (August 2007).
Diversion of funds

2.4.14 The funds provided by MoP were earmarked and scheme specific. The
Utilities were required to maintain separate bank accounts for these funds.

Audit observed that the Utilities had opened separate bank accounts only for
receipt of APDRP funds.. Thereafter, the funds were transferred to general
account of the Utilities due to which diversion of funds could not be checked

-in audit.

DHBVNL, however, had utilised (June 2002 to March 2004)'A]PDRP funds of '

Rs. 83.72 crore for purchase of power: Rs. 42.71 crore and repayment of
loans: Rs. 41.01 crore. Due to diversion of funds, the power utility incurred
liability of Rs. 8.37 crore towards penal interest payable to MoP.

During ARCPSE meetmg (July 2007), the Management asserted that the funds
‘were kept in a pool for making them available at all times and for their better
and instant use. The fact, however, remains that the terms and conditions of
the programme as well as central assistance were compromised.

Extra interest burden

2.4.15 UHBVNL . got counterpart funding of Rs.23.29 crore sanctioned
(March 2003) from PFC for projects at Rohtak and Sonipat Towns
(projected cost Rs. 44.37 crore). These projects falling in National Capital
Region (NCR) were eligible for funding from National Capital Region
Plancing Board (NCRPB) at lower interest rates. Instead of arranging loan

from NCRPB at lower rates, the Utility availed of counterpart funding at -

higher interest rate from PFC resulting -in extra interest burden of
Rs. 1.14 crore during May 2003 to March 2007.

Similarly, DHBVNL availed (September/October 2003, January 2006)
counterpart funding of Rs. 44.31 crore from REC/PFC at higher rates for the
projects in Faridabad, Rewari and Hisar instead of from NCRPB at lower
rates. This resulted in extra interest burden of Rs. 3.19 crore (October 2003 to
March 2007) :

During ARCPSE meetlng the Management stated (July 2007) that 1n1t1a11y the
interest rates of financial institutions were lower than those of NCRPB and
assured to supply documents showing comparison of rates at different
intervals as asked for by Audit. No such documents were, however, shown to
Audit (August 2007)."

78

T

o

INTT OO T 1 1

T 1T

il

——

s

—

MT M0

N Il




WAL

L UL L

A T

The projects have not i

been comipleted till
March 2007 against
the completion
schedule of

May 2004. -

"~ Fund utilisation was
reported in excess of

actual utilisation by
Rs. 125.86 crore.

Chapter—II Performance revzews relatzng to Government compames

. Slow progress of the pm]ects

2.4.16 As per approved DPRs, the projects were to be completed within
18 months i.e. upto May 2004 from the date of approval but none of the
projects had been completed so far (March 2007).

As of March 2007 the reported utilisation of funds by both the Utilities was
Rs. 286.80 crore (66.40 per cent) against projected cost of Rs. 431.95 crore.
Project wise utilisation of funds as of March 2007 is given in Annexure-14.

It would be observed (Amnexure=}l4) that in no project, except Gohana Town,
the funds had been fully utilised. ‘Audit scrutiny revealed that actual
utilisation ‘of funds for the projects was much less at Rs. 160.94 crore as

E ‘against the reported figure of Rs.286.80 crore because inadmissible

expenditure/excess reporting of Rs. 125.86 crore (43.88 per cent of reported
expenditure) was included therein as discussed in the succeeding paragraphs
(2.4.23 t0.2.4.26). As 43.88 per cent of the reported expenditure did not' relate
to APDRP physical progress was far below the stated financial progress.
Resultantly objectives of APDRP were not achieved. '

" During ARCPSE meeting, the Management attributed (July 2007) the slow

progress to shortage of staff. The fact, however, remains that the Management -

. was aware of staff pos1t1on and should have taken care of this in the 1nterest of

work.

~ Priority works

2.4.17 As per DPRs, the ‘works: Trelating to feeder metering, consumer
metering and IT related works were categorised as priority works which were

\' to be completed within . six months after approval of DPRs ie. by

March - May 2003. " All ‘the project reports - were approved during
August-November 2002 except DPR of Gohana town which was approved in

- June 2003 Progress of priority works is discussed below:

Metenng chain

2418 Towards Aggregate Technical and Commercial (AT&C®) loss reduction,

the single most important step is metering through the distribution chain right

- from the feeders, through DTs and ultimately to the consumers. ‘Annual saving of -

1220.84 MUs of power valued at Rs. 58.60 crore was envisaged in the DPRs on
.completion of metering chain. Despite lapse of about four years (March 2007)

~ since approval (August/November 2002, June 2003) of DPRs, and expenditure of

Rs. 121 25 crore, prOJected activities under metermg cham had not been

@ AT&C losses represent the excess of input energy over the energy for which actual - -
revenue is realised.

79




t
t

Non completion of
metering activity
resulted inm mom-
achievement of
annual reduction in
AT&C losses by
Rs. 58.60 crore.

Audtt Report (Cor Commerczal ) for the year ended 3 I March 2007 )

completed (March 2007) as tabulated below:

Partlculars - " Proj ected .

: _Quiamtity | - st
R : crdré) crore)
UHBVNL
1. Consumer meters .
(a) Single phase 4,04,000 40.04 3,39,369 , .. |-..32.44 84.00 81.02
(b) Three phase 70,143 17.42 44,439 9.09 63.35 52.18
2. Feeder meters 769 - 1.98 705 1.03 91.68 5202
3. DT meters 8,672 13.43 767 0.33 8.84 2.46
4. LT/CT metering 50 0.03 50 0.02 100 66.67
Total 72.90 42.91 58.86
DHBVNL ]
1. Consumer meters .
(a) Single phase 5,02,789 62.42 4,10,482 71.07 . 81.64 113.86
(b) Three phase 74,671 32.02 11,277 2.72 15.10 8.49
2. Feeder meters 496 0.75 372 0.39 75.00 52.00
3. DT meters 8,196 18.37 446 1.16 5.44 6.31
4. LT/CT metering 2,000 4.40. 1280 3.00 64.00 68.18
Total’ 117.96 78.34 66.41

The work of feeder metering and DT metering which were important. for

identification of theft prone areas through effective energy accounting and

audit remained incomplete (March 2007).

During ARCPSE meeting, the management of UHBVNL, without furnishing
the reasons for delay stated that the works were in progress and would be
completed before the closure of the scheme. DHBVNL assured to furnish the
reply which was awaited (August 2007).

Delay in procurement of meters

2.4.19 Against provision for installation of 8,672 DT meters in eight projects
at a cost of Rs. 13.43 crore, the UHBVNL invited (November 2005) tenders

for procurement and installation of 3,152 DT meters in Karnal and Sonipat -

circle on turnkey basis. As these were electronic meters, UHBVNL did not
decide the type of technology of meters to be installed before inviting tenders.
Tenders of three firms were opened (December 2005). While one firm quoted

rates of meters with low power radio (LPR) technology, the other two firms -

quoted rates for LPR and GSM technology. The Utility took about nine
months in evaluation of the bids, deciding the technology and finalisation of
the contract. Finally, the contract was awarded (October 2006) to Secure
Meters, Udaipur for Rs. 5.70 crore for 3,152 DT meters with LPR technology,
with completion schedule of six months from the date of LOI
(21 September 2006).  Though the work was to be completed by
21 March 2007, only 767 meters (24.33 per cent) .had been installed
(31 March 2007). DHBVNL allowed (May 2006) the circle CEOs to procure
DT meters for feeders having heavy line losses. It has installed only 446 DT

-meters (5.44 per cent) till March 2007 agamst projected installation of

8,196 DT meters.

Effective energy accounting and energy audit at feeder level was not possible
due to non-completion of metering chain right from 11 KV feeder to consumer
level. Non completion of metering activity had thus, resulted in non-

~achievement of envisaged annual reduction in- AT&C losses by

Rs. 58.60 crore.

80

P b

TN

eSS T T

———

il

'|‘|if|ﬁiifﬂn

)
i

H




S Chapter II Performance revzews relatmg to Govemment compames :

= v

Computensatwn and mf@rmatwn technology zrelated works

- 24.20- As per ]DPRs agalnst a prov1sron of Rs. 19 31 crore an expendlture of

- Rs. 271 crore was incurred on computerisation and information technology:

~(IT) related ‘works durmg 2004-05 to 2006-07. Both the Utrhtles had not

prepared and implemented any mtegrated programme for execution. Audit
*noticed. that physmal and financial progress achieved- on- these works was .

1ns1gmﬁcant as detarled in Annexure= 15.

It would be seen (Annexure=ll§) that out of 151T related works in UHBVN]L o

. and ]Dl[—llBVNlL only seven works had been taken up so far (March 2007).

Durmg ARC]PSE meeting the Management stated (luly 2007) that being a new : :

“type of work, the desired implementation could not be ach1eved 'UHBVNL
. stated (August 2007) that all the works except data loggmg of 33 KV sub—
' stat1on would be completed by March 2008

System strengthemng works

2421 Upgradatmn and strengthenmg of sub transmission and dlstrrbutlon /

network is the most important component to minimise technical losses, failure

rate of d1strrbut10n transformers and for 1mprovement in rehabrhty of power.

supply

- The fmancml progress of 'system strengthemng works of the Utilities up to' v

L 3T March 2007 was as under

c[uEBVNL | | 11133 O 7934 | 7127
‘DHBVNL 11047 - o 8349 L 75.58

. Act1v1ty wise. posrtlon of phys1cal and fmancml progress of UHBVNL and
" DHBVNL as on March 2007 respectrvely is given in Annexure 16. It would
“be seen (Annexure=16) that progress of system strengthening works was not

satlsfactory as the works could not be completed (March 2007) agamst the_-.

: stlpulated completron date of May 2004
Slow progress of the works

2. 4 22 lFollowrng def1c1enc1es were: not1ced in the executlon of these works. -
DHBVNL L

DPR of Operatlon Circle, Fandabad approved in 2002-03, had prov1ded for
strengthemng 100 No.s 11 KV feeders at a cost of Rs.35.97 crore. These
" -works to be executed - by constructlon and operatron divisions were to. be
‘ i completed in 18 months i.e. upto May 2004. Audit analysis of works executed
by constructron/operatron divisions, however revealed as under:

| e ,'.,__lssue of work orders was delayed by 7 to 47 months after the
o approval of the scheme ' ‘ ‘

| '-;‘.é e only one ‘work had been completed w1thm the scheduled penod'

- stipulated in work order;.

T8l




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

. work on 59 feeders had been completed after delays ranging
between 4 and 38 months;

. all the 60 works were completed at a cost of Rs. 10.77 crore against
estimates of Rs. 16.55 crore. Thus the estimates were unrealistic
and inflated;

. works on 15 Nos 11 KV feeders (estimated cost Rs. 10.29 crore)
were in progress and expenditure of Rs.4.99 crore had been
booked till March 2007;

. work on three 11 KV feeders (estimated cost Rs. 68.78 lakh) had
not been started so far (March 2007);

. delay/non-completion of works within scheduled period resulted in
cost overrun. The cost overrun on transformers alone was
Rs. 82.70 lakh on 58 works;

. the works relating to strengthening of 10 feeders of 11 KV capacity
started by Operation Division, old Faridabad in 2002-03 and
2003-04 remained incomplete (August 2007) after incurring
expenditure of Rs. 63.68 lakh upto March 2005 for want of
material as reported (March 2007) by Deputy General Manager of
the division.

e status of works of 12 Nos 11 KV feeders executed by the operation
division, Ballabhgarh (11) and operation division, Palwal (one) was
not forthcoming from the records available.

UHBVNL

To avoid delay in execution of works, the Utility adopted turnkey mode of
contracting as provided in the scheme guidelines. For execution of works
relating to HT portion of augmentation/bifurcation of 12 Nos 11 KV feeders in
operation circle, Sonipat, turnkey contract was awarded (December 2001) to
JITCO, New Delhi for completion in nine months. The contractor completed
(June/November 2003) HT line of nine feeders at a cost of Rs. 1.70 crore
against estimated cost of Rs. 1.16 crore. It was observed that the matching
work of Low Tension (LT) spur lines and DTs to be done departmentally was
in progress (March 2007). Due to non snychronisation of these works,
benefits from turnkey execution of HT lines could not be fully achieved. The
work of two feeders viz. 11 KV GT Road feeder and 11 KV Rohat feeder was
held up (August 2007) due to enroute railway crossing and a court case. The
Utility had booked an expenditure of Rs.70.46 lakh on these works
(March 2007) against estimated cost of Rs. 18.96 lakh.

During ARCPSE meeting the Management stated (July 2007) that the work of
bifurcation of feeders was awarded on turnkey basis and that of providing
transformers taken up departmentally. Due to shortage of staff these works
were hampered and later on these were also given on turnkey basis. MoP had
now been approached to extend the scheme. The Management, however, did
not furnish a copy of this communication.

11 KV Dabua city feeder, 11 KV Sector 24 feeder and 11 KV cotton Mill
feeder.

82




Chapter-II Performance reviews relating to Government companies

Inflated reporting of expenditure

2.4.23 In operation circle, Faridabad, against the expenditure of
Rs. 80.85 crore reported (March 2007) to MoP, the actual expenditure on
APDRP works as per books of accounts was Rs. 43.70 crore. This had
resulted in inflated reporting of expenditure to the extent of Rs. 37.15 crore.

During ARCPSE meeting, DHBVNL stated (July 2007) that lower level staff
could not differentiate between APDRP works and other works but they had since
been rectifying the figures. The rectification at this belated stage has, however,
lost its relevance as the expenditure had already been reported to MoP.

Inadmissible expenditure of interest

2.4.24 The utilisation figures had been inflated by Rs. 15.17 crore by
inclusion of interest of Rs. 13.08 crore by DHBVNL during 2006-07 and
Rs. 2.09 crore by UHBVNL in respect of Karnal and Yamuna Nagar projects
alone during 2003-06.

During ARCPSE meeting the Management stated (July 2007) that the interest
had been capitalised as per accounting principles. The plea was not acceptable
as the scheme funds were not meant for financing the interest.

Incorrect reporting of metering

2.4.25 Scrutiny of records of sub-divisions/divisions revealed, that the actual
progress of replacement of consumer meters in respect of one circle of
UBHVNL and one circle of DHBVNL was less than the reported progress to
MoP (Annexure-17). Audit observed that inflated figures had resulted in
excess reporting of fund utilisation by Rs. 23.64 crore in these circles/towns.

It was further noticed, that, the Ultilities had reported the expenditure on
metering at higher rates than the actual rate in respect of one circle and eight
towns. As a result, UHBVNL and DHBVNL reported excess expenditure of
Rs. 16.56 crore up to 31 March 2007 (Rs. 10.60 crore by UHBVNL in six’
projects and Rs. 5.96 crore by DHBVNL in three” projects) on replacement of
single phase consumer meters.

Inadmissible expenditure

2.4.26 Inadmissible expenditure of Rs. 33.34 crore was shown as APDRP
expenditure by the Utilities while responding to MoP as discussed below:

UHBVNL

. In Operation circle, Karnal, an expenditure of Rs. 15.46 crore had been
booked (2002-07) on works (system strengthening: Rs. 6.57 crore and
release of tubewell connections and replacement of transformers:
Rs. 8.89 crore) not covered under the DPRs resulting in diversion of
APDRP funds to that extent.

Ambala town, Bahadurgarh town, Karnal circle, Rohtak town, Thanesar town and
Yamunanagar and Jagadhri town.
Bhiwani town, Rewari town and Sirsa town.

83




Audzt Report (C Commerczal ) for the yearended 31 March2007

During ARCPSE meeting (July 2007) and in the rep]ly UHBVNL stated
(August 2007) that entire Karnal circle was covered in APDRP and all the
works executed in the circle were considered in the scheme. The fact,
however, remains that there was no provision of the expenditure in the DPR.

(5]

In Operation division City and -Sub-urban division, Sonipat, an -

expenditure of Rs. 37.05 lakh had been incurred (2002-07) on various
works viz. purchase of pickup vans (tempo trax), providing of link
lines, providing 63 and 100 KVA Transformers (TFs) for segregation
of tubewell load, providing dedicated TFs on tubewells of farmers and
deposit works of lines etc., which had-not been approved in the DPRs.

In Operatien circle, Sonipat, there was excess reporting of
Rs. 73.97 lakh on LT capacitors (Rs. 28.91 lakh), HT capacitors
(Rs. 24.64 lakh), new 11 KV lines/changing conductors of 11 KV lines

(Rs. 20.42 lakh) during 2002-06.

DHBVNL

[e]

Operation circle, Faridabad reported (2003-04 to 2005-06) expenditure
of rupees one crore for renovation and modernisation of 450 DTs. The
progress could not be verified as neither the work registers for the year
2006-07 had been completed nor any separate details for this activity
were maintained by the divisions.. Based on DPR the actual
expenditure for 450 DTs works out to Rs. 18 lakhs. Thus excess
expenditure of Rs. 82 lakh was reported to the MoP.

As against reported expenditure of Rs. 1. 09 crore as of 31 March 2006

on 33 KV sub-station Barwala Road, Hansi, the actual expenditure as

per record of Operation Division, Hansi was Rs. 75.74 lakh. As such,
Rs. 33.26 lakh had been reported in excess of the actual expenditure.

. As per works register of operation and construction divisions under

Hisar circle, an expenditure of Rs. 10.04 crore was incurred (2006-07)
on various works not approved in DPR. This resulted in diversion of
APDRP funds to the extent of Rs. 10.04 crore and excess reporting of
expendlture to MoP. .

As per works register of Operation and Construction divisions
Faridabad circle, an expenditure of Rs. 5.58 crore had been incurred
(2002-07) on various works which had not been approved in DPRs
resulting in reporting of excess expenditure to the MoP.

2.4.27 One of the most important measures to ensure reduction of commercial
losses, with relatively lower capital investment, is comprehensive energy

" accounting, which would enable quantification. of losses in different segments

of the system and their segregation into commercial and technical losses for

84

= =

MmN

T

TTTI

i

M T 1

—




L _D]HI]BVN]L |

, Chapter-II Pezfqrmance‘ reviews relating to Governmient companies

. takmg specnflc correctrve measures Followmg deflcrenmes ‘were notlced 1n

the energy accountmg and audrt

- Both’ the Ut111t1es fzuled to complete the works relatmg ‘to replacement/
_-.mstallatron of consumer- meters, feeder meters and DT meters as planned.

Resultantly, the purpose of correct energy - accountmg and “effective energy .

S audit could not be achleved

- N ;_UHBVNL had one d1v1s10n of energy audlt at its head office and -
o ']DHBVNL had two d1v1s1ons (Hisar and Faridabad). However, there

| ~ was no schedule of energy audits prepared -or to be conducted. The

.. energy audit cells could not prov1de details of energy audit conducted
-~ during 2001-06. ‘In response ‘to audit query, it was stated (February
= 2007/June 2007) that regular energy audit was not being done dueto - - - 0
shortage of staff (UHBVN]L) and non-ava11ab1hty of vehrcles IR

Foe In DHBVNL, energy aud1t cell had cornprled feeder wise losses to
- :1dent1fy feeders with high' losses. . In the absence of effective energy

* audit and corrective. meastures; the dlstmbutron losses on 154 feeders in-

‘Hisar Circle (82) and ]Farrdabad Circle (72) covered- under APDRP

rémained above 40 per cent up to ‘March 2007. During ARCPSE

~ meeting the Management - stated that DT meterlng would be- prov1ded, ,

: for reducmg Josses. -

2.4 4 28 As per MoU/Agreement entered 13- February 2001/5 ]December 2002)

i - into by State'Government/Utﬂlmes with MoP for implementation of APDRP,
. the 11 KV feeders were to be operated as. ‘business units with Junior Engineer
" (JE) as feeder manager. The distribution circle was to be operated as profit

technical and *financial - powers ‘for operation, - maintenance and project

© 11 ‘KV-ifeeders:-were not bemg operated as business units and adequate
‘technical and financial: powers were. not delegated to circle Chief Executive

operated as profit centres for fixing accountablhty for poor performance and
-takmg remedial measures for 1mprovement

< TNOre fmancral powers

85

centre and as an rndependent administrative unit with adequate delegation of

- .;mplementatron Though the JEs'had been desrgnated as feeder managers, the

fficers (CEO) for project 1mp]lementatron The circles were not bemg

U IHBVNL stated (August 2007) that CEO's have now been empowered th

' (]DHBVN]L) ‘ .
" Duye to inéffective - o In UHBVNL: the energy aud1t cell Was compﬂmg the sub d1V1s1on wise
" energyauditT&D - - T & D losses on the basis of data received from the field offices. The '
losses were abnormal - T & D losses in all the . four sub-divisions of Gohana ]D1v1sron in .
in Gohana division of . . " Operation Circle, Sonipat ranged between 48 per cent to 54 per cent - S
- %«ﬁ]{@&gﬁﬁﬁ 15 4' L - ‘during 2006-07.- As energy audit cell had not compiled feeder wise
. feedersof Hisarand @ = Josses and. identified reasons for high losses, correctlve action. to
Faridabad circles of - L o contam the hlgh T & ]D losses was not taken. ' '




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

[ Vigilance measures to check theft of energy l

2.4.29 Prevention of theft plays a critical role in reduction of AT & C
losses. To detect theft of energy, the premises of consumers are checked by
vigilance wing and operations wing of the Ultilities. Audit examination of data
relating to theft of energy in respect of Sonipat Circle (UHBVNL) and
Faridabad circle (DHBVNL) revealed that in Sonipat Circle, checking of
consumer connections due for checking ranged between 14.34 to 21.38
per cent during 2002-07. Shortfall in checking had resulted in potential loss of
revenue estimated at Rs. 20.29 crore (based on the average penalty recovered
as a result of checking). The recovery performance of penalties imposed had
also decreased from 46 per cent in 2002-03 to 38 per cent in 2006-07. In
Faridabad circle the number of connections checked increased from 14,619 in
2003-04 to 23,611 in 2005-06 but decreased to 17,825 in 2006-07. Shortfall in
checking had resulted in potential loss of revenue estimated at Rs. 89.91 crore
(based on the average penalty recovered as a result of checking). The
recovery performance of penalties imposed had decreased from 54 per cent in
2003-04 to 37.49 per cent in 2006-07.

[ Internal control ]

2.4.30 Internal control is a management tool used to provide reasonable
assurance that the Management’s objectives are being achieved in an efficient,
effective and orderly manner. Audit scrutiny of records revealed the following
deficiencies in the internal control system of the Utilities which led to wrong
reporting and ultimate slow progress of the works.

° Activity wise/package wise work register in respect of APDRP works
had not been maintained to watch progress of expenditure as per
provision in DPRs.

. In order to minimise delays the revenue centres i.e. sub-divisions had
not maintained records to monitor the replacement of defective energy
meters showing the dates when meters became defective and
replacement thereof.

. Contractor ledgers had not been maintained by the construction and
operation divisions to exercise control over payments to contractors for
works and various recoveries to ensure control over payments and
recoveries from contractors.

» Quantity account of consumer meters, DT meters and feeder meters
had not been maintained by the divisions (DHBVNL) to ensure correct
reporting to MoP.

° Fixed asset registers in respect of assets created out of APDRP funds
had not been maintained feeder wise/sub-station wise showing quantity
of poles, conductor, transformers and other equipments. In the absence
thereof, control over assets could not be exercised.

. Registers regarding theft of energy maintained by sub-divisions to
monitor the progress of theft cases was deficient as it did not contain
the required information like checking report (LL-1) serial numbers,

86




- Utilities failed to
achieve objectives of
APDRP even after
investment of

Rs. 286.80 crore.

Chapter-II Performance reviews relatmg to Government compames

* amount of pena]ltles imposed and recovered action taken in case of
non-recovery. Data reported to circle office was not matching with the
registers mamtamed by sub divisions.

e Registers to monitor cases referred to revenue authorities for recovery
" had not been maintained properly by the divisions to monitor recovery
- effected by the revenue authorities.

e Absence of system regarding verification of reported expenditure.
© Absence of monitoring of APDRP works by the Board of ]Drrectors of
‘ the Utilities

2.4.31 APDRP would continue till the end of XI™ Five Year Plan i.e. upto
2012. Parliamentary Standing Committee on Energy in its Ninth report
recommended (November 2005) that States/Utilities should prepare more and
more schemes under APDRP. The MoP forwarded (November 2005) these
recommendations to State Utilities for necessary action. The Utilities had not .

o formulated any schemes for other cities/circles so far (March 2007).

The Utilities had selected (July/November 2002, May 2003) only four circles
and 14 towns for implementation of APDRP projects. Not only the Utilities
failed to take up other circles but also failed to complete the works taken up
despite expenditure of Rs. 286.80 crore and lapse of over two years from
-expiry of scheduled completion period. Resultantly the Utilities could not

' achieve the objectives of APDRP as discussed in the following paragraphs:

Transmission and distribution losses

2.4.32 As per DPRs, T.& D losses were to be brought down to around
10 per cent by 2005-06. These targets had not been achieved as’is evident

. from the table given below: .

001:027 |

Karnal circle 25.54 -25.40 . 28.54 - 29.72 28.67 26.67 27.54
Yamunanagar & Jagadhn 36.32 30.74 26.69 24.25 24.57 22.93 27.20
town

Sonipat circle 33.18 30.88 29.67 ° 23.68 29.78 28.68 29.18
DHBVNL )
Hisar circle (Town) 29.35 30.97 28.17 27.29 18.89 12.02 22.44
Hisar-I 44.02 43.80 45.08 49.40 44.12 42.93 .44.76
Tohana town 38.95 40.80 44.50 45.00 50.00 41.30 43.63
Fatehabad town 34.68 27.89 30.59 . 30.15 32.00 31.93 31.17
Hansi town 46.28 3747 38.75 - 40.79 36.48 33.05 38.68
Faridabad circle 28.05 30.05 29.94 29 01 . 26.93 24.53 27.96

‘ Aggregate technical & commercial losses .

As at the end of 2006-07 against 10 per cent T&D losses the average for the period
2001-07 ranged between 27.20 to 29.18 per cent in three circles/ towns under
UHBVNL. The average of T&D loses of six circles/towns under DHBVNL ranged
between 22.44 to 44.76. Thus there was neghglble impact in respect of both the
uuhtles on the T&D losses despite 66.40 per cent unplementanon of AP]DR]P

2.4.33 It was expected by MoP (January 2006) that when 1mplementat10n of
APDRP reached more than 25 per cent, the. AT&C losses would be below
15 per cent, Though more than 66 per cerit of APDRP has been implemented
by the Utilities, target of A T & C losses at 15 per cent had not been achieved

87




'Audlt Report ( Commerczal ) for the the year endk ended 3 1 March 2007

005-06

JUHBVNL _ ] .

Karnal circle : 25.77 20.90 28.82 31.36 35.75 32.36 . 29.74

Yamunanagar & Jagadhri 38.20 31.29 - 2544 25.65 - 26.26 2392 28.08

town .

Sonipat circle -36.25 34.89 32.92 3142 33.84 32.53 33.49

DHBVNL : '

Hisar circle (Town) 29.90 31.24 32.05 29.65 19.57 12.59 23.75

Hisar-IT 46.82 50.28 49.67 53.66 -48.69 49.55 49.33

Tohana town 48.11 - 47.99 52.87 53.32 . 56.96 58.33 53.46:

Fatehabad town 42.76 30.33 36.87 39.98 40.66 38.81 38.33
| Hansi town 45.19 38.10 40.60 41.98 . 38.39 3341 39.50

Faridabad circle 28.11 34.07 33.95 3348 . |-~ 31.56 -28.48 31.63

As at the end of 2006-07 against 15 per cent AT&C losses, the average for the
period 2001-07 ranged between 28.08 to 33.49 percent in three circles/ towns under
UHBVNL.  The average of six circles/towns under DHBVNL ranged between
23775 t0 53.46.

Due to ‘non-achievement' of target 'of 15 per cent AT & C losses, th"e Utilities -
had suffered loss to_ the ‘extent of Rs.792.02crore (UHBVNL:
Rs. 383.22 crore; DHBVNL: Rs. 408.80 crore) during 2005-06 and 2006-07 in
above circles/towns alone which also impacted the cash losses. Thus due.to
non reduction in cash losses, the Utilities could not get incentives from the

- MoP after 2001-02 as available under the APDRP. .

- Collection efficiency and average revenue reahsatwn

- 2.4.34 The targets for collection efficiency in percentage of revenue assessed
and average revenue realisation (ARR) in rupees per unit as per DPRs and
achlevement there against are given below

UHBVNL o - : : ‘ .
Karnal circle | Collection  éfficiency |-~ 85.23 96.39 - 1064 | 99.61 [. 97.67 90.07 92.23
ARR on billed energy | 345 |- 3.63 2.26 209 - 212 | 1.98 2.05 |
: ' ARR on input energy .2.23 2.82 - 1.69 1.49 - 149 |- 141 1.50
| Yamunanagar | Collection efficiency 96.86 99.00 |- 9921 | 101.70 98.14 | 97.7633 | 98.72
& . Jagadhri | ARR on billed energy 388 | 397 | 362 | .359 342 6 | 349
| town - ARR on input energy . 253 3.37 _ 251 2.63 2.59 2.53 2.69
Sonipat circle | Collection ~ efficiency © 9540 NA 9420 | 9538 | 89.86 94.22 94.60
o | ARR on billed energy | * = 3.08 NA ©299 | 296 2.61 2.73 2.79
"ARR on input énergy 205. NA, L 207 2.08 1.99 1.92 1.97
DHBVNL 2 . Co . ) :
Hisar (town) | .Collection ~ efficiency 99 23 98 - 99.60 | 94.60 96.75 99.15 99.35
S ARR on'billed energy 425 3.88 408 . 3.99 3.96 " 396 3.81
ARR on input energy S 3.00 . 337 | . 2.82° 287 2.88 3.20. 3.35
Hisar-IT Collection efficiency 94.98 - 97 86.92 91.65 91.59 . 91.82 88.40
- ARR on billed energy 3.28 3.35 323 3.56 3.38 241 3.23
ARR on input energy 242 301 | . 185 179 | 17 1.35 1.84
Tohana town Co]lé(_:tio’n " efficiency 97.52 NA 88.00 | 85.00 85.00 88.00 | 70.98
B . | ARR on billed energy |- 097 NA 343 3.20 3.20 "3.16 221
ARR on input energy. 1.01 NA . 203 | 178 1.76 © 158 1.29
Fatehabad Collection efficiency 94.59 NA. 96.62 |. -90.95 85.92 87.27 89.89
town " . - ARR on billed energy | - 132 - NA 1.15° 1.07 1.01 1.03 2.30
‘ ARR on input energy .- 087 | "NA 0.83 0.74. 0.71 - 0.70 1.43
Hansi town’ ‘Collection  efficiency. - 68.40 NA - 99.00 | 97.00 98.00 - 97.00 99.47
o ARR on billed energy |- 240 NA 3.88 3.87 388 | 410 3.88
. ARRoninputenergy | . 136 NA 243" 2.37. 230 [ - 2.60 2.60
_Faridabad Collection efficiency ~ 9991 | - 96 94.26 94.28 93.70 93.66 94.76
circle ARR on billed energy L3712 407, 370 |, 371 373 |7 373 3.83
5 ARR on input energy ‘268 | 279 | . 259 '2.60- 2.65 2.72 2.89
- It would be seen from the table above that the targets of collection efficiency
and ARR set in DPRs had not been achieved during the year 2005-06 and
88




: 2006 07 in respect of Karnal circle and Yamnnanagar and Iagadhrr town and

il
|
I

Chapter-II Performance revzews relatlng to Govemment companzes

were less than the base year in Sonipat’ circle durmg 2005-06 and 2006-07- of

" UHBVNL. In DHBVNL targets.of collection effrc1ency and' ARR were not
- achleved in Hisar I and Faridabad circle durrng 2005-06 and 2006-07. .
Collectlon efflclency 1n '][‘ohana and ]Fatehabad towns was far ]less than the -

base year ‘

R 7 ‘]Further analysrs of co]llectlon efﬁcrency revea]led the followmg deﬁcren01es

Lo o In order to enhance col]lectlon effrmency, the freld offices had not made

- effective use of - statutory” measures . .available for recovery from

' defaultmg consumers. In Sompat circle and Yamunanagar and Jagadhri

B town .of UHBVNL, agarnst default of ‘Rs. 47.69 crore from 50,986

- .dlsconnected CONSUMETS; recovery notices had been issued in 1,630
~cases only mvolvmg recovery of Rs. 545 crore during 2002- 07. -

During the same period, only 135 cases (Rs. 32.01 lakh) had been sent
for recovery to revenue authorrtles No recovery could be made
. thereagamst reasons for Wthh were not on record : :

| e '][n ]Farrdabad and Hisar crrc]les of ]DH]BVN]L agamst default of .
S ]Rs 156:84 crore from 1,23,564 dlsconnected consumers, notices. had been -
’ ;1ssued in 4,753 cases mvolvmg recovery of Rs. 21.21 crore during 2002—_

'07. Recovery of only Rs. 9.48 Jakh had been made against these notices.
- During the same penod only 303 cases: mvolvmg ‘tecovery  of
" Rs..170.94 lakh had been sent.for recovery-to revenue authorities and

.recovery of Rs. 33 66 lakh only had been made thereagamst '

UHBVN]L stated (August 2007) that targets cou]ld not be achleved due to short ,
~t realisation from Government departments and Court cases -and that efforts
I~ were being. made to 1mprove the collection eff1c1ency by settlement ‘of

defaultlng cases.

P Consumer satrsfactron

| v 2435 ']I'he Utilities drd ‘not conduct any survey in order to assess the
b nnprovement if any, in the Tevel of consumer satlsfactlon It was, however,’
_ noticed that the level of consumer satisfaction had not anroved as the rehabrhty v

and qua]rty of power falled to lmprove asis ev1dent from the fol]lowmg

b Excess damage of tmnsformers

o 2 4. 36 The Drstnbutlon Transformer (]DT) is a key component of . the
~ distribution network and its fallure not only: results in financial loss. to: the
-~ utility - but also adversely affects consumer satlsfactlon due to. 1nterruptron in

‘supply. DT failure norm of less than’ ]l 5 per cent was f1xed by MoP to ensure‘

s rehablhty of power snpp]ly

A It was notlced in audrt that desplte heavy damage rate of ]D’J[‘s the Utrhtles-‘
~ assigned low priority: to works relating to DT renovation. - As the. progress of

DT renovation, was as low as 21.89 per cent 1n UHBVNL and 5.36 per cent in

= DHBVNL npto March 2007 target of 1.5 per cent damage rate of ]DTs had =

89




Due to excess damage -
rate of transformers

the Utilities siuﬂ'eredl

t ‘( ommeri for the 2 year ¢ ended 31 March 2007

not been achieved aé tabulated below:

- Clrclel’][‘own T ‘ L Damage rate in per cent -
i 200102 ] 200203 [+:2003-04 | 2004-05 .| 2005- 06 [ 2006-07 [ Average

UHBVN]L .
Karnal circle ) 2141 20.28 39.70 34.00 32.24 32.03 30.23
Yamunanagar & 12.38 10.69 11.05 11.95 13.67 1391 1233
Jagadhri town
Sonipat circle - 20.24 20.22 - 29.99 31.76 33.73 30.25 28.17
DHBVNL - : .
Hisar town’ 7.06 6.39 9.42 11.74 11.83 5.57 8:68
Hisar-II 14.10 8.97 11.96 15.31 13.73 12.62 12.82
Tohana town 15.26 13.35 2141 15.00 - 16.48 17.00 16.47
Fatehabad town 20.38 19.12 18.20 20.31 15.60 1229 17.33
Hansi town 3.35 2.17 4.35 4.81 8.29 9.41 5.49
Faridabad circle N.A. 17.30 18.93 21.60 18.45 18.07 18.88

As at the end of 2006-07 against 1.5 per cent damage rate of DTs, the average

for the period 2001-07 ranged between 12.33 to 30.23 per cent in three circles/
~ towns under UHBVNL. The average of six circles/towns under DHBVNL

ranged between 5.49to 18.88 per cent. Thus, UHBVNL and DHBVNL

. suffered loss to the extent of Rs. 10.25 crore and Rs. 10.60 crore respectively
- during the years 2005-06 and 2006-07 in the above cucles/towns alone due to

loss of Rs. 20.85 crore '
in 2005-06 & 2006-07..

excess damage rate of DTs.

UHBVNL stated (August 2007) that steps were being taken to check high
damage rate.

In APDRP review meeting (31 August.2006) MoP had observed that DT

. failure rate in Sonipat and Faridabad towns was very high and showed that

quality checks of DT procurement and installations practices were not proper

‘which needed to be improved. MoP advised the Utilities to furnish the DT

failure report of new transformers, repaired transformers with details of
manufacturers/repair. agencies, history of DTs, root cause analysis of DT for
further review and corrective action. No such report was, however, prepared.

Feeder reliability | _ B | —

2.4.37 As the Utilities had falled to complete the works relating to changing
conductors bifurcation/trifurcation of feeders, the feeders remained
overloaded and in poor shape and the target of less than one interruption per

" feeder per month fixed by the MoP had not been achieved as tabulated below

,Clrcle/'][‘own " - Nuimber of monthly'interruptions.per feeder = *' N
. oL 200162, I 2002 03_] 200304 |_2004205 | -2005-06-]7 2006-07 | Average.
UH]BVN]L : i

Karnal circle 15 14 14 16 16 16 15.10
Yamunanagar & | 10 9 ' 1 8 _ 7 8 8.10
Jagadhri town ‘ : .

Sonipat circle : 19 21 20 17 . ‘18 17 18.70
DHBVNL i : .

Hisar town 10 [ 10 11 11 10 9 | .10.10
Hisar-IT 7 11 9 9 11 .10 9.50
Tohana town 13 14 13 18 19 18 15.80
Fatehabad town -4 13 - 11 1 10 . 10 9.80
-Hansi town K 19 20 21 21 18 17.80

- Faridabad c1rc1e . 13 8 6 7 5 5 7.30

~ As at the end of 2006 07 against less than one 1nterrupt10n per feeder per

month, the average for the period 2001-07 ranged between 8.10 to

'18.70 interruptions per feeder per month in three circles/towns under

90

M




Chapter-11 Performance reviews relating to Government companies

UHBVNL. The average of six circles/towns under DHBVNL ranged between
7.30 to 17.80. Audit analysis revealed that excessive interruptions were
mainly on account of overloading, poor operation and maintenance of lines
and sub-stations.

Imbalance in Low Tension/High Tension ratio

2.4.38 As the Utilities had failed to complete the works for new HT lines and
bifurcation/trifurcation of 11 KV feeders, the LT/HT ratio had not been
brought upto the level of 1:1 (except for Fatehabad Town) prescribed by CEA
to reduce technical losses as is evident from the following table:-

Circle 2001- 2002- 2003- 2004- 2005- 2006- | Average
02 03 04 05 06 07

UHBVNL

Karnal circle 2.25:1 2.31:1 2.34:1 2.25:1 | 2.23:1 2.19:1 | 2.26:1

Yamunanagar & | 2.33:1 2.33:1 2.27:1 2.26:1 | 2.25:1 2.21:1 2.27:1

Jagadhri town

Sonipat circle 1.72:1 1.81:1 1.70:1 1.66:1 1.62:1 1.57:1 1.68:1

DHBVNL

Hisar town 1.34:1 1.33:1 1.35:1 1.37:1 1.35:1 1.33:1 1351

Hisar-11 1.12:1 1.12:1 1.13:1 1.14:1 1.13:1 1.12:1 1.13:1

Tohana town 2.39:1 2.39:1 2.35:1 2.32:1 2.31:1 2.31:1 2.35:1

Fatehabad town 0.94:1 0.93:1 0.93:1 0.87:1 0.82:1 0.81:1 0.88:1

Hansi town 1.89:1 1.86:1 1.82:1 1.70:1 1.68:1 1.67:1 1:77:1

Faridabad circle 2.56:1 2.56:1 2.60:1 2.58:1 2.25:1 2.25:1 2.40:1

As at the end of 2006-07 against LT/HT ratio of 1:1, the average ratio for the
period 2001-07 ranged between 1.68:1 to 2.27:1 in three circles/ towns under
UHBVNL. The average of six circles/towns under DHBVNL ranged between
1.13:1 to 2.40:1 except Fatehabad town. Due to non achievement of above
parameters, the consumers satisfaction level had not improved.

During ARCPSE meeting the Management stated (12 July 2007) that the ratio
of 1:1 of HT/LT was not possible. It was being brought down and further new
connections were being released on HT.

Thus there were not much gains from APDRP despite investment of
Rs. 286.80 crore and annual interest liability estimated at Rs. 18.21 crore.

In APDRP review meeting (31 August 2006) MoP had also observed that:

. Haryana was in the forefront of reforms process in 2001 but it slipped
on performance over the years;

. there was deterioration of all key performance indicators;

° the high AT&C losses indicated management failure of Utilities;

° investments in the State had failed and results were not forthcoming;

. ARR was deteriorating in towns;

. review, accountability and responsibility were missing and

Management policies had been harmful to the reforms process; and
. in such a scenario MoP would find it difficult to support the Utilities.

During ARCPSE meeting the Management agreed (12 July 2007) that the
improvement was not up to the levels of targets fixed by MoP.

91




AudztRport( Commercxal) for the year ended 31 March 2007

[ Conclusion - |

Execution of APDRP by the Power Utilities was slow and none of the projects
was completed even after a lapse of more than two years after the projected B {
dates. The implementation of the APDRP was marred with deficient detailed T
project reports, diversion of funds, non synchronisation of related works, non-
implementation of Information Techmology related works. Due to non-
completion of the projects the Utilities could not avail full grant available under
APDRP. The circle offices were mot declared as profit centre for proper
accountability. As a result, objectives of the scheme to bring down Aggregate
Techmical amd Commercial losses, increase in comsumer satisfaction by
providing reliable and quality power could not be achieved and Utilities could
not get incentive available under the programme for cash loss reduction.

I_ Recommendations: W |

® The Utilities should reguﬂarﬂy monitor and expedite APDRP works
at the highest level if full benefits are to be derived for ensuring
uninterrupted quality supply of power to consumers;

o Schemes for other circles/towns should also be formulated to avail of . —
central assistance for sftrengfchemmlg the over all power network in the —
Sltafte,

® There should be regular coordination of various ongoing works to by .
remove bottlenecks and optimise envisaged benefits; ;

°® The circles should be declared as pmﬁfc centres fto have proper ‘f |
accountability; _ o

° Hmp]lemematnoml of I[anormaﬂ:wn Techmﬂogy works should be

expedited; and

°® Imema]l control system should be sfm'elmgthemed

The matter was referred to the Government and the Ultnﬂmes in May 2007;
reply of the Government and Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited
had not been recenvedl (September 20@7)

92




A —4

i e Lo
: - i
| : . ’

b ' .

Chapter III Transactton Audlt Observatlons

Important aud1t ﬁndmgs emerglng from test check of transactlons made by the State

b Govemment companres and Statutory corporatrons are included in this Chapter :

30 No'n‘rewvéry”of tmnsportaﬁon charges a

» transportatuon charges from the mn]llers

| The Company suﬁ'l'ered a. loss ot‘ Rs: 1. 11‘7 crore due to nen recovery ot‘ e

. ' : ’]['he Government of India (GO][) prescrrbes the rates of Custom Mllled che (CMR) . |

. - each year delivered to the Central Pool by the State Procurement Agencies. - GOI

' vide their notification (December 2004 and November 2005) prescribed rates for.
CMR for Khariff 2004 05 and 2005-06 which, inter alia, provided that. the rmlhng :

: charges in respect of paddy and rice mclude transportation-charges-up to-eight km
‘on each side from the purchase centre to the mill and from mill to the FCT’s

. ‘godown. . Accordmgly, clause 16 of the agreement executed ‘with the millers .
S st1pulated thatallthe expendrture mcurred mcludmg labour, transportahon and other.
o mcrdentals in connection with the hftmg of paddy from- storage points or any other -
o place and delivery thereof shall be; ‘borne by the-millers. The GOI confirmed -

L (July 2006) these stipulations in’ response to representatrons received from the

P vanous State Governments and rrce mlllers assomat10ns

- Audit scrutmy (February 2007) revealed that the Company ‘bad 1ncurred an

""iexpendrture -of Rs. 1.17 crore- dunng 2004-06 on transportrng paddy to’ the

millers within eight- kms: from purchase centres to the mills. Management
. stated (May 2007) that the transportatron charges’ were not recovered from the -
* millers as per the instructions from the Chief Minister’s Offrce The reply. 1s7

not tenable as the milling charges flxed by the GOI 1ncluded transportation
- charges’in such situations. The action of the Cornpany in not recovering the
. - transportation charges on paddy from the millers despite clear stipulation in

' the agreement amounted 10 undue favour to them: . - .

. Thus the Company suffered a loss of Rs. I 17 crore due to non recovery of,‘,
L transportatron charges from the m111ers

. The matter 'was referred to the Govemrnent in Aprrl 2007; the reply had not, '

been recerved (Septernber 2007).

93

......




Lﬁaryana State Roads’ and Bmdges De‘veﬁepment Corporation Limited::

3.2 Loss due to delay in finalisation of tender bids

Failure of the Company to make fair assessment of antncnpated toll
collection and rejection of a valid offer had resuﬂted in loss of revenue of
Rs. 4.64 crore.

The State Government decided (September 2002) to levy toll tax on the roads
improved under HUDCO loan projects and-authorised the Company to invite
bids for collection of toll. On completion of Bahadurgarh—]'hajjar Road, the
State Government issued (9 September 2003) notification for levy of toll on

. this road upto 31 March 2017 at the specified rates. The Company invited

(June 2003 and January 2004) tenders but no offer was recelved

Tenders were again 1nv1ted (July 2005) and a single bid of Udavir Singh

' - Sudesh Pal for Rs. 4.53 crore for two years was received. After negotiation,

(September 2005) the contractor raised the offer to Rs. 4.64 crore. As per
traffic data on this road, toll collection of Rs. 6.50 crore was antlclpated

. (August 2005). The tender committee in its meeting (September 2005)
- decided to get the assessment of toll collection from an independent agency
and asked (September 2005) Supermtendmg Engineer (SE), Rohtak to extend .

the validity of the tender besides giving concrete recommendations regarding

~approval of bid. After a lapse of three months SE, Rohtak intimated
" (December 2005) that tenders may be re-invited as the offer of Rs. 4.64 crore
- was very low against the anticipated toll collection of Rs. 7.85 crore based on

traffic census conducted (December 2005) by an independent agency.
Resultantly, the Company refunded (January 2006) the security of Rs. 15 lakh

- paid by the tenderer. The Company re-invited (February 2006) tenders but no
- offer was received. In the subsequent tenders (March 2006) two bids were

received. The highest offer of Rs. 3.03 crore for two years was low, hence not
considered. Moreover, the Company had earlier rejected a valid offer of

- Rs. 4.64 crore. Audit observed (October 2006) that the Company was aware

from the date of notification for levy of toll fee that this route was having
locational disadvantage and. anticipated toll collection based on traffic census

~was not feasible. Despite this the Company rejected -a valid offer of

Rs. 4.64 crore for two years resulting in loss of revenue.

Thus, failure of the Company to make fair assessment of anticipated toll
collection resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 4.64 crore.

The Management stated '(July 2007). that toll contract could not be awarded in
July 2005 as it was 43.9 per cent less than the anticipated value. The reply is not

- tenable as the anticipated toll collection was not worked out realistically and in

the given conditions, reJectlon of offer of Rs. 4.64 crore was not justified.

- The matter was referred to the Government in May 2007 the reply had not
' been received (September 2007)

94




=

1

Chapter-III Transactzon Audzt Observatlons "

3 3.3: N Excess payment of mterest :

: Failure of the Company to act prudently resulted in excess payment oﬁ‘ _
ol mterest ot‘ Rs 6.78 crore, ' .

2 -Housmg and Urban ]Development Corporatlon llerted (HUDCO), New lDelh1 _
v sanctioned . three- loans” aggregating” Rs. 468.27 crore (Rs.173.66crore on =
- 27 April 2000 Rs. 144.08 crore on 10 October 2001 and Rs. 150.53 crore on .
" 15 October 2001) at fixed interest rates prevalent om the dates of disbursement

-as’ per .each scheme for HnPIOVCmenUngradatlon of state highways and

 “district roads by the Company. The Company - drew Rs. 262.98 crore “at
“interest rates ranging between 12. 75 and 10. 25 per cent per. annum durmg T

| ' lDecember 2000 to Apl‘ll 2003.

. For provrdmg relief to the exrstmg loanees due- to dechmng interest rates

HUDCO offered (March 2004) to reset the interest rates of already availed loans - -

- - ‘at fixed hlgher rate’ of interest on payment of one time resetting- charges of

. one per cent .of the outstanding principal amount.. Despite substantial reduction -

- (March 2004) in rate’ of interest (8:25/8.75 per “cent) the Company did not
" evaluate the savings in" “getting the :loan reset. Had the Cormpany- resetthe

outstandmg loans-of Rs.290.99 crore (as on 31" March 2004) by making payment
of Rs. 2.91 crore as resettmg charges, the Company could have saved a net of

g ‘Rs. 6. 78 crore on account of drfference in interest dunng Apnl 2004 to’T une 2007

: lFarlure of the Company to act (March 2004) prudently by optlng for reduced
_ rate of interest had thus resulted in excess payment of 1nterest of Rs 6 78 crore - -
up to lune 2007 ' :

: The Management stated. (lune 2007) that it evaluated (luly 2005) the proposal
. ..when the offered rate of interest was'8.75 per cent per annum ‘and same was not .

found’ proﬁtable option. The reply is not tenable as the Company should have - -

L evaluated thls option in March 2004 when the scheme was offered by HUDCO

| ’][‘he matter- was referred to the Government in lFebruary 2007 the reply had A
" not been recerved (September 2007) :

3.4 l’rregwlar payment of conveyance allowance a

s lnadhnnssnble renmbursement ot’ eonveyance allowance amounting - to

Rs. 1. 82 crore was made to employees il vnolatnon off State Government

b mstruetnons -

“The Company decided (Aprrl 1995) to rermburse the conveyance allowance to

- its employees dependmg upon their entitlement, in the shape of cost of petrol, in

place of fixed conveyance allowance. Accordmgly, the amount of conveyance -
charges mcreased with the increase m cost of petrol from time to’ tlme ’

95




Audit Report (Commercial) for the yvear ended 31 March 2007

The State Government while approving the recommendations of Pay Revision
Committee for Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) issued (October 1998)
instructions to all the Administrative Departments of PSUs/Institutions that
various allowances like Dearness Allowance, House Rent Allowance, City
Compensatory Allowance, Conveyance Allowance and other incentives
granted to the employees of all State PSUs/Institutions should not exceed the
ones admissible to State Government employees under any circumstances. As
per the orders of the State Government, Conveyance Allowance was
admissible only to blind and orthopaedically handicapped employees.

Test-check of records by audit revealed (March 2007) that the Company adopted
(December 1998) new scales approved by the Government but did not discontinue
the reimbursement of conveyance charges in tune with the State Government
orders. Thus, the Company paid Rs. 1.82 crore as conveyance allowance
(April 2001 to July 2007) in disregard to the orders of State Government.

Thus, injudicious decision of the Company to continue the payment of
conveyance allowance, particularly when the State Government had
specifically directed the PSUs not to pay any allowances over and above those
admissible to State Government employees had resulted in an irregular
payment of conveyance allowance.

The Management stated (June 2007) that the new pay scales were adopted in
1998 and the facility of reimbursement of local conveyance allowance was
continued as it was already in vogue for more than 14 years with the approval
of BOD. The reply is not tenable in view of the State Government instructions
(October 1998) which restricted the State PSUs from allowing any
allowance/incentives to their employees, in excess of those admissible to State
Government employees.

The matter was referred to the Government in April 2007; the reply had not been
received (September 2007).

Haryana Police Housing Corporation Limited

3.5  Excess payment of interest

Failure of the Company to opt for reduced rate of interest resulted in
excess payment of interest of Rs. 55.24 lakh

Housing and Urban Development Corporation Limited (HUDCO) sanctioned
(October 1995 to February 2002) three loans of Rs. 39.60 crore to the Company
with interest rates ranging from 10.5 to 16 per cent. Due to change in the interest
rate regime, all the leading financial institutions reduced their interest rates. For
giving relief to existing loanees, HUDCO offered (May 2003) resetting of interest
charges at 10.44 per cent on payment of one time reset charges at the rate of one
per cent on outstanding principal amount. The Company got the interest rates reset
(July 2003) on the outstanding loan (July 2003) of Rs. 24.33 crore at 10.44 per cent
per annum after paying (September 2003) resetting charges of Rs. 24.33 lakh.

96




Chapter-III Transaction Audit Observations

T

i et T T e AT T T S T R R e e e st

Audit observed (December 2006) that the decreasing trend in interest rates
. continued and resultantly HUDCO again offered (March 2004) existing loanees the
prevalent rate of 8.75 per cent on payment of one per cent reset charges on the
outstanding loan. But the Company did not evaluate the savings in getting the loans
reset and continued to make payment of interest at 10.44 per cent up to December
2005. It got the loans reset (January 2006) at the then prevailing rate of 9.25
per cent. Had the Company opted (March 2004) for reduced rate of interest of 8.75
~-per cent by pdying resetting charges of Rs.23.39 Jakh on the outstanding loan
* (March 2004) of Rs. 23.39 crore, it could have saved Rs. 55.24 lakh till June 2007.

~ Thus, failure of the Company to take action at an appropriate time had resulted in
“excess payment of interest amounting to Rs. 55.24 lakh till June 2007.-

In reply (April 2007), endorsed by Government (May 2007) the Management stated
. that borrower could get the interest rate reset once during total repayment period of
each scheme. Reply is not tenable as clause 6 of financial pattern (March 2004)
allows resetting of loan more than once subject to payment of resetting ‘Charges
every time. '

 [[Ottar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limite

3.6  Revision of consumption security

The Company suffered a loss of imterest of Rs.5.45 crore due to short
recovery of security of Rs. 80.25 lakh from the new consumers and nomn

recovery of security of Rs. 220:06 crore from the existing consumers.

‘Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission notified (26 July 2005) that the
licensee should recover security equivalent to four months consumption charges in - -
“case of bi-monthly billing and two months in case of monthly billing cycle from the
existing consumers- calculated on the basis of average of 12 months of previous
year, to safeguard against any default in payment. Adequacy of the security amount
was to be reviewed once in three years based on the average consumption of the
previous financial year. The Regulation further provided that the initial review of
existing consumers would be carried out within a period of six months i.e. up to
January 2006 and any deficit in the consumption security would be recovered in six
instalments through energy bills. Security deposit from the new consumers under
various categories was to be recovered at revised rates from 1st November 2005.

It was observed that the Company revised the rates of security deposit for new
consumers with effect from 25 November 2005 instead of 01 November 2005.
This had resulted in short recovery of Rs. 80.25 lakh based on connected load
" released during 1-24 November 2005 and loss of interest of Rs. 2.68 lakh
calculated at 2.5 to 3.25 (8.5 to 9.25 per cent cash credit rate less 6 per cent payable
to cohsumers) per cent per annum upto March 2007. In respect of existing
consumers, the Company had not reviewed the average consumption of consumers
for working out revised security requiréments so far (March 2007) despite lapse of
more than one year. Recovery of additional security deposit was to start after
preparation of consumption security registers by field offices and billing agencies,

97




‘which have not been prepared so far (March 2007). The Company assessed
(October 2005) the amount of additional security -recoverable from existing
consumers at Rs.220.06 crore. Delay in recovery of additional security of
Rs. 220. 06 crore from existing consumers had resulted 1n loss of interest of
Rs. 5.42" crore up to March 2007.

The Management stated (March 2007) that the regulations were immediately
implemented after the approval of the State Government to whom these were
referred as these involved steep rise in the existing rates of security. Further, review
and recovery of existing consumption security was a huge task which required
- minimum six months. The reply is not tenable as approval of the State Government
was not required under the Electricity Act, 2003. The Company could have
~ ensured timely implementation by doing. the requisite spadework between July
2005 and October 2005. The additional security from exrstmg consumers has not
been recovered so far (August 2007).

The matter was referred to the Government in May 2007, the reply had not been
received (September 2007)

3.7 . Undue favour to consumers

Non compliance of instructions of the Company to charge tariff at higher
rates from erring LT power consumers has resu]lted in a loss of revenue of
Rs. 47.20 lakh,

The Company’s instructions (2001) provide that if there is a change of category
-from low tension (LT) to high tension (HT) due to unauthorised increase in load,
the consumer shall be charged HT tariff for that month for the first default with LT
surcharge at the rate of 25 per cent of energy charges along with penalty for
unauthorised load at the rate of Rs. 70 per-KW.  Such consumer is to be treated, in -
future, as an HT industrial consumer drawing power at LT supply and charged
accordingly till such time he grves written intimation of d1sconnect10n of such
excess load or shifts to HT category. ‘

][t was noticed (]une 2006) that 32 LT consumers of operation sub division,
Chhachrauli (Yamunanagar) had exceeded (August 2002 to September 2005) their
- load unauthonsedly and in view of the instructions their category changed from LT
to HT. - The Company neither charged the requisite penalty from these erring
consumers for the first default nor treated them as HT industrial consumers in the
ensuing months, despite the fact that no written intimation regarding disconnection
of excess unauthorised load was received from the consumers. Metering ‘&
Protection- and Vigilance Wing, responsible for checking also failed to detect the
malpractice for more than two years. The Vigilance Wing detected (April 2005)
unauthorised load in respect of four LT connections.” Thereupon, the sub-division
reviewed such cases. and after seeking (December 2005) clarification
(February 2006) from the head office, charged Rs. 51.84 lakh to their account for
the period from August 2002 to September 2005. While conveying
+ . '(February 2006) the clarification, the Director (Operation) .of the Company desired

represents the difference between 1nterest paid on cash credit and that payable on
‘consumer secunty

98




S ==

S e

that responsibilijty of delinquent officials be fixed for the loss in case recovery was
riot made. The consumers represented (March 2006) against charging of penalty on
the plea that they had never increased the load and the excess load recorded by

‘Maximum Demand Indicator (MDI) was a sheer result of jerking load caused due
. to the nature of work and they were never informed about any sales circular or test

report.. Further, they were being asked to pay after three years for the negligence of
Company’s officials. The Company issued specific instructions (February 2006)

' for issue of time bound notices. to the erring consumers to avoid such situation.

Admitting (March 2006) that the dispute would have never arisen had the erring

. consumers -been served with notices for the extended load, the Management

decided not to levy the penalty on the plea that the meter recorded the increased
maximum demand due to jerking of load and the actual load had not increased in.
the subsequent readings. Consequently, Rs.47.20 lakh were refunded/adjusted
(May 2006). This action of the Management was not justified. In view of the
Company’s instructions the category changed due to exceeding the sanctioned load -
and remained operative till such additional load was removed. Further, the actual
load of these consumers had also increased in subsequent readings and the

- "Management failed to issue timely notice to the consumers regarding unauthorised
Joad. Resultantly it could not recover penalty at a later stage. -

It was further seen that provisionsvrégélrding issue of notice existed in the sales
circular issued in June 2003 by its sister Company (Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran
Nigam Limited) and endorsed to the Company. ~

~ Thus, non ¢ompliance of instructions in letter and spirit and absence of clear

position inthe sales instructions (2001) for issue of notices has resulted in loss of . -

- Rs. 47.20 1akh to the Company.

The Management stated-(May 2007) that the Company had not suffered financial
loss as the consumers were billed for extended load for the month in which the
maximum demand had exceeded the sanctioned load. The reply is not tenable as in' -

such cases billing was required to be done until the unauthorised load had actually - :
- been removed. o '

The matter wésv referred to the Government n Abril 2007; the reply had not been
received (Septeriber 2007). o _ '

3.8 -Avoidable extra expenditure and loss of interest

The Companny imcurred avoﬁdla[bﬂ;e extra 'expémdimre of Rs. 29.25 lakh due
to mon enforcement of quantity increase in purchase of transfermers and
suffered interest loss of Rs. 17.27 lakh due to delay in imposing liquidated

‘damages.

" The Company placed (Apnl and August 2004)"(\770 purchase orders on Acctrate

Transformers Limited for purchase of 1500/6000. transformers- of 10(_)' KVA/25
KVA at a total price of Rs. 8.87 crore and Rs. 17.37 crore respectively. In this
regard following deficiencies were noticed: .

‘o .  With reference to purchases, the standlard terms and conditions of the
Company provide that quantities specified in purchase orders can be

99




it th ( Cmmercial ) for he year end ] March 2007 ~

increased/decreased by up to 10 per cent at the discretion of the Company.
Audit scrutiny (July 2006) revealed that in the purchase of transformers,
this clause was not enforced to increase the ordered quantity before
placement (16.9.04 for 100 KVA and 6.12.04 for 25 KVA transformers) of
fresh orders on the existing ‘suppliers at higer rates resulting in extra
expenditure of Rs. 29.25 lakh as detailed below: ’

‘Additional :

Typeof | Date of PO, |+ Qfy;

. Eq}latéd

Accurate 25 7.8.2003 6,000 52,500 600 56,000 21.00
Transformers - | - KVA (Sept 2003 to ‘ .
Ltd. Dethi | Jan 2005) -
-do- 100 20.2.04 1,500 - 1,18,000 150 1,23,500 . 825
. KVA (June 2004 :
to Oct. 2004) : .
Total ‘ ' 2925 |

~ Thus, by not enforcing the terms, of the supply orders, the Company incurred extra
- expenditure of Rs. 29.25 lakh in the purchase of transformers.

The matter was referred to the Government and the Company in February 2007;
their replies had not been received (September 2007).

® Against purchase order for 25 KVA transformers the delivery was to be
completed by 12 July 2004. The supplier, however, completed the delivery-
(September 2003 to January 2005) with delays_ ranging between one week
and 28 weeks. According to the terms and conditions of the PO, the
supplier was liable to pay liquidated damages (LD) at half per cent per
week or part thereof subject to maximum of 10 per cent of the cost of
delayed/undelivered material. - It was, however, observed (June 2006) that
while making payments (March 2004 to February 2005) the Company
restricted the recovery of LD to five per cent instead of 10 per cent.
resulting in overpayment of Rs. 80.71 lakh.  -On being pointed out (June
2006) by Audit, the Company recovered (July 2006) Rs. 80.71 lakh from
‘the firm. But loss of interest of Rs. 17.27 lakh (calculated at cash credit
 rate) on account of delayed recovery for 525 to 847 days had not been made
good.  Further, the Company had not initiated any action against the -
delinquent officials for the Iapse. ’ o '

~ Thus due to delay in imposing liquidated -damages for delayed receipt of
'  transformers, the Company had suffered a loss of Rs.-17.27 lakh.

The matter was referred to the Government and the Company in March 2007; their -~
replies had not been reqeived (September 2007).

3.9  Lossdueto delay in implementation of revised rates

The Company suffered loss of revente of Rs. 11.51 lakh due to delay in
implementation of revised rates of application processing charges.

Haryana Electricity Regu‘lat’orerommi_s‘sion (HERC), in terms of_ provisions of
Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003, notified (26 July 2005) regulations, which

100




I

[

I

— LU

Chapter III Transactlon Audlt Observattons

provide for recovery of appﬁcétion processing charges from applicants for new

connections at revised rate of Rs. 10 per application for connected load upto 2 KW ’
" and Rs. 25 per KW for connected: load above 2 KW, subject to a maximum of
Rs. 10,000. As per the notification, the revised rates were applicable from

1 November 2005.

~ Audit noticed (September 2006) that the Company revised the rates of all the

categories except AP consumers: from 5December 2005 - instead = of
1 November 2005. Due to delayed revision, the Company suffered loss of revenue

~of Rs.11.511akh for new connections apphed during 1November 2005 to

4 ]December 2005.-

The Management stated (April 2007) that the regulations could not be implemented

due to long pendency of applications for agriculture pump set (AP) connection and

" areview petition was filed (29 November 2005) to keep this category out of the
- purview of these regulations. The reply is not acceptable as the rates could have
~been revised from 1 November 2005 by excluding AP consumers as had been done

with effect from 5 December 2005 Wiﬂlout receiving any decision from HERC.

“The matter was referred to the Govemment in March 2007; the reply had not been

received (September 2007).

3.10 Extra expenditure

The Company incurred extra expendnmre of Rs.5.95crore on the
purchase of transformers due to delayed fimalisation of tender and
resultant purchase from Punjab State Electricity Board at higher rates.

= =

The Company invited (September 2005) tender for procurement of 6,160
transformers (including 3,435 transformers for UHBVNL) of 63 KVA capacity.

* As per the tender conditions, supplies- were to be completed within five and a half

“months from the date of receipt of ‘order/approval of drawings. Tenders were
- opened. (October 2005) and 9 out of 11 offers were found technically/financially
valid. Meanwhile (November 2005) technical committee desired to incorporate

completely self protected (CSP) feature in the specifications. of transformers.

The tenderers were asked (December 2005) for supplementary price bid for
transformers with CSP feature. After opening of tenders (January 2006) the tender

: ~ evaluation report was prepared and submitted. (13 January 2006) to Special High
* Power Purchase Committee (SHPPC). The lowest rates for transformers without

CSP features and with CSP features were Rs.68,500 and Rs. 85,356 per
transformer respectively. SHPPC opmed that tenders were invited for procurement
of transformers without CSP features and as such decided (8 February. 2006) to

 procure 4,000 transformers without CSP features from Maha Shakti Conductors

Private Limited, Bhatinda (1,000 each for UHBVNL and the Company) and Akal

R Electricals Private Limited, Ludhiana (1000 each for UHBVNL and the Company)

at the lowest rate of Rs. 68,500 per transformer. The purchase ‘orders were issued

(6 March 2006) and delivery of material was.to start from May 2006. In the

101

T

v



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

meantime, to meet urgent requirement of UHBVNL, the Company proposed
(January 2006) the Financial Commissioner (Power) to procure these transformers
from Punjab State Electricity Board: (PSEB) on cost to cost basis for which
Financial Commissioner (Power) gave (23 February 2006) his approval. The
Company, however, procured (March 2006) 1,500 transformers without CSP
features and warranty clause from PSEB at higher rate of Rs.1,08,170 per
transformer without ascertaining the actual cost incurred by the PSEB. As per
agenda note submitted to the SHPPC the rate of PSEB was recorded as Rs. 73,914
per transformer. 7 ‘ o '

It was obéerved (December 2006) that though there was urgent requirement of
transformers, the Company instead of finalising the procurement of transformers
with tendered specifications expeditiously, delayed the process by inviting

. supplementary rates with added featires. Resultantly, the Company . had.to make

emergency purchases from PSEB with no warranty. Further, while placing order
the actual cost was not ascertained from PSEB and procurement was made at
Rs 1,08,170 against market rate of Rs. 68,500 per transformer resulting in-excess
expenditure of Rs. 5.95 crore. ' '

‘Thus delay in ﬁnah'sationb.f purchase case and-—pr‘ocufement from PSEB at higher
rate resulted »in extra expenditure of Rs: 5.95 crore. - :

The matter was referred to the Government and the Company in April 2007; their
replies had not been received (September 2007). - : ‘

3.11 Extra expenditurer due to delay in ﬁﬁalisatidn of teﬂders

.| The Company incurred extra expenditure of Rs. 19.01 lakh due to nom
processing of tenders within validity period. '

'~ Company’s. purchase regulations inter alia pfov_ide th'agt- the purchasihg authority
~should ensure that tender is finalised at least 15 days before the expiry of the
validity of tenders. ‘ A :

The Company opened (January 2006) tenders for procurement of GSS Wire of 7/8 .
- SWG (190-MT) and GI wire of 7/8 SWG (200 MT). ' Three offers were received.
~ Instead of processing the two lowest offers (L1 & L2) valid upto 19 April 2006, the
Company opted for pre order inspection (January 2006) of the third lowest (1.3)
tenderer (new to the Company). The Inspection report of the:inspecting agency was
received on 4 May 2006 after the expiry of the validity of the offers. The tenderers
did not agree for extending the validity period. Resultantly, the Company invited

- fresh tenders (August 2006).and purchased (December 2006) these items from the

- original lowest tenderer Ram Sarup Industrial Corporation at-higher rates by
. incurring extra expenditure of Rs. 19.01" lakh. . = - _

¢ Thus, by'_;nOt ﬁnahsmg the tenders with in the validity pgn'od, the Company incurred
., extraexpenditure of Rs. 19.01 lakh. R '

GSS wire (Rs. 40160 - Rs. 34662) X 190 MT + Gl wire (Rs. 37126 - Rs. 32848) X
‘Rs. 200 MT =Rs. 19.01 lakh. B

102




L8] —

]

|

Chapter—III Transactton Audzt Observatzons

' The matter was referred to the Government and the Company in March 2007, thelr

replies had not been received (September 2007).

- 3.12  Extra expenditure due to purchase at higher rates

The - Company incurred extra expenditure of Rs.11.80 lakh due to

rejecting valid economical offer and pnrchasmg material at hngher rates

" The Company opened (December 2005) tenders for procurement of 450 MT nuts

and bolts of various sizes. The offer of Nexo Industries, Ludhiana at Rs. 41,712 per -

. MT for all sizes of nuts and bolts was the lowest. The Company had placed

preceding order (November 2004) at Rs 45,300 per MT for this item.

As per the State Government pohcy, purchase cases up to Rs 50 lakh are to be

finalised by the Store Purchase Committee (SPC) headed by the Company’s Chief

Engineer and those above Rs. 50 lakh by Special High Power Purchase Committee

_(SHPPC) presently under the chairmanship of a Cabinet Minister. " As value of the
‘material to be procured was above Rs.501lakh, the Company submitted

* (20 April 2006) the purchase proposal to SHPPC for consideration. SHPPC did not
‘consider the purchase proposal for which reasons were not available on record. The

validity of the offers was up to 30 June 2006. The Company instead of placing the
matter again in the next meeting of SHPPC (22 May 2006), dropped (4 May 2006)

the tender and floated (11 May 2006) four fresh tender enquiries by splitting the
- order to keep it within the powers of SPC. On the basis of these tenders, six-

purchase orders were placed (August 2006 and October 2006) for procurement of

404 MT nuts and bolts at higher rates ranging from Rs. 44,000 to Rs 45 ,850 per
'MT for various sizes.

Audit observed (November 2006) that reJectlon of the valid offer was in violation

of purchase norms as well as the interest of the Company especially when the rates.

received (December 2005) were ‘lower than those received against earlier

| purchases: Further in contravention of financial dJscrphne the order was split to -

bring it under the purview of a lower authorrty

‘Asa result the Company mcurred extra expendlture of Rs. 11.80 lakh.

The matter-was referred to the Government and the Company in March 2007; their
 replies had not been received (September 2007). :

3 13 Extra expenditure due to non zmplementatwn of tender clause

| The Company incurred avoidable extra expendrtnre of Rs. 52 lakh due to |

non=enforcement of quantity rncrease clause in purchase of transformer

The Company placed (August 2003) an order on Techmcal Assocrates Lnrnted
Lucknow for procurement of 17 power transformers of 12.5/16 MVA, 66/11 KV-
rating at equated rate of Rs. 1.04 crore per transformer. Clause 7 of Schedule D of -
the tender enqu1ry duly accepted by the firm provrded that the quantities specified -

103




udit eport. Cmil ) for the Yyear-ended 31 March 2007 -

in the order could be increased up to 10 per cent at the sole discretion of the
purchaser. The firm completed the supply (May 2004 to August 2005).

In the meantime, against two tender en_quin'es' opened (May and July, 2005) the
Company procured nine power transformers at equated rate of Rs. 1.56 crore per
transformer from ECE Industries, Sonipat.

Audit observed (October-2006) that despite knowledge of rising trend of prices, the
Company did not enforce clause 7 of Schedule-D with the Lucknow firm by which it
could have procured at least one transformer (10 per cent of 17) for Rs. 1.04 crore.
Thus, due to non-enforcing of quantity increase clause, the Company . incurred
avoidable extra expendrture of Rs. 52 lakh in the purchase of transformer

The Management stated (March 2007) that clause 7 had been amended with clause
14 of Annexure ‘C’ of Schedule ‘D’ and as such the supplier could not be asked to
stipply additional transformers. The fact, however, remained that clause 14 referred

to change in the quantity before placement of order whereas clause 7 entitled 'the_

Company to increase/decrease the ordered quantity by 10 per cent.

The matter was referred to the Government (March 2007); the reply had not been
recelved (September 2007)

3. 14 Short rewwery of water and sewemge charges

i S

The Company suffered loss of Rs. 25.26 lakh due to. short recovery of
| water charges from the staff resndmg im fts coﬂomes

On unbundling of erstwhile Haryana State Electricity - Board (HSEB) and

- incorporation of new power sector ‘companies, the management of estate functions in

respect of power colonies was. entrusted to the HVPNL (Company). Recovery of
license fee in respect of official accommodation in these colonies was being made in
accordance with State Government instructions issued from time to time. HSEB had
decided (November 1978) that water charges be recovered from the employees

" residing in Board colonies at the rates approved by the State Government. As per the

Government instructions (July 1994) recovery of water charges in the case of un-

metered supply was to be made at Rs 100 per month and on actual basis in the case of -

metered supply and rupees'ﬁve per Water closet (WC) for sewerage connection.

* Audit scrutiny of records- of nine* d1v1$1ons of the Company revealed that recovery

of water charges was being made at half per cent of basic salary of pre-revised scale
ie. as applicable in- Jfanuary 1986 . (ranging between Rs.5 and Rs 40 per
connection) and nothing was recovered for WC connection by seven divisions

. whereas no recovery was belng made by Rohtak division. Kurukshetra division

started recovery from November 2006 at the rate of Rs 68 per month.

Earher upon an’ audlt query (May 2004) for short recovery being made at

Panchkula, the Company decided (April 2005) to recover water charges at the rate
& ofRs. 60 per month and wC charges at rupees elght from April 2005 in the case of

Gurgaon, Karnal Kurukshetra Manesar Narwana Palla Pawal, Rewan and Rohtak.
Gurgaon, Karnal, Manesar, Narwana Palla, Pawal, and Rewari.

104




_

Chapter—III Transactlon Audtt Observattons _

power colony at Panchkula. Even these revised rates, which were lower than those
of the State Government, were not made apphcable to colomes located at stations
other than Panchkula.

, Thus, failure of the Company to recover water charges and WC charges at the rates.
+  approved by the -State- Government resulted in short recovery of Rs. 25.26 lakh

(April 2005 to March 2007) as worked out in audit. The amount of short recovery
for earlier period (from July 1994) was not readily available which needs to be
worked out by the Company for executmg the recovery. -

- The matter was referred to the Government and. the Company in May 2007; their
- replies had not been received (September 2007).

3.15 - Disbursement of loan against faké docuMents of collateml secm'ity

Acceptance of fake coll]laterai secnruty on the basis of forged search report

.| furnished . by the advocate in commivance with the Branch Manager,

Bhiwamni hadl put the recovery of Rs. 1.71 crore at stake.

The Corporatlon sanctioned (September 1996) and dlsbursed (November 1996 to

April 1997) loan of Rs. 28 lakh to Prrya Cotton Factory (unit) for setting up cotton

ginning unit at Charkhi Dadri, Bhiwani. Due to persistent default the Corporation
- took over (October 1999) the umit under Section 29 of the State Financial

Corporations (SFCs) Act, 1951 and found that stock worth Rs.21.47 lakh was

‘missing.. An FIR was lodged (August 2000) with the police, Charkhi Dadri after a

period of 10 months from taking over the possession of the unit. The Corporation
sold (May 2002) primary security for Rs. 5.95 lakh and for the balance recovery of
Rs.55.04 lakh it took (October 2002) deemed. possession of the ‘collateral security

which could not ‘be sold (Fune 2007) and. the outstanding dues ‘accumulated-

(June 2007) to Rs. 1.71 crore (Principal: Rs. 27.42 lakh and interest: Rs. 1.44 crore).

. Inthis regard Audit noticed (December 2006) the fol_lowirlg_ deficiencies:

‘As per terms of sanction order the unit was to furnish collateral security in the form

- of urban ‘property having clear and marketable title. The Company accepted -

(November 1996) collateral security of land at Mohindergarh road in Municipal
" Limit Charkhi Dadri at a value of Rs 19.87 lakh. Subsequently, the unit offered
‘(January 1997) to substitute  this secunty with anether land in vﬂlage Samaspur,

" Charkhi Dadri valuing Rs. 21.08 lakh as assessed by the assessor on the panel of the
+* Corporation as it had already given orlgmally offered land to another unit. The
 Corporation allowed (February 1997) the change in collateral security, though it
" was not an urban property, and accepted the revised security based on search report
* of an advocate and verified by the Branch Manager of the Corporamon Thus the

EERRS L S )

105

=T [ "=y




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Corporation accepted the original collateral security which was defective and the
revised security which was not conforming to the sanction conditions.

The collateral security could not be sold till date (June 2007) due to defective title
of the land, as the mortgagor had not owned part of the land measuring three bigha
and alienated the remaining properties. No action could be taken against the
advocate who verified the title of the land as the search report of collateral security
issued by the advocate was not available in the concerned file. Further, no action
was taken against the officials responsible for missing documents.

Thus, acceptance of collateral security in rural area with defective title on the basis
of forged search report furnished by the advocate in connivance with the Branch
Manager, Bhiwani had put the recovery of Rs. 1.71 crore (Principal Rs. 27.42 lakh
and interest Rs. 1.44 crore) as of June 2007 at stake.

The Management while admitting (June 2007) the facts stated that in order to fix the
responsibility of four officials for missing documents, an enquiry by a senior officer
had been ordered and notice for recovery under Section 32 (G) of the SFCs Act
issued (October 2006). Outcome of the enquiry and recovery is awaited (June 2007).

The matter was referred to the Government in May 2007; the reply had not been
received (September 2007).

3.16 Non recovery of loan

Failure of the Corporation to obtain 100 per cent collateral security on the
pattern of banks coupled with acceptance of collateral security at highly
inflated value and not taking over physical possession of the unit had put
the recovery of Rs. 8.79 crore at stake.

The Corporation sanctioned (January 1995) a term loan of Rs. 1.23 crore to Sindhu
Hatcheries (P) Limited (unit) for setting up a poultry farm with the condition that
the unit would fumish a collateral security of Rs.61.50 lakh
(50 per cent of term loan) before disbursement, besides personal guarantee of the
directors. The Corporation accepted (August 1995) the collateral security of
agricultural land measuring 44 Kanals in village Kitlana, Bhiwani including
collateral security of another loanee. The security was assessed (August 1995) at
Rs. 1.12 crore by an empanelled valuer of the Corporation and verified (January
1996) by the Branch Manager at a value of Rs. 93.17 lakh (Rs. 62.62 lakh pro rata
for the unit). The Corporation released (May 1995 to March 1998) Rs. 1.22 crore
to the unit. Due to persistent default, the Corporation took over deemed possession
of the primary and collateral security in February 1999 and June 2000 respectively.
The collateral security was sold (June 2006) for Rs. 15 lakh (adjusted Rs. 6.45 lakh
against the unit). The outstanding recovery as of July 2007 was Rs. 8.79 crore
(Principal: Rs. 1.22 crore and Interest: Rs. 7.57 crore). In this regard Audit noticed
the following deficiencies:

Before sanction of the term loan, the Advisory Committee of the Corporation was
apprised that banks were taking collateral security equivalent to 100 per cent of
term loan in poultry farming cases. The Corporation, however, sanctioned the loan

106




“with stlpulatlon of 50; per cent co]lateral securrty thus exposmg the Corporauon to :

o av01dab1e nsk

B ’l[he collateral secunty was accepted at highly- mﬂated value as'it could be sold

- ) (l'une 200()) forRs. 15 lakh agarnst the accepted value of Rs. 93.17 lakh

| :The Corporatron had taken (]February 1999) only deemed possessmn of the unlt»

' . instead of physical- possession ‘and thus falled to. sell the unit desprte puttlng to
C auctron for 19 times. " :

- Thus farlure of the Corporatlon to obtam 100 per cent collateral secunty on the pattern '
of banks, acceptance of: collateral secunty at. htghly mﬂated value and failure in taking -

“over phys1cal possessron of the umt Jeopardrsed the recovery of Rs. 8.79 crore.

!

Management stated (l uly 2007) that the deemed’ possessron of the unit was. taken as’
_ physical possession ‘was not possrble because of live stock (poultry birdsy and the” - .
- valuation of: collateral security was taken on the bas1s of assessor’s report and rate - '
e quoted by the tehsildar. The reply is. not tenable as ‘the Corporatron failed to devise -
“any methodology to dispose of pnmary security in such crrcumstances and to have.
fa1r assessment of the collateral securrty

‘ The matter was referred to the Government in. May 2007, the reply had not been_

recerved (September 2007)

317 Avmdable loss” due to mdecrsweness/frequent changes -in oﬂ" ice

1. building constmctwn plan '

‘ Chapter—III Transactton Audlt Observattons ‘

: g _Endecrsrveness and t‘requent changes in orrgrnal plan contrnbuted to thel
i | delayed completion-of the building and resultantly there Was an avordahle

. | loss of Rs 41.82 Eakh to the Corporatron

e The Corporatron decrded (June 2001) to entrust the construction of ofﬁce bulldrng

:  at Panchkula to Haryana State Industrial ‘and Infrastructure - Development

5 v Corporatlon Limited. (HSH]DC) ]Keeprng in view enormous runnlng cost of central
. air conditioning, the Corporation decided to install partial air condmomng and -

" partial air cooling. system and awarded (March 2002) the work to HSIIDC at an

- estimated ¢ost of Rs. 4.52 crore. The scheduled date of complemon of civil works -
' -was December 2003. The Corporatton did not execute any formal agreement with

' HSIIDC. Before the start of electrification/sanitation work, the Corporation decided

(October 2003) to install  central arr _conditioning “system and communicated
* (December 2003) the. same to HSIIDC.. Accordingly, the date of completron of

o c1vrl work had to be extended to October 2004

Lo On'’ the recommendahons of the archrtect “'the Corporatton dec1ded ,
- (September 2004) for " structural glazmg wrth gold _plus insulating - glass. '
- (Modiguard Make) in the AC system to ensure energy saving without ensuring its

v ~ava11ab1hty in the market.” The work: could not beexecuted due to non avarlabrhty
" of this specrﬁc make glass and the Corporatlon decided (May 2005) to get the work

o done “with :sirnilar quality specrﬁcatlons ‘glass manufactured by some other
'~ company. Consequently, there was delay of over three years in completton of.
‘work. The Corporatton had released Rs. 4.50 crore durrng Aprrl 2002 to Aprrl '

107




Audlt Report ( Commerctal ) forthe year ended 3] Marc 2007

2006. The HSIIDC intimated (February 2007) the Corporation to take possession
of the bmldmg but the same had not yet been taken (June 2007)

Thus, mdecrs1veness and frequent changes in original plan contrrbuted to delayed
completion (26 months) of the building and resultantly there was an avoidable loss
of Rs. 41.82 lakh (Rs. 21.39 lakh on the rent paid for hired office building and
Rs. 20.43 lakh on account of rent which could have been eamed by letting out
surplus accommodation from January 2005 to June 2007) to the Corporation.

The Management stated (April and June 2007) that changes to go in for air
conditioning system instead of combination of air cooling and.air conditioning and
shift from ordinary glazing to insulated glass glazing had been made keeping in
view the long term benefits and opérational efficiency. The reply was not tenable
as the Corporation should have originally planned the construction of the building
- keeping in view the long term perspective and decision to use glass of Modiguard
make should have been taken after ensuring its avarlabﬂrty

o The matter was referred to the Govemment n May 2007 the reply had not.been
received (September 2007) , ,

3.18 Irregular payment of conveyance allowdnc'e.

Inadmissible renmbursement of comveyance allowance amounting to
Rs. 2.27 crore .was made to employees in wolatrou of State Govermmemnt
instructions. - - »

The Corpora’uon decrded (May 1995) to rermburse the conveyance allowance to its
employees depending: upon their entitlement, in the shape of cost.of petrol, in place’
- of fixed ‘conveyance -allowance being given from’ :May 1983. The amount of
conveyance charges increased with the increase in price of petrol from time to time.

The State Government, while accepting -the recommendations of Pay revision

. Committee for Public Sector Undertakings . (PSUs) ~ issued instructions

'(October 1998) to all the Adrmmstratlve Departments of PSUs/lnshtuhons that

- Dearness A]lowance House Rent A]lowance City -Compensatory Allowance,

Conveyance Allowance and other incentives granted to the. employees of all the
State ]PSUs/lnshtuhons should not exceed those admissible to- State Government
employees .under any circumstances. The State Government was’ granting
conveyance a]lowance to bhnd and orthopadrcally handrcapped employees only.

Test-check of records revealed (December 2006) that though the Corporatron adopted
(January 1999) new scales approved by the Government but did not discontinue the
. reimbursement of conveyance charges on the plea that it had already referred
‘ (December 1993) the case to the State Government and pendmg any decision, it may

- continue to pay conveyance allowance ‘The Corporahon however;-did not take any

. undertakmg from the employees to the effect that in case the Government disallowed
~ such payment the recovery would be made from- them.. Thus, without any approval

from the State Govemment, the Corporatron paid Rs. 2.27 crore as conveyance
“allowance during ‘April 2001 to June 2007 in violation of State Government
_ 41nstruct10ns The case was also not pursued wrth the State Government.

108




Chapter-III Transactton Audlt Observattons

3 19 Avmdable loss uf mterest o

Thus, ln_]UldJC]lOllS decision to continue the payment of conveyance allowance

| particularly when the State Govermnent had specrﬁcally directed the State PSUs .-

not to pay any allowances over and above those admissible to State Governrnent
employees had resulted in- 1rregu1ar payment of conveyance allowance.

. The matter - was referred to the Government and the Corporahon
- M[arch 2007, their replies had not been; recerved (September 2007)

"]I‘he Corporatnon suffered a loss. of' Rs 116 39 lakh due to delay im ransnngv
- thc rnterest bn]lls ‘ ‘ _

; '»Haryana Warehousmg Corporatlon (Corporatron) has been authonsed (Rabr 1983 o
- and Kharif: 1997) by the State Government as ‘one of the State procurernent
.- agencies. for procurement of wheat/paddy respectively for central pool under the

. Minimum Support Price (MSP) scheme, FCI receives the wheat/custom milled rice ,
. and makes ‘payment of MSP; incidental charges and carry over: charges for the :
_penod Wheat/rrce remannng rn the custody of the Corporatron =

" Incidental . charges at provrs1ona1 rates ﬁxed by the GOI are allowed by lFCll o
i wheat/rice’ procurement ‘agencies at the time of taking delivery. On declaration of
. final rates by GO, the Corporation gets the differential amount (difference between
| final and prov1s10nal incidentals) from the FCL Besrdes the Corporation is entitled
- to claim compound interest at the prevarhng RBI rate of interest on the differential
amount from the date of payment of provrs1onal bill to the date of payment of final -
bill. "As per. the State - Govemment instructions (5 August 2004), the State
i procurement agencies were required to raise claims of rnterest on FC][ nnrnedlately
7 after recerpt of payment of dlfferennal amount '

Test check of records of ﬁve circles’ of the Corporatron revealed delays of 5 to 321
days (after allowing seven days nlargm) in raising’(September 2005 to January

.. 2007) compound interest bills for an-amount of Rs. 2.20 crore in case of wheat
- (crop years ; 2000- 01 to 2002-03) and 27 to 503 days (after- allowing seven- days‘
' margin) in ralsrng (]February—]December 2006) compound interest bills amounting to . -
« 'Rs. 2.05 crore in case.of rice, (crop years 2001-02 and- 2002- 03) Wlnch resulted in -
~+"“loss of interest amountnlg to Rs. 16.39 lakh at the rate of 9.10” _per cent per annum.s

' Thus, the Corporauon suffered a loss- of Rs 16.39 lakh due to delay in rarsrng ‘the

f lnterest brlls ,

The Management/Government stated (May/September 2007) that the delay was
.- due to shortage of staff and mvolvement of lengthy process in preparmg/subnuttlng
" the bills to FCL. The reply is not tenable as the Corporauon could have avoided -
such delays by proper - deployment lof available ‘man power and by proper
S momtonng of preparatron/subnnssron of bills.

Ambala Hisar, Kurukshetra ]Pampat and’ Slrsa
Rate of interest allowed by the Government of ][ndla on the dlfferentlal amount.

- 1109




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

[ 3.20 Follow up action on Audit Reports

Replies outstanding

3.20.1 The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India represents the
culmination of the process of scrutiny starting with initial inspection of accounts
and records maintained in various offices and departments of the Government. It s,
therefore, necessary that they elicit appropriate and timely response from the
executive. Finance Department, Governme:it of Haryana issued (July 1996)
instructions to all Administrative Departments to submit replies to
paragraphs/reviews included in the Audit Reports within a period of three months
of their presentation to the Legislature, in the prescribed format without waiting for
any questionnaires.

Though the Audit Reports for the years 2003-04 and 2005-06 were presented to the
State Legislature in March 2005 and March 2007 respectively, two out of 11
departments, which were commented upon, did not submit replies to
14 out of 48 paragraphs/reviews as on 30 September 2007 as indicated below:

Year of the Number of reviews/paragraphs Number of reviews/paragraphs for ‘
Audit Report appeared in the Audit Report which replies were not received

(Commercial) Reviews Paragraphs Reviews Paragraphs

2003-04 2 22 - 2

2005-06 2 22 1 11

Total 4 44 1 13

Department-wise analysis is given in Annexure 18. The Power department was
the major defaulter with regard to submission of replies. The Government did not
respond to even review highlighting important issues like system failures,
mismanagement and deficiencies in execution of various schemes.

Action taken notes on Reports ofl Committee on Public Undertakings
(COPU) outstanding

3.20.2 Replies to 67 paragraphs pertaining to 10 Reports of the COPU presented to
the State Legislature between March 1995 and March 2007 had

not been received (September 2007) as indicated below:

Year of the COPU Report Total number of Reports No. of paragraphs where replies not received
involved
1994-95 2
1996-97 |
2000-01
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
Total 10 67

b [ B | =

These reports of COPU contained recommendations in respect of paragraphs
pertaining to six® departments, which appeared in the Reports of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the years 1990-91 to 2000-01.

@ Power (24), Agriculture (20), Industry (15), Mines and Geology (three) aad Forest (one) ov ~al

Tourism (four).

110 i




Chapter-11l Transaction Audit Observations
T —— e e e e e ——— - A= =T e

3.20.3 Response to Inspection Reports, audit paragraphs and Reviews

Audit observations noticed during audit and not settled on the spot are
communicated to the respective heads of the PSUs and concerned departments of
the State Government through Inspection Reports. The heads of PSUs are required
to furnish replies to the Inspection Reports through respective heads of departments
within a period of six weeks. Review of Inspection Reports issued upto March
2007 revealed that 633 paragraphs relating to 246 Inspection Reports pertaining to
21 PSUs and the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission remained
outstanding at the end of 30 September 2007. Department-wise break up of
Inspection Reports and audit observations outstanding as on 30 September 2007 is
given in Annexure 19,

Similarly, draft paragraphs and reviews on the working of PSUs are forwarded to
the Secretary of the Administrative Department concerned demi-officially seeking
confirmation of facts and figures and their comments thereon within a period of six
weeks. However, 18 draft paragraphs and four reviews forwarded to the various
departments during March - to May 2007 as detailed in Annexure 20 had not been
replied to so far (30 September 2007 ).

It is recommended that the Government may ensure that: (a) procedure exists for
action against the officials who fail to send replies to Inspection Reports/draft
paragraphs/reviews and ATNs to the recommendations of COPU as per the
prescribed time schedule; (b) action to recover loss/outstanding
advances/overpayments is taken within a prescribed period; and (c) the system of
responding to audit observations is revamped.

Chandigarh 2 (Jagbans Singh)
Dated "’ O NOV onmd Accountant General (Audit) Haryana
Countersigned

—

(Vijayendra N. Kaul)

g:r;;)elhi' 2 8 MOV ??’ﬂ Comptroller and Auditor General of India

111












Annexure

' ANNEXURE-1 -
Statement showing partnculars of up to date paid-up capital, equity/loans received out of budget and loans outstanding as on 31 March 2007 in respecf: of

‘ Government companies and Statutory corporations

(Referred to in paragraphs 1.3, 1.4, 1.5 and 1.14)

/

(}anulres im commn 3 (a)to 4 (f) are Rupees im Iakh)

\Equntylloans received out - Other, loan' . ding at the close of .. Debt equity
of budget durmg the year i|received - e T AT ratio for - -~~~
| during.. the.|: " v 2006-7(Prev10|ms
year* o "Total | | year). :
M | agze)
@) 0. w f v
A. Working Government Companies
AGRICULTURE & ALLIED . . .

1. | Haryana Agro 253.83 160.21 - .414.04 - - - 125.00 125.00 0.30:1
Industries . ©0.41:1)
Corporation Limited .

2. | Haryana Land 136.64 - 19.66 156.30 - - - - - -

.| Reclamation and :
Development ’
Corporation Limited .

3. | Haryana Seeds 27587~ | 111.50 103.55 490.92 - - - - - -
Development (10.34) (10.34) -

Corporation Limited - }
Sector wise total _ . 666.34 271.71 123.21 1061.26 ' - - - 125.00 12500 0.12:1
. - (10.34) (10.34) ' (0.18:1)
INDUSTRY }
4. | Haryana State | 7069.23° - - 7069.23 1.69 . - 19.00 25824.00 25843.00 3.66: 1
: Industrial and | (2189.96) (2189.96) 4.24:1)
Infrastructure :
Development )
Corporation Limited _ »
Sector wise total 7069.23 - - 7069.23 1.69 - 19.00 |- 25824.00 25843.00 3.66:1
o (2189.96) (2189.96) 4.24:1)
ENGINEERING i
‘5. Haryana Roadways 400.00 - - 400.00 - 1893.00 - 8218.00 8218.00 20.55:1
. | Engineering {200.00) (200.00) (23.97:1)
Corporation ) . . :
Limited .
Sector wise total 400.00 - - 400.00 - - 1893.00 - 8218.00 8218.00 20.55:1
‘ (200.00) (200.00)

(23.97:1)

115

= 7



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Sl. | Sector & name of Paid-up capital as at the end of the current year Equity/loans received out | Other loans | Loans™ outstanding at the close of Debt equity
. ing th i £
No. | the Company State Central Holding Others Total SRS dnring S poac ::,ce rilnv;d the T ;m-;?;mvious
Government ernment | C: nies :
b gl e Equity Loans year* Govt. Others Total | year)
(4f/3¢)
(1) 2) 3(a) 3(h) 3(e) 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) 4(n 5
ELECTRONICS
6. Haryana State 881.76 - - - 881.76 100.00 -
Electronics (100.00) (100.00)
Development
Corporation Limited
7. Hartron Informatics - - 50.00 - 50.00 - - - . - -
Limited®
Sector wise total 881.76 - 50.00 - 931.76 100.00 - - - - - -
(100.00) (100.00)
FOREST
8. | Haryana Forest 20.03 ; = = 20,03 : .
Development
Corporation Limited
Sector wise total 20.03 - - - 20.03 - - - - - . -
MINING
9, Haryana Minerals - - 24.04 - 24.04
Limited”
Sector wise total - - 24.04 - 24.04 - - - - £ = -
CONSTRUCTION
10. | Haryana Police 2500.00 - - - 2500.00 - - - - 86.16 86.16 0.03:1
Housing Corporation 0.07: 1
Limited
11. | Haryana State Roads 11370.23 - - - 11370.23 - - 520.00 - 25284.98 2528498 22211
and Bridges (6370.23) (6370.23) (2.73:1)
Development
Corporation Limited
Sector wise total 13870.23 - - - 13870.23 - - 520.00 25371.14 25371.14 1.83:1
(6370.23) (6370.23) (2.25:1)
DEVELOPMENT OF ECONOMICALLY WEAKER SECTION
12, | Haryana Scheduled 1863.87 1671.25 - - 3535.12 150.00 = 515.86 35.40 731.93 767.33 0221
Castes Finance &
Development (144.11) (144.11)) (0.14:1)
Corporation Limited

116




Annexure

 Other _loaris

K Eduﬁty/!lbéxisMr,ec,e\ivﬁe\dﬂout::‘ ‘Lbéné’f* (;u ‘tandi‘ng at the close of | Debt equi,ty‘
—| of budget during the year |, d .. | 200607 s RS o 1 ratiefor T
ol eI s B T gothe) - - . o0 L o % | 2006-7(Previous
Equity. " . '| Loans' * -|""Govt. | . .Others | Total' -|Year)
O | Ay | Loans ‘ N s pers | - R0 a3 ‘
3 2yt : 3 o [ d@ T [ ey ] e o a@ | T . [ e | L s

13. | Haryana Backward 1265.99 - - - 1265.99 150.00 - 1352.50 - 3841.15 3841.15 3.03:1

" - | Classes ‘& (270.00) - . (270.00) - . . . L _(2.76:1)
| Econornically . o ‘
‘| Weaker Section
-Kalyan Nigam
Limited .
14." |'Haryana Women 1247.72 109.98 - = 1357.70 314.00 - - - - - -
o Development . ‘ )
Corporation
Limited = S : e -
Sector wise total 437758 | 1781.23 6158.81 614.00 1868.36 35.40 4573. |~ 4608.48 0.75:1
(270.00) (144.11) (414.11) : (0.67:1)
TOURISM
15. | Haryana Tourism :1985.61 - - - 1985.61 - - - - - : - -
.| Corporation Limited o ’ :
Sector wise total 1985.61 . - - 1985.61° . . : ; . ] .
| POWER 4 _ .

16.-| Haryana Power 129208.69" -- g - - 112920869 - | 46014.00---- - -~ - 76852.09 - 2085.67 -|287393.46 |289479.13 - |. 2.24:1

| Generation . ’ . . :
Corporation Limited | (107863.62) (107863.62) : (2.92:1)

17. | Haryana Vidyut 80378.58 - - - 80378.58 17146.00 137.00 32752.00 277679 | 242670.55 | 245447.34 3.05:1

*| Prasaran Nigam ' ‘ .
Limited (17146.01) (17146.01) ‘ @721 - -
T 18. | Uttar Haryana Bijli 16110.26 j 54698.55 R 70808.81 4455.20 20131.00 84862.00 42214.00 | 126303.00 [ 168517.00 2.38:1
-Vitran Nigam S . : ‘ (1.50:1)
| Limited © . : .

19. | Dakshin Haryana 23639.41 _ 43727.35 _ 67366.76 10165.00 - 21654.00 6562.00 36949.00 .| 43511.00 0.65:1
e Bijli Vitran Nigam (10165.00) (10165.00) ' (0.42:1)
.| Limited ® 1 . . . : ‘

Sector wise total - 249336.94 - 98425.90 - 347762.84 |- 7778020 | 20268.00 = |216120.09 | 53638.46 _| 693316.01 |746954.47 2.15:1

N I | (135174.63) (135174.63) o ) : | (2.44:1) .
Total A (All sector wise 278607.72 2052.94 98499.94 123.21 | 379283.81 | 78495.89 20268.00 220401.45 53692.86 [ 757427.23 | 811120.09 2.14:1

'| Government companies) (144304.82) (144.11) i (10.34) | (144459.27) . : 2.46:1)

117




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Sl |Sector & name of Paid-up capital as at the end of the current year Equity/loans rlivecﬂl;ed out | Other loans | Loans™ outstanding at the close of Debt equity
No. | the Company of budget during the year | received 2006-07 ratio for
5 State - Gosﬂltl‘al : Cﬂeldinges Others Total during the 2006-7(Previous
0 i " - Equity Loans year* Govt. Others Total year)
(4f/3e)
(1) (2) 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) 40 5
B. Statutory corporations
FINANCING
1 Haryana Financial 3327.87 - 564.64 389251 500.00 - 6284.14 - 21669.03 21669.03 5.57:1
Corporation (500.00) (500.00) (7.41:1)
Sector wise total 3327.87 - 564.64 3892.51 500.00 - 6284.14 21669.03 21669.03 5.57:1
(500.00) (500.00) (7.41:1)
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED
2. Haryana 292.04 292.04 - - 584.08 - - - - 658.70 658.70 1.13: 1
Warehousing (1.33:1)
Corporation
Sector wise total 292.04 292.04 - - 584.08 - . - - 658.70 658.70 1.13: 1
(1.33:1)
Total B (All sector wise 3619.91 292.04 - 564.64 4476.59 500.00 - 6284.14 - 22327.73 22327.73 4.99:1
Statutory Corporations (500.00) (500.00) (6.52:1)
Grand total (A+B) 282227.63 2344.98 98499.94 687.85 | 383760.40 78995.89 20268.00 226685.59 53692.86 | 779754.96 | 833447.82 2.17:1
(144804.82) (144.11) (10.34) | (144959.27) (2.51:1)
C. NON-WORKING GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED
) 18 Haryana State Minor 1089.10 - - - 1089.10 - - - 19766.00 - 9766.00 B.97:1
Irrigation and (8.97:1)
Tubewells
Corporation Limited
Sector wise total 1089.10 - - - 1089.10 - - - 9766.00 - 9766.00 8.97:1
(8.97:1)
INDUSTRY
2. | Haryana Tanneries 117.15 - - 18.00 135.15 - - 0.36 253.19 104.68 357.87 2.65:1
Limited (2.65:1)
3. | Punjab State Irons” - - - - - - - - - - - -
Limited
4. Haryana Concast 290.00 - 340.51 54.99 685.50 - - - 139.00 230.00 369.00 0.54:1
Limited® (0.54:1)

118




\II\IH\IIL_JI LI /IS Uit URR AT i) H LU |||\H||U|HUIH JJMMHLJMJ IHIIH

= e
S I S e Y

LILLL L L L)

= == : e
. . P 1
. i - T e

o

Annexure

(at/3e)
Haryana State Small_|_ - 181. .
Industries and (4:81:1)
Export Corporation B
Limited ' . . )

6. | Haryana State ) - - - - - - : - - - - - .
Housing Finance - : .

Corporation Lumted L . ) ) )
Sector wise total W ...]. 58863 1000 |  340.51 C 7299 | 101213 - R 036 | 131331 | 334.68 1647.99 - " 1.63:1
. . : : - : (1.63:1)
HANDLOOM & HANDICRAFTS , , . .

7. | Haryana State 265.17 30.00 - - 295.17 - - - 122.50 S 122.50 042:1
Handloom and : R ) : 0.42:1)
Handicrafts o o : : : : ’

Corporation Limited . . . E . - :
| Sector wise total - 26517 | 3000 - C. 295.17 .- - 12250 | - 122.50 0.42:1
v : . ' , ' 0.42:1)
Total -C ’ 1942.90 40.00 " 340.51 © 7299 | 239640 - - ) 036 | 11201.81 334.68 | 11536.49 43l
S « : ' : o (4.81:1)
Grand Total (A+B+C). _ | 284170.53%++ | . 2384.98 | 9884045 |  760.74 _|386156.80 | 7899589 | 20268.00 | 226685.95 64894.67 | 780089.64 |84498431 | 219:1
A - 1 (144804.82) (144.11) (10.34) - (144959.2'7) ‘ ' ‘ N ) - . (2.53:1).

Note: = Except in respect of compames/corporatlons, which finalised their accounts for 2006-07 figures are prov1s1ona1 and as given by the compames/corporatlons
Figures in brackets in column 3(a) to 3(e) indicate share application money.

;“* .. - Includes bonds, debentures, inter corporate depos1ts etc.
" Loans outstandmg at the close of 2006-07 represent 1ong term loans only
@  Subsidiary companies.’
A As per Finance Account (Statement 14) the equ1ty share capital is Rs. 274.87 lakh, however, as per Company s Account it is Rs. 275.87 lakh. The difference of
L rupees one lakh is due to inclusion of this amount under the head State Government though the amount pertams to Haryana Agrlcultural University, Hisar.
¥k%  The figure as per Finance Accounts is Rs. 2,84,772.01 lakh, the difference is under reconciliation.

#o Company at S1.No. C-3 has filed apphcatlon with Registrar of compames for w1nd1ng up under s1mphf1ed exit scheme

119




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

ANNEXURE-2

Summarised financial results of Government companies and Statutory corporations for the latest year for which accounts were finalised
(Referred to in paragraphs 1.6, 1.7, 1.8, 1.9, 1.10, 1.12, 1.17 and 1.18)
(Figures in columns 7 to 12 and 15 are Rupees in lakh)

Sl |Sector and name of |Name of the|Date of Period of |Yearin |Net Profit |Netimpactof |Paid-up |Accumulated |Capital Total return |Percentag [Arrears | Turnover [Manpower
No. (the Company Department | Incorpora- |accounts |which (+)/ Loss (<) [Audit capital profit (+)/ employed” on capital e of total |of acco- |(Rupees |(No. of
tion accounts comments loss (-) employed® returnon |untsin |in lakh) |employees)
finalised capital terms (as on
employed |of years 31.3.2007)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
A. Working Government companies
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED
1. [Haryana Agro Industries| Agriculture |30 March 2006-07 | 2007-08 | (+)821.48 Under 414,04  |(+) 310297  [(+) 18326.65 [(+) 1688.02 9.21 48338.67 309
Corporation Limited 1967 finalisation
% Haryana Land -do- 27 March 2006-07 2007-08 (+)9.63 Nil 156.30 (+)790.04 |(+) 1101.34 (+)27.08 2.46 5364 .81 211
Reclamation and 1974
Development
Corporation Limited
3 Haryana Seeds -do- 12 2005-06 2006-07 (+) 80.52 Nil 489.56 (+) 435.09 (+)1869.38 (+)114.82 6.14 | 3690.31 387
Development September
Corporation Limited 1974
Sector wise total (+) 911,63 - 1059.90 (+) 4328.10 |(+) 21297.37 (+)1829.92 8.59 57393.79 907
INDUSTRY
4. |Haryana State Industrial |Industry 8 March 2006-07 2007-08 |(+) 2625.90 | Overstatement | 7069.23 (+)4176.00 |(+) 92053.00 (+)3417.60 37 4589.53 523
and infrastructure 1967 of profit by Rs.
Development 2.96 crore
Corporation Limited
Sector wise total (+) 2625.90 7069.23 [ (+)4176.00 | (+)92053.00 | (+)3417.60 3.71 4589.53 523
ENGINEERING
5. |Haryana Roadways Transport 27 2004-05 2006-07 (+)11.20 - 200.00 (+) 118.20  |{+) 9760.38 (+) 989.37 10.14 2 5004.10 145
Engineering Corporation November
Limited 1987
Sector wise total (+) 11.20 200.00 (+) 118.20 (+) 9760.38 (+) 989.37 10.14 5004.10 145

120




Annexure

SI.  |Sector and name of |Name of the | Date of Period of |Year in Net Profit |Net impact of |Paid-up [Accumulated | Capital Total return |Percentag |Arrears | Turnover |Manpower
No. |[the Company Department |Incorpora- |accounts |which (+)/ Loss (-) |Aundit capital profit (+)/ employed" on capital eof total |of acco- |(Rupees |(No. of
tion accounts comments loss (-) employed®  |returnon |untsin [inlakh) |employees)
finalised capital terms (as on
employed |of years 31.3.2007)
1 2 ¥ 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
ELECTRONICS
6. Haryana State Electronics |15 May 2004-05 2006-07 (-) 215.68 Nil 780.76  |(+) 1246.05 [(+) 1827.16 (-)215.68 2 1604.97 281
Electronics 1982
Development
Corporation Limited
7= Hartron Informatics -do- 8 March 2005-06 2006-07 (+)4.55 Non-Review 50.00 (+) 56.17 (+)106.15 (+)4.55 4.29 1 395.85
Limited” 1995 Certificate
Sector wise total (=) 211.13 - 830.76 | (+)1302.22 [(+) 1933.31 (<) 211.13 - 2000.82 281
FOREST
8. Haryana Forest Forest 7 December | 1999-2000 | 2006-07 (+)199.99 60.46 | (+)3575.99 (+) 635.97 (+) 199.99 31.45 6 1482.07 113
Development 1989
Corporation Limited 200001 | 2007-08 | (+)191.04 6049 | (+)767.03 | (+)828.18 (+) 191.04 23.07 1877.79
Sector wise total (+)191.04 60.49 (+) 767.03 (+) 828.18 (+) 191.04 23.07 1877.79 113
MINING
9. |Haryana Minerals Mining and |2 December | 2005-06 2006-07 (-) 12,99 | Non-Review 24.04 (-)981.42 (-) 197.75 (=) 2.72 1
Limited Geology 1972 Certificate
2006-07 2007-08 Non-Review E
13105 HeaBeics 2404 | (0100138 | (-)217.72 () 9.67
) Certificate
Sector wise total (-) 19.94 24.04 | (-) 1001.38 (-) 217.72 (=) 9.67 - 1
CONSTRUCTION
10. |Haryana Police Housing |Home 29 2005-06 2006-07 q Nil 2500.00 - (+)4480.98 | 5886.80 120
Corporation Limited December
1989
11. |Haryana State Roads and |PWD(B 13 May 2005-06 2006-07 (-)2862.49 Under 11370.23 (-)4160.38 [(+) 38881.95 (+) 397.69 1.02 | 3215.93
Bridges Development &R) 1999 statement of
Corporation Limited loss by
Rs. 14.61 crore
Sector wise total (-) 2862.49 13870.23 | (-) 4160.38 |(+) 43362.93 (+)397.69 1.02 9102.73 120




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Sl |Sector and name of |Name of the|Date of Period of |Yearin |Net Profit |Netimpactof |Paid-up |Accumulated |Capital Total return |Percentag | Arrears | Turnover |Manpower
No. |the Company Department |Incorpora- |accounts |which (+)/ Loss (-) |Audit capital profit (+)/ employed" on capital eof total |of acco- |(Rupees |[(No. of
tion accounts comments loss (-) employed® |returnon |untsin |inlakh) |employees)
finalised capital terms (as on
employed |of years 31.3.2007)
T e R R e 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
DEVELOPMENT OF ECONOMICALLY WEAKER SECTION
12 |Haryana Scheduled Scheduled |2January  |2002-03 2006-07 | (+)355.63 - 2917.45 (-) 21822 |(+) 5867.83 (+) 388.45 6.62 41294 225
Castes Finance and Castes and |1971
Development Backward
Corporation Limited Cliszes 2003-04 2007-08 (-) 33.37 p I.Jll'“.:!q 2937.45 (-) 251.59 |(+) 5803.99 (-) 4.56 - 3 315.34
Welfare nalisation
13. |[Haryana Backward -do- 10 2002-03 2007-08 (+)124.62 Under 895.99 (-) 509.63 | (+)2456.12 (+)198.41 8.08 4 59.43 67
Classes and December finalisation
Economically Weaker 1980
Section Kalyan Nigam
Limited
14. |Haryana Women Women and |31 March  |2005-06 2007-08 (+) 44.88 Under 1043.70 (+)7.29 | (+)1144.97 (+) 44.88 3.92 1 23.18 63
Development Child 1982 finalisation
Corporation Limited Development
Sector wise total (+) 136.13 4877.14 (<) 753.93  |(+) 9405.08 (+) 238,73 2.54 397.95 355
TOURISM
15. |Haryana _Touri_srq Tour_ism and |1 May 1974 | 2002-03 2006-07 (+)124.52 Nil 1658.98 (+) 503.85 [(+) 2378.57 (+) 124,52 5.23 3 12034.39 1997
e il v 2003-04 | 2007-08 | (+)93.81 Under 180532 | (+)397.66 |(+) 2624.68 (+) 9381 357 999737
Relations finalisation
Sector wise total (+) 93.81 1805.32 (+) 597.66 |(+) 2624.68 (+) 93.81 3.57 9997.37 1997
POWER
16. |Haryana Power Power |17 March |2004-05 |2007-08 |(-)3502.43 Under 65325.68 |(-)8693.57 (+) 383608.45 |(+) 13117.05 342 |2 163774.98 [4299
Generation Corporation 1997 statement of
Limited loss by
Rs. 7.05 crore
17. |Haryana Vidyut -do- 19 August  |2006-07 2007-08 (-)1388.99 - 80378.58 [(-) 22016.47 |(+) 176812.55 |[(+) 16994.53 9.61 - 56257.83 |5011
Prasaran Nigam 1997
Limited
18. |Uttar Haryana Bijli -do- 15 March  [2005-06 |2006-07 [(-)28536.72 Nil 70808.81 |[(-)75841.37 |(+) 103357.74 [(-)21714.28 - 1 252287.91 |12726
Vitran Nigam Limited® 1999
19.  |Dakshin Haryana Bijli -do- 15March  |2005-06  |2006-07 [(+)1842.96 [ Overstatement [57201.76 |(-)60111.38 |(+) 83897.83 [(+) 5559.03 6.63 |1 256053.37 (10452
Vitran Nigam Limited® 1999 of profit by
Rs.1.65 crore
Sector wise total (-) 31585.18 273714.83 |(-) 166662.79 |(+)747676.57 |(+) 13956.33 1.86 728374.09 | 32488
Total A (Working Govt. Companies) (=) 30709.03 303511.94 |(-) 161289.27 |(+)928723.78 |(+) 20893.69 2.25 818738.17 36930

122




Annexure
S |Sector and name of |Name of the|Date of Period of |Yearin |Net Profit |Netimpactof |Paid-up |Accumulated |Capital Total return |Percentag [Arrears | Turnover |Manpower
No. [the Company Department | Incorpora- |accounts |which (+)/ Loss (-) |Audit capital profit (+)/ employed” on capital ¢of total |of acco- |(Rupees  |(No. of
tion accounts comments loss (-) employed®  |returnon |untsin |inlakh) [employees)
finalised capital terms (as on
employed |of years 31.3.2007)
1 2 3 i 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
B. |Statutory Corporations
FINANCING
| Haryana Financial Industry |1 April 1967 2006-07 2007-08 (+) 636.74 Under 3892.51 |(-)14780.41 (+)29899.30 (+)2786.31 9.32 3379.28 282
Corporation finalisation
Sector wise total (+) 636.74 3892.51 |(-)14780.41 (+) 29899.30 |(+) 2786.31 932 3379.28 282
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED
2. Haryana Warehousing | Agriculture | | November| 2005-06 | 2006-07 [(+)3977.10 | Overstatement | 584.08 094  |(+)29843,01 (+) 3977.10 13.33 1 2993 81 900
Corporation 1967 of profit by Rs.
25.76 lakh
Sector wise total (+)3977.10 584.08 (+)0.94  |(+)29843.01 |(+) 3977.10 13.33 |- 299381 900
Total B (Statutory (+) 4613.84 4476.59 ((-) 14779.47 |(+) 59742.30 |(+) 6763.41 11.32 6373.09 1182
corporations)
Grand Total (A+B) (=) 26095.19 307988.53 |(-)176068.74 |(+) 988466.08 |(+) 27657.10 2.80 825111.26 38112
C. Non Working Companies
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED
L. Haryana State Minor -do- 9 January 2002-03 2007-08 | (-) 7327.03 Under 1089.10  |(-)19811.12 (-) 7355.97 (-) 2568.40 4 5
Irrigation and Tubewells 1970 statement of
Corporation Limited loss by Rs.
13.38 crore
Sector wise total (=) 7327.03 1089.10  [(-)19811.12 (-) 7355.97 (-) 2568.40 - 5
INDUSTRY
2 Haryana Tanneries Industry 12 2006-07 2007-08 (-)0.30 | Not Reviewed [135.15 (-)1056.50 (-139.96 (-)0.30 -
Limited September
1972
3. Punjab State Irons -do- 1 July 1965 | 2004-05 2005-06 (-) 1.83 Not- 7.45 (-) 4.36 (+) 3.09 (-) 1.83 2
Limited Reviewed
4, Haryana Concast -do- 29 1997-98 1998-99 (-) 797.09 685.50 (-)2718.04 (+) 939.68 (-)357.03 - Under
Limited” November liquida-
1973 tion
since 11
Novem-
ber 1999
5. Haryana State Small -do- 19 July 1967| 2004-05 2007-08 (-) 7.05 Nil 191.48 (-)2035.84 (-) 591.31 (+) 110.88 2 9
Industries and Export
Corporation Limited




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Sl |Sector and name of |Name of the|Date of Period of |Yearin  [Net Profit |Netimpact of |Paid-up |Accumulated | Capital Total return |Percentag |Arrears | Turnover [Manpower
No. |the Company Department | Incorpora- |accounts |which (+)/ Loss (-) | Audit capital profit (+)/  |employed® on capital  |eof total |of acco- [(Rupees |(No. of
tion accounts comments loss (<) employed®  |returnon |untsin |inlakh) |employees)
finalised capital terms (as on
employed |of years 31.3.2007)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
6. Haryana State Housing -do- 19 June Ended 31 | 2003-04 Not-
Finance Corporation 2000 August Reviewed
Limited” 2001
Sector wise total (-) 806.27 1019.58 | (-) 5814.74 | (+) 311.50 (-) 248.28 - - 9
HANDLOOM AND HANDICRAFTS
7. |Haryana State Industry |20 February |2003-04 2006-07 (-) 18.71 | Non-Review 295.17 (-) 549.20 (+) 187.18 (+) 2.86 1.53 12.06 3
Handloom and 1976 Certificate
& amdally Coxporaivn 2004-05 | 2006-07 | (-)27.21 | Non-Review | 295.17 | (60021 | (+)152.20 ()243 2 10.68
Limited =
Certificate
Sector wise total (-)27.21 29517 | (60021 | (+)152.20 (-) 2.43 - 10.68 3
Total C (Non working () 8160.51 2403.85 (-) 26226.07 | (-) 6892.27 (-) 2819.11 - 10.68 17
companies)
Grand Total (A+B+C) (-) 34255.70 310392.38 ((-) 202294.81 |(+) 981573.81 |(+)24837.99 253 825121.94| 38129

#

@

Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capital except in case of finance companies/corporations where the
capital employed is worked out as a mean of aggregate of the opening and closing balances of paid up capital, free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowings
(including refinance).
Excess of expenditure over income capitalised and no profit and loss account prepared.
Return on capital employed has been worked out by adding profit and interest charged to profit and loss account.

Subsidiary companies
The Company has filed application with Registrar of companies for winding up under simplified exit scheme, so its accounts were not shown in arrears.




Annexure

ANNEXURE-3

‘Statement showing grants and subsndy recenved/recenvable guamntees received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratoriunn a]l]lowedl and loans converted into equmlty
during the year and guarantees outstanding at the end of March 2007
(Referred to in paragraph 1.5)

(anmres in coﬂumn 3(a) to 7 are Rupees in llakh)

{ @ ‘ A@T | T

1. | Haryana Agro Industries - 100.00 - 100.00 13500.00 - - - 13500.00 - - - - - -
i Corporation Limited (1227.00) | (1227.00) .
2. | Haryana Seeds 51.10 181.93 - 233.03 - - - - - - - - - - C -
Development Corporation 50.00y 112.50y - 162.50y '
Limited .
3. | Haryana State Industrial - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- -| and Tnfrastructure 5272w | 20643y | 4169y | 300.84y ‘ (10000.00) {10000.00) '
Development Corporation
Limited
4. | Haryana Roadways - - - - - 1893.00 - - - 1893.00 - - - - - -
Engineering Corporation (8218.00) - . (8218.00)
Limited

/5. | Haryana State Electronics - 113.00 - 113.00 - - .- - - - S - - - -
.. |-Development Corporation
Limited

6. | Haryana Police Housing - - - - - - _ . R R g N i _ -
Corporation Limited . 498.00y 498.00y (2338.93) (2338.93) )
| 7. | Haryana State Roads and - - - - - 520.00 - - 520.00 - - - - - .-
Bridges Development - ‘ (53110.00) (53110.00) | -
Corporation Limited. : B
8. | Haryana Scheduled Castes 1461.60 339.04 - 1800.64 " | - 515.86 - - 515.86 - - - - - -
Finance and Development o . (731.93) 4 (731.93). . :
) Corporation Limited ’ ) ) . o
9. - | Haryana Backward Po- 116.11 - 116.11 co- ‘- i - ) - - - E - - - R
Classes & Economically C (4500.00) | - .| (4500.00)
‘Weaker Section Kalyan . ) 1
Nigam Limited '

125

B R : . P, e R . . . - o W - | i m—r |




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

SL. | Name of the Public | Grants and subsidy received during the year Guarantees received during the year and outstanding at the end | Waiver of dues during the year Loans Loans
No. | Sector Undertaking of the year” on converted
Central State Others | Total Cash Loans from | Letter of | Payment | Total Loans Interest | Penal | Total | Which | into
Government | Government credit other credit obligation repayment | waived | interest maorato- | equity
from sources opened by | under written off waived L during
banks banksin | agreement allowed | the year
respect of | with
imports foreign
consul-
tants or
contracts
1 (2) 3a) 3(b) 3(e) 3(d) 4(a) 4(h) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) Sa) 5(b) S(c) 5(d) (6) @
10. | Haryana Women - 194.00 - 194.00 - - - - - - - - - - -
Development Corporation
Limited
11. | Haryana Tourism - - - - - - - - -
Corporation Limited 899.70% 72849 10.59% | 1638.78y
12. | Haryana Power Generation - - - - - - - . - - 2
Corporation Limited (990.00) | (86618.00) (953.00) | (88561.00)
13. | Haryana Vidyut Prasaran - 202229.00 - 202229.00 - - - - - - -
Nigam Limited (990.00) | (149609.50) (150599.50)
14. | Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran - 101577.00 - 101577.00 - - - - . - R
Nigam Limited (2250.00) (4743.50) (6993.50)
15. | Dakshin Haryana Bijli - 71736.00 - 71736.00 - - - - - - - - -
Vitran Nigam Limited (6043.73) (6043.73)
Total A 1512.70 376586.08 - 378098.78 | 13500.00 2928.86 - - 16428.86 - - - - - -
1002.42'V 1545429 | 52.28% | 2600.12% | (5457.00) | (325913.59) (953.00) | (332323.59)
B. Statutory Corporations
1. Haryana Financial 14.84 - - 14.84 - 6275.00 - - 6275.00 - - - - - E
Corporation (7342.00) (7342.00)
2. Haryana Warehousing - - - - 11500.00 - - - 11500.00 - - - = =
Corporation =
Total B 14.84 - - 14.84 11500.00 6275.00 17775.00 - - - - . 5
= (7342.00) (7342.00)
Grand total (A+B) 1527.54 376586.08 - 378113.62 | 25000.00 9203.86 - - 34203.86 - - - - - .
1002.42% | 154542Y | 52.28¥ 2600.12%¥ | (5457.00) | (333255.59) (953.00) | (339665.59)
Note:  Except in respect of companies/corporations, which finalised their accounts for 2006-07 figures are provisional and as given by the companies/corporations.
@ Figures in brackets indicate guarantees outstanding at the end of the year.
W Represents grants received.




mli

L)

1

LU LV

Annexure

i

ANNEXURE - 4
Smtemenft showmg financial position of Statutory corporations
(Referred to in paragraph 1 7)

Haryana Financial Corpnmﬂ:mn

Liabilities °

Paid-up capital

30.92

38.92 -

Share application money

Reserve fund and other
reserves and surplus

16.53

1653

Borrowings:

@

Bonds and debentures

198.61

119.95

5145,

(ii)

‘Fixed deposits

(i) -

Industrial Development
‘| Bank of India and Small

Industries Development
Bark of India :

114.90

12612

14937

‘, -(iv)

Reserve Bank of India

) -

_ ‘Loan in lieu of share

capital:

(a)

State Government

(b)

Industrial Development
Bank of India

(vi)

Others (including State
Government)

39.87

Other liabilities and
provisions

210.02

200.27

198.12

Total A -

502.12

494.26

Assets

57698

“Cash and Bank balances

24.33

7.03

5.50

Investments

8.62

1.23

6.32

Loans and Advances

335.98

298.75

301.86

Net Fixed assets

17.27

16.72

15.13

“Other assets

11.49

11.04

1047

Miscellaneous
expenditure and deficit

173.29

161.35

154.98

Total B

570,98

502.12

~ 494.26

331.40

298.99 -

Capital employed”

. 393.17

L Cai‘ntal employed- represents the mean of the aggregate of opening and closing
. balances of paid-up, cap1ta1 loans in lieu of capital, seed money, debentures, reserves
- (othier than those which have been funded specifically and backed by investments

outside), bonds, dep0s1ts and borrowmgs (1nclud1ng refinance).

127 -



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

2. Haryana Warehousing Corporation

Particulars 2003-04 |  2004-05 [ 2005-06
(Rupees in crore)

A. Liabilities
Paid-up capital 5.84 5.84 5.84
Reserves and surplus 211,52 247.15 285.56
Borrowings
Government - 5 -
Others 139.85 6.22 4.88
Trade dues and current 54.61 83.22 67.63
liabilities (including

provisions)

Deferred tax |13 2.15 2.15

Total-A 412.95 344.58 366.06
B. Assets

Gross block 108.68 108.96" 109.92"

Less: Depreciation 21.03 23.47 25.94

Net Fixed assets 87.65 85.49 83.98

Capital works-in-progress 0.42 .48 0.34

Current assets, loans and 324.88 258.61 281.74

advances

Total B 412,95 344.58 366.06
C. Capital employed’ 358.34 261.36 298.43

Including polythen covers of Rs. 0.35 crore.

Including polythen covers of Rs. 0.55 crore.

Capital employed represents the net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress)
plus working capital.

=

128




Annexure

ANNEXURIE 5
Stafremelmrt showing working results of Statutory corporations -

m

IR AU T

WL DT LT

(Referred to in paragraph 1.7)

Haryana Financial Corpomtuen

1. Income '

(a) Interest on loans 48.68 40.65 33.79

(b) Other income 2.57 3.60 3.02

- Total-1 51.25 44.25 36.81

2. Expenses

(a) Interest on long-term and 3840 " 3142 21.50°

- short-term loans B .

1 (b) Other expenses 35.71 0.89 8.94

Total-2 , 74.11 32.31 30.44

3. Profit (+)/loss (-) before - ) 22.86 (+) 11.94 +) 6.37
tax (1-2)

4, Provision for tax - - - -

5. Other appropriations - - -

6 Provision for o - - -

. non-performing assets

7. Amount available for - - -
dividend '

8. Dividend paid/payable - - -

19. Total return on Cap1ta1 - 1553 43.36 27.86

employed :

10. Percentage of return on  3.95 13.08 9.32

- .| capital employed ‘ )

2. Haryana Wareheusm o Corporation

003-04

\20@4—(])5/

1. Income :
(a) “Warehousing charges 129.88 27.34 29.94
(b) “Other income '12.13 .50.73 35.72
. Total-1 4201 78.07 65.66
2. { Expenses ‘
(a) Establishment charges : 8.92 9.65 '10.03
(b) Other expenses 19.17 16.64 15.86
L Total-2 ' .28.09 26.29 25.89
3. Profit (+)/Loss(-) before , 13.92 51.78 39.77 -
tax (1-2)
4. Prior period adjustments L- - -
5. .| Other appropriations *12.60 50.45 38.44
6. Amount available for ~1.32 1.33 1.33
dividend : :
7. Dividend for the year 1.32 . 1.33 1.33
8. Total return on.capital +13.92, +51.78 39.77
eniployed : ! .
9. Percéntage of return on- 388 - 19.81 113.33
capital employed :
1129




Audzt Report ( Commerctal ) for the year ended 31 March 2007 -

ANNEXURE -6
Statement showing operational performance of Statutory corporations
: (Referred to in paragraph 1.11)

Applications pending at the
beginning of the year - .
Applications teceived 281 95.75 252 110.61 309 233.61
Total - - -] 306 - 106.44 276 | 13137 330 252,75
 Loan applications sanctioned | = 257 51.70 225 | 7818 ° 264 170.67
'| Applications cancelled/ - 25 33.98 30 34.05 33 55.57
‘'withdrawn/rejected/ reduced , :
Applications pending at the 24 2076 21 19.14 33 26.51
.| close of the year - . ’ - ‘ . .
Loans disbursed 244 26.95 218 40.35 250 67.09
Loan outstanding at the close| 3038 324.54 2544 | 287.62 2129 290.49
of the year - ' ‘ :
.| Amount overdue for recovery
at the close of the year - . ‘
1(a) -Principal 223.28 194.78 176.19
(b) Interest 1253.03 1387.56 1527.59
Total 1476.31 .| 1582.34 1703.78
Amount involved in recovery 565.52 726 | 751.80 748 .975.39
certificate cases T ' ) ] '
Percentage of overdue loans to . 68.80 - 67.72 -60.65
the total outstanding loans L -
T2 Harya}ma Warehousmg Corporau@m ‘

| Profit (+)/Loss (-) per tonne (Rupees)

Number of stations covered 106 105. 105
Storage capacity created up to the end of the |-

year (tonnes in lakh) ,

(a) - Owned 12.95 11.24 10.85
(b) - Hired 3.64 3.61 2.96

. v _Total . 16.59 - 14.85 .13.81
Average capacity utilised dunng the year ' - 8.47 8.51 8.38
(tonnes in lakh) - . ] o .

- Percentage of utilisation - 51.05 5731 60.68
Average revenue per tonne per:year (Rupees) 470.52 442.10 380.00
Average expenses per tonne-per ycar » 158.47 174.33 254.00

1-(Rupées) S .
1 (+)312.05 (+)267.77 - | (#)126.00

130




- Annexure

ANN]EXURE

Statemem showmg mﬂow and outﬂow of funds for industrial area oﬁ' HSHDC dlumng frhe Ilast ﬁve yealrs up to 2006-07

Referred to Paragraph 2.1.7) -

o ‘Reco(/eryfrom[ e - R c RS IS S o D ‘ ‘

1+ allofices . 15470 . |:-19305 | 2479 14314 | 2504 |- © 30063 -1 27340 3627 33011 25298 2336 | - 5853 | 75286 28.63
2 Equny& Grants | * 6.0 547 883 800 | ‘197" - 840 191 7126 | 688 | 19777 | 277456 37114 | 300.84 1894
3 | Loans 24605 | 000 -100.00 25250 | 5586 -77.88 34250 | 5143 -84.98, 94050 | 13142 -86.03 318 0 -100.00
| Application/PLA ' ’ » : : ’ ’

4 | ‘money - - - - - 18859 - N b - 506.11 -
Total 40675 | 19852 | 5119 403.64 | 28297 2990 55153 | 51533 '1.'-76.’56" 127749 |. 58217 5443 127444 | 1559.81 2239
OQUTFLOW _

Developmént B A T o g 1 . - R o ‘ ' _
1| Expenditore. | 10247 | 6396 | ~ 4313 " | 13056 ‘| 8540 | 3459 | 177.60...| 11579 | 3480 8797 " | 8676 |  -138 14298 | 12507 | 1246
Acquisition & - o o B SRR R R I . : . g4 . - . B 2

2 | other charges - 195.98 9.38 $29521 125680 | 17636 - -31.32 34115 | "8373 7546 120484 | 75157 3762 119055 78241 | 3431
Répay'rhent of | .- |- L ‘ ) - . . o . ) . ) ) ) ) . . )

3 | ‘Loan & Interest 7740 82.28 630-. 74.58 7533 | - 101 51.84 | 7120 37.35 1225 1416 . | -5609 419 | 3314 2091

. - | Refundof -+ .. |~ .- P } . —= —== - - = _ 35..4
- | Applicaion- | ¢ , ~
" 4 | money. - 20.00° - -, - - - - - - - -
Refund to . R
5 | Allottees - - - - z - 60.00 - - - - -
| Total " 40585 |.15562 | 6166 | 46194 | 337.09 | -27.03° 57059 | 27072 5255 | 138506 | 85249 | 3845 | 137543 - 940.42 3163
131




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

ANNEXURE - §
Detail of schemes financed by National Financial Corporations
(Referred to in paragraph 2.2.8)

Pattern of finance Rate of interest
N reia P | Nameoftheshome | M owntimit [ e 1gan fost | U | wcesea | SOED | Rouw
(In per cent)
1. | NBCFDC' Term loan Rs. 5 lakh 85 10 05 3 6 8 years
¢ person should belong to | Education loan scheme Rs. 3 lakh 90 05 05 1.5 4 5 years
backward classes swayam saksham RS. 5 lakh 90 05 05 2 5 8 years
¢ Annual Income  below | New swarnima Rs. 50,000 95 05 - 1 4 8 years
Rs. 55,000 for urban areas and | Micro financing scheme Rs. 25,000 90 05 05 2 5 3 years
Rs. 40,000 for rural areas. Mahila samridhi yojna Rs. 25,000 95 05 - I 4 3 years
2. | NMDEC? Term loan Rs. 5 lakh 85 10 ] 3.5 6 8 Years
¢ person should belong to | Margin money cum Rs. 5 lakh 25 10 65" | 5 8 vears
minority community. subsidy loan scheme - g =
¢ Annual  Income  below | Education loan scheme Rs.75,000 90 10 - 1 3 5 Years
Rs. 55,000 for urban areas and | Micro financing scheme Rs. 25.000 90 10 - I 205 3 years
Rs. 40,000 for rural areas. Mabhila samridhi yojna Rs. 25.000 90 10" 1 4 3 years
3. | NHFDC’ *  For setting up small Upto 50,000 100 - - Upto 50.000 - g 5
* Any Indian Citizen with 40 business in service/
percent or more disability. trading sector
* Age between 18 and 55 Sales/Trading Upto 1.00 lakh 50001 to 1 lakh 95 5 5 50001 to 5 lakh 3 6 10 years
Yol _ Service sector Upto 3.00 lakh | lakh to 5 lakh 90 5 5
* Annual income  below
rupees one lakh for urban | ®  For setting up of Upto 5.00 lakh Upto 50,000 100 - Upto 50,000 - 2 5 10 years
areas and Rs. 80,000 for small industrial unit, 50001 to 1 lakh 95 5 50001 to 5 lakh 3
rural areas, Agricultural I 'lakhto 5 lakh 90 5 5
¢ Relevant educational/ Activities, vehicle
technical/ vocational Purchase for
qualification/  experience commercial hiring
and background. *  For self employment Upto Rs. 3.00 lakh Upto 50,000 100 - - Upto 50,000- 2 5 10 years
amongst persons with 50001 to | lakh 95 5 - 50001 to 5 lakh 3 6
mental retardation, I lakhto 5 lakh 90 5 5
cerebral policy

National Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation.
National Minorities Development and Finance Corporation.

Bank Share 60 per cent.

to be shared by SCA and beneficiary.

National Handicapped Finance and Development Corporation.




IR 1

Ll

WL

el L

==

Annexure

Upto 50,000 - 2

Education Loan Upto 7.50 lakh Upto Rs. 4 lakh - 100
- India. ~ L S .
| Upto 15.00 lakh .| Above Rs. 4 lakh in- nil 5 50001 to 5 lakh 3 6 7 years.
.7 ~Abroad .| India- T © 957 T { - . : o S
- Above Rs. 4 lakh -nil 15 Above 5lakh .5 8-
o abroad - 85 ’ s : :
Micro Credit Scheme Upto Rs. 25000 per 100 - 2 5 ¢ 3 years
) . beneficiary - : : ) . _ -
‘| Parents Association of .| UptoRs. 5.001akh - 95 - 5 ‘| -Upto 50000 2 10 yeais
| ‘mentally retarded persons L - - 50001-5lakh 3 6 ° L

133




AudttReport ( Commerczal) for the year ended 31 March 2007

ANNEXURE - 9
Statement showing cost incurred on purchase of power, reévenue from sale of power, loss
incurred and subsidy received from State Government during the last five years up to
2006-07 .
(Referred to in paragraph 2.3.7)

Particulars

during the year from °

State Govt.
(Rs. in crore)

Sl 2002-03 | 2003-04 | 2004-05 2005-06 | 2006-07 | Total:
No. |. = R I N .,(Rsmf
e ‘ s TR R ) P crote)’s
1. Number of units | 8744.63 | 9453.40 | 1002690 | 10886.73 | 11643.26
purchased/available ‘
for sale (MUs)
2. Number of units sold | 5682.24 | 6301.57 6746.38 7523.16 8191.13
(MUs) : :
3. Number of 1604973 | 1666966 1740328 1805292 1897989
consumers o
4. Revenue from sale of | 1528.96 | 1736.21 1855.00 2109.32 2481.17
power (Rs in crore)
5. Revenue from sale 269.08 275.52 274.96 280.38 302.91
per unit (Paise) . :
6. Other income (Rs in 129.70 84.05" 53.08 28.25 36.01
crore) . .
7. Other income per 22.82 13.34 7.87 3.75 4.40
. unit (Paise)
8. Total Revenue (Rsin | 1658.66 | 1820.26 1908.08 | 2137.57 2517.18
crore) ’
9. Total Revenue per 291.90 288.86 282.83 284.13 307.31
unit (5+7)
10. | Cost of units sold (Rs | 1936.64 | 2085.58 2479.74 2570.27 3142.37
in crore)
11. | Average cost per unit 340.82 330.96 369.05 341.61 383.63
(Paise) v .
12.- | Loss per unit (Paise) 48.92 42.10 86.22 57.48 76.32
(11-9)
13. | Total loss (Rs.' in 277.98 265.30 581.67 | . 43243 625.15 | 2182.53
. crore) (2x12) . ;
14. | Subsidy received - 289.44 304.88 380.00 45121 590.49 | 2016.02

includes incentive of Rs. 57.04 crore from Government of India for cash loss

reduction under APDRP scheme.

134

= | YT -1:]‘—:;‘,




e

0TI AR

LI

4 _
=

Annexure

T R Y e R e P e e e e S e T TR e e e e

: . . : ANNEXURE -10 . S
‘Statement showing units received for sale, units sold, units lost and expenditure incurred

on improvement and maintenance of distribution system during the five years up to
- ' 2006-07 _ o
(Referred to in Paragraph 2.3.8)

1 | Units received for 9453:40 10886.73.

8744.63 10026.90 11643.26
| sale (MUs) ’ : ) S oL
2 | Units sold (MUs) 5682.24 | 6301.57 v6.746.38 7523.16 8191.13
-3 Units lost (MUs) 3062.39 3151.83 ' 3280.52 7| 3363.57 3452.13
4 ) Rercentage of losses 35.02 33.34 32.72 . 30.90 29.65 B
5 Loss beyond norm 2056.76 | 2064.69 2127.43 2111.60 2113.16 10473.64
‘of 11.5 per cent ' C : :
(MUs) : .
6 Revenue per unit 269.08 272.52 274.96, 280.38 302.91
- | (Paise) - . o ) N .
7 Value of lost units 553.43 .562.67 ' 584.96 592.05 640.10 2933.21 .
‘(Rupees in crore) - o S ) _ .
8 Expenditure on . 79.16 11541 | . 130.40 117.55 278.18 720.70

improvement and

maintenance of

distribution system
- (Rs in crore).

9 Total’Elxpenditure 2004.75 | 2184.65 |. 2602.08 2667.15 | .3384.42 12843.05
: (Rs in crore) ‘ ’ :

10, | Percentage of 39 53" 5.0 44 8.2
expenditure on ‘
improvement and
maintenance to total
expenditure '
(S1. No. 8/9)

© 135




Audtt Report ( Commerczal ) for the e year ¢ ended 31 March 2007

: " ANNEXURE -11
Statement showing revenue assessed, its collection and outstandings durmg the four " -
: years up to 2005-06

(Réferred to in paragraph 2.3.30)

Outstandings at the 818.88 899.63 1127.83 1437.90.
beginning of year .- )

Revenue assessed during the 1688.08 1983.07 2184.32 2471.21
year . :
Total amount due for 2506.96 2882.70 3312.15 3909.11
collection (S1. 1 +2) © (818.88)" (899.63) (1127.83) (1437.90)
Amount realised during the [ 1607.33 1754.87 1874.25 2136.98
year . ' (129.11) (133.96) (116.51) (112.22)
Average -monthly realization 133.94 146.24- 156.19 178.08
(SL No. 4/12 months) (10.76) (11.16) 0.71) (9.35)
Balance outstanding at the 899.63 1127.83 1437.90 1772.13
end of the year (SL. 3-4) ’ :
Balance realisable in terms 6.7 7.7 9.2 10 -
of number of - months :

(SL No 6/5) : . .
Collection efficiency 64 61 57 55
Percentage

(SL.4+3x100) » . .

Collection efficiency 16 15 10 08-
percentage of old dues ; :

(figures in parenthesis of

SL 4 = S1.-3 x 100) \

Figures in parenthes1s represent recovery of.old dues i.e. the amount recoverable at

the bcgmmng of the year.

136




Annexure

ANNEXURE -12
Statement showing category-wise position of arrears of revenue for 2002-07
(Referred to in paragraph 2.3.31)
(Amount : Rupees in crore)

Number of consumers and defaulting amount outstanding at the end of year
2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
Connected Disconnected Connected Disconnected Connected Disconnected Connected Disconnected Connected Disconnected
No. | Amount | No. | Amount | No. | Amount | No. *| Amount | No. | Amount | No. [ Amount | No. | Amount | Ne. | Amount | No. | Amount | No. | Amount
A Private
1. General (Domestic and Non domestic)
297729 | 24579 [ 180571 [ 14730 [ 347069 [ 33327 | 201863 [ 167.21 [ 382233 | 426.84 | 227303 [ 22527 [ 459066 | 61278 | 243662
2. Agricultural pumps (Metered and Un melered)

250.65 | 466782 | 763.68 | 241344 | 254.44

590941 [ 9090 12825 [990 68679 [ 13074 [ 13347 [ 10.65 [ 66602 | 17206 | 13586 | 11.05 | 93680 | 22822 | 14093 | 1445 | 76229 | 17337 | 14604 | 14.12
Sub-total

357670 | 336.69 [ 193396 | 157.2 | 415748 | 464.01 [ 215210 [ 177.86 | 448835 | 589.9 | 240889 | 23632 | 552746 | 841.00 | 257755 | 265.10 | 543011 | 937.05 | 255948 | 268.36
Total (connected | 551066 | 493.89 630958 | 641.87 689724 | 826.22 810501 | 1106.10 798959 | 1205.61
and disconnected)

3. Industrial (HT/LT) & Bulk Supply

4611 [ 5765 [ 7916  [4357 [4313  [53.08 [ 8203 [47.78 [5536 [ 5447 [ 8594 [ 5000 [ 4447 [ 6140 | 8166 | 4917 | 5398 | 6589 | 8149 [ 47.19

Total A

362281 | 39434 [ 201312 [ 20077 | 420061 | 517.19 [ 223413 [ 22564 [ 454371 [ 65337 [ 249483 [ 28632 [ 557193 [ 90240 [ 265921 [ 31427 | 548409 [ 100294 [ 264097 [ 31576
B. Government

4. Panchayats and Municipal committees, Street light and Village choupals

486 [1222 [270 106  [469 [ 1168 [284 [103  [486 [ 1854 [285 198 [s519  [19s52 [307  [210 1026  [8908 [388 [253
3. State Government -PWW, MITC, Drainage and Immigation

2855 | 8876 | 315 [238  Jo2478 TJ1i083 [227 [176  T3024 TJi16320 |85 [149  Ta487 [25200 [187 [167  [5120 [23593 [179  [3.55
6. Railway and Others

245  [an 305  [oe3 [274 [438 [284 Jos4 [218 [363 [288 Joeo [187  [s572 [ 258 [073 134  Je1s  J200 [233
Total B

3586 | 105.09 | 890 [407  [3221 [ 1268 [ 795 [343  [3728 | 18546 | 638 [407  [5192 [21724 [ 732 [450 6280 | 33116 [ 767 [ 8.41

Grand Total (A+B)
365867 | 499.43 [ 202202 | 20484 [ 403282 | 644.08 | 224208 [ 229.07 [ 458099 | 83883 [ 250141 | 29039 | 562385 | 1179.64 | 266673 | 318.77 | 554689 | 1334.10 | 264864 | 324.16
Grand Total (Connected and Disconnected)

[ 568069 [ 70427 | 1 [ 627490 [ 87315 | I [ 708240 [ 1120.22 | { [ 820058 [ 149841 | | [ 819553 [ 1658.26
Number of consumers at the beginning of year
1583082 | ] [ [ 1604973 | i [ [ 1666966 | [ | [ 1740328 | | [ [ 1805792 | [ |
Percentage of defaulting connected consumers in relation to Total consumers
3 I [ s | I | [27 | ] | [32 | | [ [ | I I
Revenue assessed
1688.08 [ 1983.07 | 2184.32 | 2471.21 | 2746.80




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

ANNEXURE - 13
Statement showing release of APDRP funds by GOI and counterpart funding by financial institutions
(Referred to in paragraph 2.4.11)

Rupees in crore

SL | Year | Project APDRP component (Revised) Counterpart funding | Total Funds Funds Balance
No. outlay from REC/PFC funds availability utilisation
(Revised) Sanctioned Released received
| Grant | Loan |Total |Grant |Loan | Total | Sanctioned | Drawn
UHBVNL
1. 2002-03 193.84 48.46 48.46 96.92 8.02 8.02 16.04 100.33 - 16.04 16.04 7.92 8.12
2. 2003-04 - - - - 2172 29.32 51.04 - 45.47 96.51 104.63 55.12 49.51
3. 2004-05 - - - - 7.60 - 7.60 - 5357 13.17 62.68 33.65 29.03
4. 2005-06 - B - - - - - - - - 29.03 4.57 24.46
5. 2006-07 - - - - - - - - - - 24.46 21.85 2.61
Total 193.84 48.46 48.46 96.92 37.34 37.34 74.68 100.33 51.04 125.72 125.72 123.11 2.61
DHBVNL
1. 2002-03 238.11 59.53 59.53 119.06 10.62 10.62 21.24 60.05 - 21.24 21.24 24.04 (-) 2.80
2. 2003-04 - - - - 26.77 36.53 63.30 59.01 31.25 94.55 91.75 59.65 32.10
3. 2004-05 - - - - 9.77 - 9.77 - - 9.77 41.87 22.21 19.66
4. | 2005-06 - - . i - - - - 22.66 22.66 42.32 27.73 14.59
5. | 2006-07 - - s . . & - . 2.32 2.32 16.91 3006 | () 13.15
Total 238.11 59.53 | 59.53 | 11906 | 47.16 | 47.15 | 9431 119.06 56.23 150.54 150.54 163.69 | (-)13.15
(';[‘mg:;‘ 431.95 107.99 107.99 215.98 84.50 84.49 168.99 219.39 107.27 276.26 276.26 286.80 (=) 10.54
0

138




Annexure

: ANNEXURE - 14
Statement showing project wise utilisation of funds as on 31 March 2607 of UHBVNL
' ' and DHBVNL.
(Referred to in paragraph 2.4.16)

E 'SL. _°|. Name of project-"| Date of .| -Project cost " .’
| W E ) ‘appfroivalr L
ij' T (Rupegs in
| | UHBVNL
7 1. Karnal circle 26.08.02 97.79 56.53 64.36 57.81 65.81
;IIP 2. Sonepat circle 26.08.02 27.57 20.76 2291 | 7530 83.10
I 5 3. "Ambala town - | 27.11.02 T 1547 . 5.37 6.73 © 3471 43.50
a ! . . 4, Kurukshetra 27.11.02 7.70 1.65 540 21.43 70.13
g ‘J] . o (Tk?anesar tpwn) i d -
! ’ ‘ 5. Kaithal town: - 27.11.02 3.39 0.69 1.63 20.35 48.08
? 6. Bahadurgarh town | 27.11.02 10.35 3.46 5.84 3343 56.43
; ; 7. Rohtak town 27.11.02 16.80 . 547 8.17 32.56 48.63
SBD 8. Yamuna}nagar- 27.11.02 12.02‘ - 4.07 5.01 33.86 41.88
; Jagadhri town
E 9. Gohana town 5.06.03 2.75 ‘3.26 3.06 118.91 111.27
f Total 19384 10126 | 12311 | 5224 | 6351
p DHBVNL — B E—
‘; 1. Hisar circle 26.08.02 ‘ 76.04 - 3344 50.22 . 43.98 66.04
; 2. Fatehabad town 26.08.02 ‘ 5.49 231 331 42.08 60.29
P 3. | Tohanatown | 27.11.02 576 337 417 | 5851 | 7240
li 4. | Hisar T town 27.11.02 7.38 330 368 | 4172 | 49386
| . 5. Hansi town 27.11.02 . 172 1.59 1.60 92.44 93.02
6. . ( Bhiwani town 27.11.02 - 745 ‘ 4.72 6.83 -63.36 91.68
7. | Rewari town 27.11.02 6.34 2.57 4.68 ‘ 40.51 73.82
-8. Faridabad circle 27.11.02 118.02 78.15 80.85 66.21 68.50
9. Sirsa town 27.11.02 i 9.91 : 4.18 8.35 42_.18 84.26
Total : ©238.11 ]133.63 163-69 56.12 68.74
Grand total 431.95 234.89 286.80 54.38 66.40 ‘

139

~=—




Audit Report ( Commeréial) for the year ended 3] March 2007

ANN]EXUR]E= 15

Sfcaftemem showing physical and financial progress of Computerisation and Informatiorn

Technology reﬂatredl works of UHB\VN}L and DHBVNL during 2004-07
: (Referred toin paragraph 2.4.20)

UHBVNL - )
1. | Consumer indexing .5,65,390 (Nos) 0.75 Nil Nil
‘[ G.LS. mapping 46,000 (Sq KM) 0.11 Nil Nil
Data logging, of 33 KV 57 (Nos) 114 Nil Nil
S/Stn .
Call centers , 7 (Nos) 0.70 Nil 0.16
Upgradation' of call 59 (Nos) 1.18 3 0.14
centers
Billing centre 1(Nos) 0.02 Nil Nil
Spot billing 8 (Nos) 4.53 "0 0.05
Computerization and 64 (Nos) T 113 59 0.50
LT. for MIS
Development of - 0.05 - Nil
software. and training of :
manpower
Total 9.61- 0.86
| DHBVNL _ . _
Consumer indexing . 3,00,000 (Nos) 0.92 Nil*™ Nil
_G.LS. mapping © 21518qKM” 0.54 Nil Nil
Data logging of 33 KV 31(Nos) 1.26 Nil Nil
S/Stn ) L ‘
Call centers " 4 (Nos) 1.23 - Nil 042
Billing center | 1MNos) | " 0.50 " Nil 0.26
Computerisation/L.T. 2 . 525 Nil C1.17
for MIS - o
Total " 5.70 1.85
Grand total 19.31 271

" 140




A 1BR1 1 LB

AR )

L |

Jlle SAWR[EY BB AN Rl |

.

L LI

) v

i )

L

==

—|

S

Annexure
ANNEXURE- 16
Sta{temelmt showing pesition of system strengthening works in respect of UHBVNL and
DHBVNL as on 31 March 2007 :

(Referred toin paragraph 2.4.21)

VNL

1. | New 33 KV S/Stn (Nos) 12 18.55 11 13.80 91.67 74.39
2. | Augmentation of 33 KV 15 371 14 3.70 93.33 99.73
S/STn (Nos)
3. | Revamping of sub-station 69 11.93 12 8.27 17.39 69.32
(R & M) (Nos)
4. |} New 33 KV lines (KM) 21.70 0.46 7 0.18 32.26 39.13
and reconductoring- of 33
KV lines (KM)
5. | Bifurcation/ ' -
_trifurcation of 11 KV
feeders (KM) : . R
(a) | New 11 KV lines (KM) 303.88 237.76 78.24
o “_\ugmentation of 11 KV 406.72 10.18 283.65 10.67 69.74
lines (KM)
(c) - { 11 KV VCBs (Nos) 63 ) 60 95.24
| Sub total N ' 10.18 10.67 104.81-
6. | Allied works under
bifurcation/trifurcation
(a) | Distribution Transformers 1261 10.71 1139 90.33
(DTs) (Nos) L )
(b) | 11 KV lines.for DTs (KM) 498.6 5.78 308.89 11.87 61.95
(¢c) | New LT lines (KM) 537.33 5.80 138.73 25.82
(d) | Augmentation of LT lines 141.89 0.76 77.22 54.42 =
(KM)
Sub total - 23.05 11.87 51.50
7. | New/reconductoring of 11
KV and LT lines )
(a) | New 11 KV lines (Kms) 164.98 . 1.97 163.97 99.39
(b) | Reconductoring of 11 KV 412.92 3.93 277.04 67.09
lines (KM) .
(c) | New LT lines (KM) 84 0.98 88.61 17.11 105.49
(d) | Reconductoring of LT line 305 2:25 251.18 82.35
EM)
(e) | New DTs (Nos) 1009 10.20 824 81.67
Sub-total 19.33 . 17.11 88.52
8. | Renovation of DT’s (Nos) 26795 10.72 5866 - 2.47 21.89 23.04
9. | Trolley Mounted 200 KVA 14 0.56 13 - 0.29 92.86 51.79
DTs (Nos) ~ .
10. | G.O. switches (Nos) 878 0.69 418 0.19 47.61 27.54
11. | Lightening arrestors (Nos) 380 0.03 210 0.03 55.26 100
12. | MCB’s for DT’s (Nos) 1147 1.15 - - - -
13. | 11 KV Indoor station 2 0.10 - - - -
(Nos)
14. | 11 KV VCB’s (Nos) 10 0.25 10 0.30 100 120
15. | LT VCB’s (Nos) 30 0.45 3 0.02 10.00 4.44
16. | Replacement of poles 400 0.08 166 0.02 41.50 25
(Nos)
17. | LT Capacitors (Nos) 19839 1.86 15097 1.11 . 76.10 59.68
18. | HT Capacitors (Nos) 26 1.55 25 1.21 96.15 " 78.06
19. | Trolley mounted crane 12 0.66 - - - -
(Nos) .
20. | Trolley mounted extension 29 “0.59 - - - -
ladder (Nos)
21. | Mobile communication 1 0.05 - - - -
(Nos)
141




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2007

’

Work in respect of 82 feeders started and is in progress.

:Achieved
—T— i
22. | 2 core armoured cable
XM) .
23. | Arial bunched cable (KM) 143 3.59 97.806 0.94 68.40 26.18
24. | PVC servicé cable (KM) 40 0.08 40.00 ©0.08 100 100
25. | 11 KV under ground cable 3 0.17 3’ 0.16 100 94.12
XM)
26. | LT cable (KM) 2 0.06 2 0.06 100 100
27. | Servicecable (KM) . 380 0.68 150.32 0.22 39.56 32.35
28. | Misc works - 0.42 - - - -
29. | Unapproved works - - - 6.57 - -
Total 111.33 79.34 71.27
DHBVNL :
1. | New 33 KV Sub-stations 9 9.57 7. 8.69 71.78 90.80
(Nos)
2." | Renovation of sub stations 5. 1.00 1 0.24 20.00 24.00
(Nos) ) '
3. | Revamping of sub-station 31 3.48 21 1.12 67.74 32.18
: (R & M) (Nos)
4. Augmentation of 33 KV 30 6.00 27 ©5.20 90.00 86.67
: sub-stations (Nos) .
5. | New'11 KV lines (KM) 83.50 0.99 58.87 T 0.82 70.50 82.83
6. | Strengthening of 11 KV 100 35.96 WIp 33.40 - 92.88
feeder (Nos) ) ’ . .
7. | Bifurcation of 11 KV 46 © 2071 .44 . 16.64 95.65 80.35
feeders (KM) . .
8. | Augmentation of 11 KV 207.5 221 194.50 1.70 93.73 76.92
lines (KM) C )
9. | Reconductoring of 33/11 2600 14.80 2060 10.10 79.23 68.24
KV lines (KM) L .
10. | New LT lines (KM) 32.47 0.50 28.47 033 . 87.68 66.00
11. | Augmentation of LT lines 70 0.87 1820 77 041 26.00 47.13
® | S A R
12. | New DT’s (Nos) 109 0.87 135 1.23 123.85 141.38
13. | Renovation of DT’s (Nos) 18441 8.96 989 . 1.97 5.36 21.99
14. | Augmentation -of DTs 37 0.33 37 032 100 96.97
(Nos) . :
15. | HT/LT capacitors (Nos) 155 3.66 28.58 0.81 18.44 22.13
16. | Misc. works - 0.56 - 0.51 - 91.07
Total - 11047 83.49 75.58

142




Purchase orders for 1290 meters issued in March/April 2007 and no supply was received upto March 2007.
The divisional offices had not maintained quantity account (stock account of meters) as such physical progress could not be verified in audit. The progress was
however highly exaggerated and without any basis as an expenditure of Rs 13.92 crore was booked by the divisions under the head ‘Metenng and other equipment
in APDRP’ against reported expenditure of
Rs 44.65 crore under ‘Metering’ by the circle.

Annexure
" ANNEXURE - 17 ’
Statement showing excess reporting of metering to MoP up to March 2007
(Referred to in paragraph 2.4.25)
(Rupees in crore)
-, Projected as per DPRl . . Progressreported- . Actual progress as per dmsmnal ‘ Excess reporting
Qty’ Amoant” wQty: : unt ;.
:= (Nos) "~ (Rupees in crore) ‘(Nos) - - |. “(Rupeesin crore)- :(Rupees in crbfé)
1. Sonipat circle Single phase 63547 6.50 114434 - 834 27053 226 87381 "~ 6.08
- (180.08) (128.31) (42.57) (31.69)
.DHBVNL
1 Hisar-1II Single phase - 57734 737 40602 ) 3.67 13510 1.05 27092 - 2.62
(70.33) (49.80) . (23.40) (14.25) .
2. Tohana Town -do- 34941 4.46 30426 297 11556 0.65 18870 232 -
' (87.08) (66.59) (33.07) (14.57) :
3. Fatehabad Town -do- 42601 5.44 25535 3.26 3949 0.16 21586 3.10
. *(59.94) (59.93). .27 (2.94) -
4. ‘Hansi Town -do- 3923 0.50 3950 ) 0.50 Nil Nil 3950 0.50
(100.69) (100)
5. Hisar Town Single phase 47107 6.02 47107 6.02 26472 142- 20635 4.60
(100) (100) (56.20) (23.59)
Three phase 12986 . 135 9900 1.79 2977 0.37 6923 142
. . (76.24) (24.35) (22.88) (5.03)
N LT/CT Meters 2000 4.40 1280 3.00 - - 1280 3.00
6. Faridabad circle Consumer meters 201117 52.78 191000 - 44.37 - *
, (65.61) (84.07) )
Feeder meters 252 0.50 207 0.20
(82.14) (40)
DT meters 6945 1737 20 0.08 -
] (0.29) (0.46)
Total 497606 - 106.19 65.86 17.56
Grand total 561153 112,69 | 74,20 23.64
Note : Figures in brackets indicate percentage.

143



Audit Repér’t( Commercial) for the year ended 31 .March 2007
i — — = I A e e e e

- e

, ANNEXURE-]IS
Statemem showmmg reviews/ paragraphs for wlhmch lrep]lnes
: were ]Ill@ﬂ: received :
(Referred to in Paragraph 3.20.1 )

Power

Construction | - - ‘ - N 1

Total - .2 | 1. | m 1 13

144

DR Y TP N N




AU 5 A b ot R e

L L

I

L L L]

[N

LT

Wi UL

oot

Annexure .

Statement showing the department-wise break up of Inspection Reports outsta
' ’ on 30 September 2007
(Referred to in Paragraph 3.20.3)

ANNEXURE -19

nd_liﬁg as

1. Agriculture 4 16 62 1994-95 .
2. | Industry 2 4 11 2005-06 -
3. Transport 1 4 6 . 2000-01
4. Electronics 2 5 14 2002-03 -
5. Forest 1 3 7 1999-2000
6. Mining and Geology 1 2 2 1996-97
7. Home 1 4 8 2003-04
8. Schediled Castes - 2 9 - 25 "1999-2000 .
and Backward o ‘
Classes Welfare .
9. Women and Child 1 2 5 2005-06 :-
Development _
10. Tourism and Public 1 4 26 © 2004-05
Relations .
11. Public Works 1 4 S 12 2003-04
o Department (B&R) e ' .
.12. .| Power ' : 5 f 189 455 1995-96 -
) ' 22 ‘ 246 633

Total

%

Including Haryana Eléctricity Regillafory Commission.

145




Audit Report ( Commerctal ) for the year ended 31 March 2007

: : 'ANNEXURE - 20
Sftatemem showmg the de]palrtmem-wnse number of draft paragraphs/reviews, replies to
which" were awaited

_ (Referredto in paragraph 3. 203 )

Power

10

February to May 2007

.| Industry -

March to May 2007

/| Agriculture

April 2007

Alw ol

Public works

February to May 2007

| ‘Department (B&R)

Schedule Castes and

‘Backward Classes

welfare

May 2007

Total

18

146

T TN

WITT]

T

I




